A 03200 Serie

—a

PARTS
CATALOG

REVISION 1

COPYRIGHT© 2003 CANON INC. CANON iR €3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 PRINTED IN U.S.A. [IMPRIME AU U.S.A



oo

goooooo0oooOo0oo00 o0 ooobo0oooOoOooooooooooooo
000000000000

00000000000000000000000000000 O
goooooooooooooboooO0oooOoOOoOoboOoOoOoOoOoOOOOOOooOooDn
000o0o0ooooooooooooonooo
go0oooobooooooooooOoOooOoOoOoOoboO0oOoOoOoOoObOOOOOooOoOonn
oooooooo

000000000000000o
goobooooooboooooooo

PREFACE

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used in the Canon iR C3200 Series.
Diagrams are provided with the listings to aid the service technician in identifying
clearly, the item to be orderd.

Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information per-
taining to each item. Be sure to include, in the Parts Request, the full item
description, the item part number, and the quantity.

Canon Inc.
Office Imaging Products Device Quality Assurance Center

5-1, Hakusan 7-chome,
Toride-city, Ibaraki 302-8501, Japan

gbobobobooooooooboon

COPYRIGHT( ¢ 2002 CANON INC.

Printed inU.SA.
Imprimé auU.SA.

gboooboooooooood
go0oboobooboboobod
gobodoboboon
gbobobobobooo
go0oboobooboboobod
Use of this manual should be
strictly supervised to avoid dis-
closure of confidential infor-

mation.

COPYRIGHT(©2002 CANON INC. CANON iR €3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 PRINTED IN U.S.A. [IMPRIME AU U.S.A]



LIST OF ORDER AND SERIAL NUMBERS

goboboboobboooooobobood

NAME REMARKS ORDER No. |MIDDLE ORDER No.| SERIAL No.
oo gooood|] DUOUOONo. |O0OODDONo.| O0ODDO No.
Color Image Reader-C1 A SIZE 7761A003AA F14-2321-Q00 XLYOO0001}
INCH/A SIZE | 7761A002AA| F14-2331-000 XLX00001-
INCH/AB SIZE| 7761A004AA | F14-2341-000 XLZ00001-
INCH/AB SIZE | 7761A005AA | F14-2351-000 JGTO00001-
iR C3200S EPrimer + Reader Model Plain Type| 100V 50/60Hz| 8063A001AA F14-2412-000 MLFO00001-
S O 100V 50/60Hz| 8063A001BA| F14-2416-000 MLUOO0O1-
S3200 éPrinter + Reader Model Plain Type| 100V 50/60Hz| 8063A002AA] F14-2413-000 MLGO00001-
100V 50/60Hz| 8063A002BA| F14-2417-000 MLVO00001-
V3200 EPrinter + Reader Model Plain Type| 100V 50/60Hz| 8063A003AA F14-2415-000 JFMO0001-
MLG90001-90500
iR C3200 EPrimer+ Reader Model Duplex Tyge 100V 50/60Hz| 8062A001AA F14-2512-000 MLHO00001-
100V 50/60Hz| 8062A001BA| F14-2516-000 MLWO00001
iR C3200N ;Printer+ Reader Model Duplex Type 100V 50/60Hz| 8062A003AA| F14-2514-000 MLTO0001-
100V 50/60Hz| 8062A003BA F14-2518-000 MLX00001-
Color imageRUNNER C320:IPrinter + Reader Model Duplex Tyge 120V 60Hz 8062A002AA| F14-2532-000 MSKO00001-
iR C3200 ;Printer Model Duplex Type | 120V 60Hz 7759A010AA| F14-2501-000 MSNOOOO1-
220V 50Hz 7759A008AA| F14-2541-000 SSY00001-
240V 50Hz 7759A009AA| F14-2561-000 RLZ00001-
220V 50Hz 7759A012AA| F14-2570-000 RQZ00001-
CLC3200 EPrinter Model Duplex Type | 220V 50Hz 7759A007AA| F14-2521-000 SSX00001-
240V 50Hz 7759A004AA| F14-2551-000 QLZO00001-
220V 50Hz 7759A005AA| F14-2571-000 SLZ0O0001-
220V 50Hz 7759A006AA| F14-2581-000 TLZ00001-
220V 50Hz 7759A003AA| F14-2591-000 UKFO00001-
COPYRIGHT(©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 -3



LIST OF ORDER AND SERIAL NUMBERS
ooboooboooboooboooboooo

gboooboobobooboobon

NAME REMARKS ORDER No. [MIDDLE ORDERNo.| SERIAL No.
oogno 000000| DOO0OONo. |DOO0OOONo.| OOOONo.
iR C3200N Printer Model Duplex Type | 220V 50Hz T7759A017AA| F14-2524-00 JCKO00001-
220V 50Hz 7759A018AA| F14-2544-00 JCLOO0001-
| 240V 50Hz T7759A014AA| F14-2554-00 JBCO00001-
240V 50Hz 7759A011AA| F14-2560-00 RQY00001-
220V 50Hz T7759A015AA| F14-2574-00 JBQO0001-
220V 50Hz T759A016AA| F14-2584-00 JCJ00001-
220V 50Hz 7759A013AA| F14-2594-00 JAF00001-
Color imageRUNNER C320:(Printer Model Duplex Type | 120V 60Hz 7759A002AA| F14-2531-00 MSL00001-
Paper Deck-P1 A4 SIZE 7767A001AA  F24-6357-000 XJY000011
gbooobgoobobobon
LTR SIZE 7767A002AA| F24-6367-00 XJZ00001-
Cassette Feeding Unit-X1 100V 7768A001AA F26-1301-000 MLJO0001]
ooooboboooboobon
100V LSN 7768A006AA| F26-1302-00 MLKO0001-
120V 7768A002AA| F26-1311-00 MSMO00001-
230V 7768A003AA| F26-1321-00 UKGO00001-
Plain Pedestal-C1 100V 8066A001AA F32-2702-000 MLMO000]
obooobooboobon
120V 8066A002AA | F32-2712-00 MSP00001-
230V 8066A003AA | F32-2722-00 UKLO0001-
LIPS UP-GRADE KIT 100V 7778A001AA  F61-9901-00

COPYRIGHT ©)2003

CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



LIST OF ORDER AND SERIAL NUMBERS
OOo00o0o0oooooooooooooo

NAME REMARKS ORDER No. |MIDDLE ORDERNo.| SERIAL No.
oo gooood|] DUOUOONo. |O0OODDONo.| O0ODDO No.

Super G3 FAX Board-M1 100V 7773A001AA  F61-9904-0D0

goooOoOoOoooooooooo
120V 7773A002AA| F61-9914-000
230V 7773A003AA | F61-9924-000
230V 7773A004AA | F61-9924-000
230V 7773A009AA | F61-9934-000
230V 7773A007AA| F61-9944-000
230V 7773A006AA | F61-9954-000
230V 7773A008AA | F61-9964-000
230V 7773A005AA | F61-9974-000
230V 7773A010AA | F61-9984-000
230V 7773A011AA| F61-9994-000

UFR Printer and Scanner Kit-Al 100V 7776A004AA  F61-9902-000

go00oO0oO0oO0oOoOoOoOoOoOoooooo

Color Network Multi-PDL Printer Kit-Al USA 7777A001AA  F61-9913-0Q0
ASIA 7777A002AA | F61-9913-00C

Color Network Printer Expansion Kit-Al ASIA 7777A003AA  F61-9933-000
JPN 8375A003AA| F61-9919-00D

gooOooOoooooooo

Color Universal Send Kit-A1P USA 8375A001AA F61-9919-0p0
EUR 8375A002AA | F61-9919-000
JPN 7774A001AA| F61-9939-00D

gooooOoooooooo

Color Universal Send Kit-A1U EUR 7774A002AA  F61-9939-0D0

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



LIST OF ORDER AND SERIAL NUMBERS
ooboooboooboooboooboooo

NAME REMARKS ORDER No. |MIDDLE ORDER No.| SERIAL No.
goono gooood OO0OONo. |OO0OO0ONo.| OO0OONo.

iR Security Kit-A1P JPN 8052A003AA F61-9004-000
O0oo0oo0ooo0oOoooooon

USA/EUR 8052A002AA| F61-9004-000
iR Security Kit-A1U JPN 8351A002AA F61-9949-000
O0oooooooooooon

EUR 8351A001AA| F61-9949-000
SELF OPERATION KIT JPN 8858A001AA F26-3901-000
ooooooooa

S N S R SR S

PS Print Server Unit-C1 JPN 7792A004AA F26-3001-000
O0o0ooooooooooooo

JPN 7792A004BA| F26-3002-000 JFS00001-
imagePASS-C1 USA 7792A001AA F26-3011-000
ooooooooooo

USA 7792A001BA| F26-3012-000 JFNOOO0O1-
Color Network Printer Unit-C1 EUR/ASIA 7792A002AA F26-3021-000
O000000000oO0o0Ooooooon

EUR/ASIA 7792A003AA | F26-3021-00(

EUR/ASIA 7792A003BA | F26-3022-000 JFPO0O0001-

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003




001.

100.
160.

210.

420.
430.

931.
941.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
120.
125.
125A.
130.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.

251.
260.

[ Color Image Reader-C1]

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

MOUNTING HARDWARE

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY

READER ASSEMBLY

MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1
MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2

READER CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

iR C3200/C3200N/Color imageRUNNER C3200
/CLC32000

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
MACHINE FRONT PLATE

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5

MACHINE REAR PLATE 1

MACHINE REAR PLATE 2

DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY

VERTICAL PATH PANEL ASSEMBLY (OLD)
VERTICAL PATH PANEL ASSEMBLY (NEW)
CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

FIXING EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
CLEANING COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
MACHINE EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
DELIVERY COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
MULTI FAN ASSEMBLY (DUPLEX TYPE)

DRUM DRIVE ASSEMBLY
PICK-UP MOTOR DRIVE ASSEMBLY

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CONTENTS

270.
271.

272.
280.

300.
305.
310.
315.
316.
321.
330.
350.
351.
351A.
360.
361.

365.

460.

535.

537.

560.

810.

900.

910.

930.

980.
981.

RA.

RO1.

R10.
R11.

DEVELOPING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
INTERMEDIATE TRANSFER BELT DRIVE
ASSEMBLY

TONER CARTRIDGE DRIVE ASSEMBLY
FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY

CASSETTE
CASSETTE HEATER ASSEMBLY (OPTION)
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

MULTI FEED ASSEMBLY

MULTI FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY

PATTERN READER ASSEMBLY

FIXING FEEDER ASSEMBLY (PLAIN TYPE)
FACE-UP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (PLAIN TYPE)
DELIVERY VERTICAL PATH ASSEMBLY (OLD)
DELIVERY VERTICAL PATH ASSEMBLY (NEW)
DUPLEXING ASSEMBLY (DUPLEX TYPE)
EXTERNAL DELIVERY COVER ASS'Y
(DUPLEX TYPE)

MULTI PAPER FEED MOUNT ASSEMBLY

LASER UNIT

INTERMEDIATE TRANSFER BELT ASSEMBLY
TRANSFER CLEANING ASSEMBLY
SECONDARY TRANSFER ASSEMBLY

FIXING ASSEMBLY

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY

DC POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

H.V.TRANSFORMER PCB ASSEMBLY
2ND. TRANSFER H.V.T. PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

0 Paper Deck-P1]

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

MOUNTING HARDWARE

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
INTERNAL COMPONENTS

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003



R30.
R35.

R40.

RB.

ZA.

Z10.

Z11.

Z12.

Z20.

Z30.
Z32.

Z40.

Z90.
Z91.

ZB.

ZA.

Z10.
Z11.

Z90.
Z91.

ZB.

PAPER STOCK ASSEMBLY

PAPER DECK HEATER ASSEMBLY (OPTION)

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

[ Cassette Feeding Unit-XT

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.

INTERNAL COMPONENTS

RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY

CASSETTE
CASSETTE HEATER ASSEMBLY (MLK)

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
PEDESTAL CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

[ Plain Pedestal-C1T]

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.

INTERNAL COMPONENTS

PEDESTAL CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

G90.

GA.

G10.

G20.

GB.

GA.

G95.

G96.
G97.

Y10.

Y10.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003

CONTENTS

O LIPS UP-GRADE KIT (100V)

LIPS UP-GRADE KIT (100V)

0 Super G3 FAX Board-M10

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

FAX ASSEMBLY

FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

0 UFR Printer and Scanner Kit-Al (100V)J

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

UFR PRINTER AND SCANNER KIT-Al (100V)

O Color Network Multi-PDL Printer Kit-Al
(120/220/240V)

/Color Network Printer Expansion Kit-Al
(120/220/240V)J

C.N/W MULTI-PDL PRINTER KIT-A1 (120/220/240V)
C.N/W PRINTER EXPANSION KIT-A1 (120/220/240V)

0 Color Universal Send Kit-A10

COLOR UNIVERSAL SEND KIT-Al

0 iR Security Kit-A1 O

IR SECURITY KIT-A1



Y11.

J90.

D1.

D2.

D3.

DA4.

D5.

D6.

D7.

D8.

D9.

D10.

D11.

Di2.

D13.

CONTENTS

0 SELF OPERATION KIT (100V) O

SELF OPERATION KIT (100V)

0 imagePASS-C1 (120V)
/Color Network Printer Unit-C1 (220/240V)O

I. PASS-C1/C. PRINT UNIT-C1 (120/220/240V)

LIST OF STANDARD FASTENERS

NUMERICAL INDEX

(Color Image Reader-C1)

NUMERICAL INDEX

(iR C3200/C3200N/Color imageRUNNER C3200
/CLC3200)

NUMERICAL INDEX

(Paper Deck-P1)

NUMERICAL INDEX

(Cassette Feeding Unit-X1)
NUMERICAL INDEX

(Plain Pedestal-C1)

NUMERICAL INDEX

(LIPS UP-GRADE KIT (100V))
NUMERICAL INDEX

(Super G3 FAX Board-M1)
NUMERICAL INDEX

(UFR Printer and Scanner Kit-Al (100V))
NUMERICAL INDEX

(Color Network Multi-PDL Printer Kit-Al
(120/220/240V)

/Color Network Printer Expansion Kit-Al
(120/220/240V))

NUMERICAL INDEX

(Color Universal Send Kit-A1)
NUMERICAL INDEX

(iR Security Kit-A1)

NUMERICAL INDEX

(SELF OPERATION KIT (100V))
NUMERICAL INDEX

(imagePASS-C1 (120V)

/Color Network Printer Unit-C1 (220/240V))

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003



000 00 000 O0ood Odod

Assembly Location Diagrams. These diagrams

show the locations of major assemblies of the copier.
Their names are identified in rectangular boxes. Below
each box is the number of the Figure which shows an

exploded view of the assembly.

Finding a Parts Number. Refer to the

Assembly Location Diagrams and find the Figure
Number of the assembly of interest. Turn to the
page(s), locate the part on the exploded view, and find
its Key Number. Refer to the Parts List on the page
facing the exploded view and find the Key Number,
Part Number and quantity required for your type of
machine.

Note: While boking for a Part Number, pay
particular attention to the voltage listed in the
SERIAL NUMBER/REMARKS column to
ensure that the Part Number selected is for
your type of machine.

Immediate shipping or action regarding the
part depends on using its correct Part

Number.

Parts List pages. The Parts List pages contain

the following columns and information.

(1) Figure and Key Number column. The first

column shows the Figure Number of the illustration
corresponding to the Parts List, and the Key Number

that identifies the part on the illustration.

(2) Part Number. The second column shows the
Part Number for the part. This Number must be used
when ordering replacement parts. The parts and
assemblies identified as "NPN" do not have parts

numbers or are not in stock, i.e., they are not available

COPYRIGHT(©2003 CANON INC.

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994

for ordering.
Note: The last three digits (suffix) of the Parts
Number are called the Revision Number.
The Revision Number is changed if the part
is modified. Information regarding such
changes will be provided by Service Infor-
mation Bulletins. These Bulletins should be

read carefully.

(3) Rank N. Parts marked "N" are service parts,
but are not stock items. They are produced on a

special-order basis.

(4) Quantity column. The quantity shown in this
column is the number of parts used in the Figure.
However, the quantity listed for an assembly indicates

the number of that assembly per machine.

The letters in this column indicate that the quantity of
a part is not specified, allowing the use of the number
of parts needed for assembly and that the quantity

cannot be mentioned clearly.

R F...listed for reference only.
AR...quantity not specified or cannot be
specified; used in quantities as necessary at

time of assmebly.

(5) Description column. The Description column

lists the description that should be used when ordering

the part.

(6) Serial Number/Remarks. When there are

differences in the specifications of power supply
voltage, frequency, etc., the differences are described
in words or indicated by one, two or three letters in

front of the serial number.

-1



(Example) (2) Figure and Key Number column. The second

Serial number ABC00001 column lists the Figure and Key Number for each
These are the occurrence of the part in the illustrations.

descriptive indicator.

If a modified model and a part are no longer inter-
changeable, the serial number of copiers for which
the part can be used is shown in this column. If there

is no indication the part can be used with all models.

Connectors list. Part numbers of connectors used
in copiers and designated as Service Parts are listed

in numerical order by connector number.

For connectors of which the housing and contacts
are a single unit, there are no part numbers for the

contact.

Connectors that are mounted on PCBs are indicated
as "PCB" in the connector column. The part numbers
for these connectors should be looked for in the PCB

parts list.

List of Standard Fasteners. This specifications

list incorporates screws, nuts, washers and shim
washers, retaining rings, pins, and spacers that are used

in all copiers (including optional equipment).

Numerical Index. There is a Numerical Index at

the end of this catalog; it lists in numerical order every
Part Number contained in the Parts Lists. The
Numerical Index contains the following columns and

information.

(1) Part Number. The first column shows the

Part Number.

-2 COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON INC. HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994



Color Image Reader-C1

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 -1






gooood

0.0 oooooooo

O O
O g
001.0 00000000
O O

00.0 000000
160.0 0O0O0O0OO0O0OD0OO

O O
210.0 00000
O g

420.0 01000000

430.0 02000000

O g

931.0 00000000000000
941.0 0000000000000
O g

O O

0.0 bDoooooo
O g

O O
010000000
O

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

001.

100.
160.

210.

420.
430.

931.
941.

D1.

CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

MOUNTING HARDWARE

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY

READER ASSEMBLY

MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1
MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2

READER CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

-2






ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FlGURE OoboooDOo

READER CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
gooogoooggoog

COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY
gooogon

INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
googgooggooog

MIRROR ASSEMBLY1
g10o0o0gd

MIRROR ASSEMBLY?2
0200000

READER ASSEMBLY |

oooo

o >~ MOUNTING HARDWARE
0 gooogoon

COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC. CANON iR 3200 Series REV.0 NOV. 2002 A-1



MOUNTING HARDWARE
FlGURE OO O0oOoooog

001-1 COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE RlQ
Py PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
0010 NPN RF| MOUNTING HARDWARE
0000000
1 FC50 1571 0 000 1| PANEL, READER JOINT UNIT
0000000000000
2 FC50 1574 0 000 1| ARM, READER SUPPORT
0000000o
3 FC50 15750 000 1| SPRING, TORSION
0o0o0oo
4 FC50 1576 0 000 1| SHAFT, ARM
oooo
5 FC50 1581 0 000 2| JOINT, READER
000000000
6 FC50 1585 0 000 2| PLATE, GROUNDING
0ooo
7 FC50 1586 0 000 1| COVER, PRINTER
00000000
8 FC50 4158 0 000 1| LABEL, SERVICE
0000000
9 FC50 47650 000 1| WIRE, GUIDE
0oooo
10 FL2 0 0382 0 000 1| PLATE, READER FIXING
0ooooo
11 FL2 0 0383 0 000 2| HOOK, READER
0000000
12 FL2 0 0384 0 000 1| PLATE, JOINT, FRONT
000000000
13 FL2 0 0385 0 000 1| PLATE, JOINT, REAR
000000000
14 FS50 9400 0 000 2| SCREW,RS STEPPED,M5
RSOOOOOODOD
15 FU5 0 9026 O 000 1| SCREW,RS,STEPPED,M4
RSOOOOOODON
16 FU5 O 9028 0 000 2| SCREW, READER POSITIONING
0000000
501 XB3 0 6400 0 800 AR| SCREW,RS,M4X8
RSOOOODO0D
502 XD2 0 1100 O 502 3| RING,E
EDOOD

COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

001-2



EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
FlGURE 100 00000

10503 o
503 | (3503
\“ ¢ 2 1.5

sBAC

100-1 COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE RlQ
Py PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
1000 NPN RF| EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
00ooo
1 FA3 0 93150 000 1| PLATE, COVER
oooo
2 FB6 O 4845 0 000 2| PLATE, COPYBOARD COVER
0000000o
3 FC50 0084 0 000 1| PANEL, RIGHT UPPER
0oooo
4 FC5 0 0085 0 000 1| PANEL, RIGHT
ooon
5 FC5 0 0086 O 000 1| PANEL, FLAG
0oo00oo
6 FC50 0092 0 000 1| PANEL, LEFT
0ooo
7 FC50 0160 0 000 2| RETAINER, GLASS, LEFT
00o0oo
8 FC50 0166 O 000 7| SEAL, BLANKING
00oooo
9 FC50 2792 0 000 3| PLATE, GLASS SUPPORT
0000000o
10 FH2 0 7036 0 000 1| CABLE, DDI-S SERIAL J303
DDIOSOO0000000
11 FL2 0 0011 0 000 1| PANEL, FRONT
ooon
12 FL2 0 0013 0 000 1| PANEL, REAR
0ooo
13 FL2 0 0014 0 000 2| PANEL, DF
DFOOD D
14 FM2 0 0819 O 000 1| GLASS, COPYBOARD AB SIZE
0oo0oo EXCEPT $3200,V3200
FM2 0 0817 O 000 1| GLASS, COPYBOARD AB SIZE
00o0oo $3200,V3200
FM2 0 0598 0 000 1| GLASS, COPYBOARD INCH/A SIZE
000000
FM2 0 0599 0 000 1| GLASS, COPYBOARD A SIZE
00o0oo
FM2 0 0600 O 000 1| GLASS, COPYBOARD INCH/AB SIZE
00o0oo
14A FB4 0 0711 0 000 2| SPRING, LEAF
000000
148B FC50 0110 0 000 1| PLATE, WIDTH INDEX AB SIZE
000000000 $3200,V3200
FC50 0102 0 000 1| PLATE, WIDTH INDEX AB SIZE
000000000 EXCEPT $3200,V3200
FC5 0 32310 000 1| PLATE, WIDTH INDEX INCH/A SIZE
000000000
FC50 3232 0 000 1| PLATE, WIDTH INDEX A SIZE
000000000
FC5 0 32330 000 1| PLATE, WIDTH INDEX INCH/AB SIZE
000000000
14C FC50 0112 0 000 1| PLATE, LENGTH INDEX AB SIZE
000000000 $3200,V3200
FC50 0103 0 000 1| PLATE, LENGTH INDEX AB SIZE
000000000 EXCEPT $3200,V3200
FC50 3234 0 000 1| PLATE, LENGTH INDEX INCH/A SIZE
000000000
FC5 0 32350 000 1| PLATE, LENGTH INDEX A SIZE
000000000
FC50 3236 0 000 1| PLATE, LENGTH INDEX INCH/AB SIZE
000000000

COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

100-2



FIGURE RlQ
2 PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
1000 15 FS50 9773 0 000 2| SCREW, MIRROR FIXED
0000000
16 FU5 O 8203 0 000 1| LABEL, COPY INHIBITED JPN
00000000
FU5 0 8204 0 000 1| LABEL, COPY INHIBITED USA
00000000
FU5 O 8205 0 000 1| LABEL, COPY INHIBITED CAN
00000000
FU5 O 8206 0 000 1| LABEL, COPY INHIBITED PRG
00000000
FU5 O 8207 O 000 1| LABEL, COPY INHIBITED SPN
00000000
FU5 O 8208 0 000 1| LABEL, COPY INHIBITED UK
00000000
FU5 O 8209 0 000 1| LABEL, COPY INHIBITED FRN
00000000
FU5 0 8210 0 000 1| LABEL, COPY INHIBITED GER
00000000
FU5 O 8211 0 000 1| LABEL, COPY INHIBITED ITA
00000000
FU5 O 8215 0 000 1| LABEL, "LEGAL LIMITATION" CHN
00000000
FU5 O 8216 O 000 1| LABEL, "LEGAL LIMITATION" TWN
00000000
FU5 0 8217 0 000 1| LABEL, "LEGAL LIMITATION" KOR
00000000
501 XB1 0 2400 0 407 2| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X4
00o00oo
502 XB1 O 3400 0 807 1| SCREW,MACH..C.S. HEAD,M4X8
0oooo
503 XB3 0 6400 0 800 AR | SCREW,RS,M4X8
RSOOOOODD
504 XB4 01 5401 0 007 2| SCREW,P,M4X10
PODD DD

100-3

COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE 16

COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY

guooooon

A
&
_——6
&
&
FIGURE NS
g PARTNUMBER | R | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y
160 0 FG6 [ 9614 0 000 1| COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY
0000000
1 FB6 0 4842 0 000 1| COVER, COPYBOARD, FRONT
000000000
2 FB6 0 4843 0 000 1| COVER, COPYBOARD, REAR
000000000
3 FB6 0 4844 0 000 2| HINGE, COPYBOARD COVER
000
4 FES5 0 3634 0 000 2| PLATE, HINGE
0000
5 FES5 0 4380 0 000 2| PLATE, ANGLE ADJUSTMENT
0oooo
6 FF6 0 2562 0 000 1| COPYBOARD CUSHION UNIT
0000000000
6A | FESO 3633 0 000 3| PLATE, SLIDE
0000o
501 XB4 0 74010 009 16| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X10
000000000000

COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR 3200 Series REV.0- NOV. 2002

160-1



FIGURE 21

220/240V

(J309)

503
T s07)

IN

it %\-'

(SR2)|\ (J6)

a2t %%/ (%) \21
@% 21 (J6)

a s}_J 0%10) 25
503 8

210-1 COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC.

IN%H/A SIZE _ (J206)

; ) 503 LR
,ji. > » 2 T@ ';,:‘»'2
— S ‘
HIAB SIZE \(JN (J101)
503

READER ASSEMBLY
ooono

?
&

~ fj}\503
(J204)  TT17 \3

7 MlOZ)
/ (3205) \

19

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE RlQ
Py PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
2100 NPN RF| READER ASSEMBLY
0ooo
1 FA9 O 3880 0 000 1| PULLEY, 66T
66T0000
2 FA9 O 3881 0 000 1| PULLEY
000
3 FB4 0 0726 0 000 2| SPRING, LEAF
ooo
4 FC50 0081 0 000 1| WIRE, SCANNER, FRONT
000000000
5 FC5 0 0082 0 000 1| WIRE, SCANNER, REAR
0000000o
6 FC50 0083 0 000 1| SPACER, PULLEY
00000000
7 FC50 0140 0 000 4| PULLY
ooo
8 FC5 0 0145 0 000 1| COVER, OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR FLAG
00000000000
9 FC50 0158 0 000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooo
10 FC50 0161 0 000 1| COVER, INLET
000000000
11 FG3 0 2612 0 000 1| CABLE, READER CONTROLLER POWER J201,309
00000000000000
11A | WT20 55650 000 2| CLAMP, CABLE
00000000
12 FG3 O 26130 000 1| CABLE, SENSOR J5,6,310
0oooo
13 FH2 0 5006 O 000 1| WIRE, GROUNDING 100V
000000
14 FH2 0 6491 0 000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 100V P1,J1
ooooo
15 FH2 0 6552 0 000 1| COVER, CONNECTOR
00000000
16 FH2 0 6718 0 000 1| POWER CORD 100V P1,J1
ooooo
17 FH2 0 6981 0 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, CCD-RCON 1 J101,204
0000000000CCDORCOND 10
18 FH2 0 6982 0 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, CCD-RCON 2 J102,205
0000000000CCDDRCOND 20
19 FH2 0 6985 0 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, INVERTER J206,601
0000000000000000
20 FH3 O 7213 0 000 1| LAMP REGULATOR PCB ASSEMBLY
00000000000000
21 FH7 O 7462 0 000 2| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER SR1,2 J6,5
000000000
22 FH7 O 7619 0 000 1| SENSOR UNIT, DOCUMENT SIZE A SIZE
00000000000000 CF2 J208
FH7 O 7619 O 000 2| SENSOR UNIT, DOCUMENT SIZE INCH/A SIZE
00000000000000 INCH/AB SIZE
CF1,2 J207,208
23 FL2 0 0015 0 000 2| RAIL, SCANNER
00ooo
23A FC50 0101 0 000 1| PLATE, SCANNER RAIL
0000000000
24 FL2 0 0026 0 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, RCON-IIF J202,203,307,308
0000000000RCONDIOFD
25 FL2 0 0615 0 000 1| PIN, POSITIONING

oooooo

COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

210-2



FIGURE RlQ
& PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
2100 26 FM2 0 0023 0 000 1| CCDUNIT
ccbooom
27 FM2 0 0035 0 000 1| CABLE, LATTICE J3,7,301,305
000000
28 FM2 0 0037 0 000 1| OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR ASSEMBLY
00000
29 FM2 0 0040 0 000 1| READER FUSE PCB ASSEMBLY Ja
000000000000
30 FM2 0 0587 0 000 1| PLATE HEATER ASSEMBLY 220/240V
00000000 H1,2 34
31 FM2 0 0596 0 000 1| MOTOR, SCANNER M1 J306
00000
32 FS5 0 1599 0 000 1| BUSHING
00000
33 FU5 0 2021 0 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
0000000
34 XA9 0 0546 0 020 4| SETSCREW,M4X6
00000000000000
35 XF9 0 07310 000 1| BELT, DRIVE
00000
36 XG9 0 0208 0 000 1| BEARING, BALL
000000000
501 XB1 0 2300 0 607 2| SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
00oo0oo
502 XB1 0 2400 0 607 8| SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
00ooooo
503 XB3 0 6400 0 800 AR | SCREW,RSM4X8
RSOOOOOO0
504 XB6 0 7300 0 607 4| SCREW,TP,M3X6
TPOO0
505 XD2 0 1100 0 642 AR| RINGE
EDODO

210-3

COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






FIGURE 420 MROR AssemeLy

420-1 COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0' NOV. 2002



FIGURE RlQ
Py PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
4200 FM2 0 0026 O 000 1| MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1
0100000
1 FB4 0 0799 0 000 2| SPRING, LEAF
ooo
2 FC50 0127 O 000 4| PIN, SLIDER
00o00oo
3 FC50 0128 0 000 1| REFLECTOR
ooo
4 FL2 0 0020 0 000 1| MIRROR, 1
01000
5 FM2 0 0027 O 000 1| LAMP, XENON FLUORESCENT LA1 J602
000000000
501 XB2 0 8300 0 807 5| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8

gooooooooooa

COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR 3200 Series REV.0- NOV. 2002

420-2



FIGURE 430 MRROR ASseveLy 2

ol ]

430-1 COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R1Q
Py PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K
4300 FM2 0 0030 0 000 1| MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
0200000
1 FB4 O 0864 0 000 2| SPRING, LEAF, MIRROR
00o000o
2 FC5 0 0096 O 000 2| HANDLE, MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
02000000
3 FC50 0127 0 000 2| PIN, SLIDER
0oooooo
4 FC50 0136 0 000 2| PIN, SLIDER
ooon
5 FC50 0137 O 000 4| PULLEY
000
6 FC50 0165 0 000 2| SPRING, LEAF, MIRROR
0000000
7 FC50 2789 0 000 1| PLATE, POSITIONING
ooooo
8 FC50 47630 000 2| SHEET, HANDLE SUPPORT
0000000000000
9 FN5 0 4117 0 000 1| MIRROR, 2
02000
10 FN7 O 4008 0 000 1| MIRROR, 3
03000
11 XA9 0 0425 0 000 3| SETSCREW,HEX SOCKET
00000000000000
501 XB1 0 23000 607 4| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
0000000
502 XB2 0 8300 0 807 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8
000000000000
503 XB6 0 7300 0 607 2| SCREW,TP,M3X6
TPOOD
504 XD2 0 1100 0 642 AR| RINGE
EDOOD

COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR 3200 Series REV.0- NOV. 2002

430-2



READER CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
FlGURE 93 OOoooOobooooooo

FIGURE NS
& PARTNUMBER | R | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K
9310 FG3 0 25700 000 1| READER CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
00000000000000
IC 7 | FH4D 39500 000 1| IC, MX23L8103TC, MASK-ROM
000000
1C16 | FH4D 61650 000 1| IC, MB8734670, STANDARD CELL

oooooooobole

931-1 COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
F:lc;LJFQEESBZl]- DOo00O0o0ooOooooo

%\502

FIGURE NS
g PARTNUMBER | R | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K
94111 FM2 0 0036 [ 000 1| INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
000000000000
501 XB1 0 22600 607 2| SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M2.6X6
0000000
502 XB1 0 2400 0 607 7| SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
0000000
| C1 FH4 0 6202 0 000 1| IC, SLAT044MC, MOTOR DRIVER
ooooic
T3 FH3 0 0969 0 000 1| TRANSFORMER
0000000

COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC. CANON iR 3200 Series REV.0 NOV. 2002 941-1



B-1

FIGURE

COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC.

LIST OF CONNECTORS
oooooo

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE RlQ
Py PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
BD NPN RF| LIST OF CONNECTORS
000000
J 1 | NPN POWER CORD SUPPLY P1
0oooo
WS5 0 5062 0 000 1| SOCKET, AC
ACOOODD
J 2 | FH2 O 58210 000 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
000000000
FH2 0 6986 O 000 1| HOUSING
ooooo
WS3 0 5264 0 000 5| SOCKET CONTACT
0000000000
J 3 | sys TO ADF OPTION
ADF
FH2 0 6480 0 000 1| CONNECTOR, FEMALE
000000000
VS1 0 5452 0 007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
000000000
WS3 0 5596 0 000 3| PIN CONTACT, 18-24AWG
00000000
J 4 | PcCB READER FUSE
00000000
NPN CONDENSATION HEATER H1,2
0000000
J 5 | NPN HOME POSITION SENSOR SR2
00000000000
VS10 63210 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
000000000
J 6 | NPN PRESSING PLATE SENSOR SR1
ooon
VS10 63210 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
000000000
J 101 | PCB CCD AP
CCDO AP
FH2 0 6981 0 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, CCD-RCON 1
0000000000CCDORCOND 10
J 102 | PCB CCD AP
CCDO AP
FH2 0 6982 0 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, CCD-RCON 2
0000000000CCDDRCOND 20
J 201 | PCB READER CONTROLLER
0000000000
VS1 0 6534 0 008 1| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
000000000
WS3 0 5658 0 000 8| SOCKET CONTACT
0000000000
J 202 | PCB READER CONTROLLER
0000000000
FH2 0 6984 0 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, RCON-I/F 2
000000000 0RCONDIOFD 20
J 203 | PCB READER CONTROLLER
0000000000
FH2 0 6983 0 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, RCON-I/F 1
0000000000RCONDIOFD L
J 204 | PCB READER CONTROLLER
0000000000
FH2 0 6981 0 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, CCD-RCON 1
0000000000CCDORCOND 10
J 205 | PCB READER CONTROLLER

oooooooooo

COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR 3200 Series REV.0- NOV. 2002

B-2



FIGURE RlQ
2 PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
BO J 205 | FH20O 69820 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, CCD-RCON 2
000000000 0CCDDRCOND 20
J 206 | PCB READER CONTROLLER
0000000000
FH2 0 6985 O 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, INVERTER
0000000000000000
J 207 | PCB READER CONTROLLER
0000000000
NPN DOCUMENT SENSOR CF1
ooon
J 208 | PCB READER CONTROLLER
0000000000
NPN DOCUMENT SENSOR CF2
0ooo
J 301 | PCB INTERFACE
00000000
VS3 0 5083 0 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
000000000
WS3 0 5160 0 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
0000000000
J 303 | PCB INTERFACE
00000000
FH2 0 7036 O 000 1| CABLE, DDI-S SERIAL
DDI0SO00O000000
J 305 | PCB INTERFACE
00000000
VS1 0 5452 0 007 CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
000000000
J 306 | PCB INTERFACE
00000000
NPN SCANNER MOTOR M1
0oooo
J 307 | PCB INTERFACE
00000000
FH2 0 6983 0 000 CABLE, FLAT, RCON-IIF 1
000000000 0RCONDIOFD L
J 308 | PCB INTERFACE
00000000
FH2 0 6984 0 000 CABLE, FLAT, RCON-I/F 2
0000000000RCONDIOFD 20
J 309 | PCB INTERFACE
00000000
VS1 0 6534 0 009 CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
000000000
WS3 0 5658 0 000 8| SOCKET CONTACT
0000000000
J 310 | PCB INTERFACE
00000000
VS1 0 6314 0 006 CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
000000000
J 311 | PCB INTERFACE 100/220/240V
00000000
VS1 0 6314 0 003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE 100/220/240V
000000000
J 401 | PCB READER FUSE 100/220/240V
00000000
VS1 0 6314 0 003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE 100/220/240V
000000000
J 402 | PCB READER FUSE 100/220/240V
00000000

COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE RlQ
Py PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
BO J 402 | VvS30 50830 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE 100/220/240V
000000000
WS3 0 5160 0 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG 100/220/240V
0000000000
J 601 | PCB LAMP REGULATOR
0000000000
FH2 0 6985 0 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, INVERTER
0000000000000000
J 602 | PCB LAMP REGULATOR
0000000000
NPN XENON FLUORESCENT LAMP LAL
000000000
J1401 | SYS TO PRINTER
000000

FH2 0 7036 O 000

[N

CABLE, DDI-S SERIAL
pDIOsSOOoOooooonon

COPYRIGHT © 2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






IR C3200/C3200N/Color imageRUNNER C3200
|CLC3200
IR C3200/C3200N/C32005/53200/v3200






0.0 oooooooo

O
O

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
120.
125.

Oo0o0o0oogooogoogoo

O

g

gooooo
gooooo
ooboooobioo
oobooooboba2oo
goooooobsod
oobooooDb4oOd
gobooooosod
goooooioo
gobooooz2o0
oooooooo
goooooboooo

1250 . 000000000 oo

130.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.

O

251.
260.
270.
271.
272.
280.

O

300.
305.
310.
315.
316.
321.
330.
350.
351.

O oo ood

O ooogood

Ooo0o0o0oooooogao

gooao

ooooooooo
oobooooboooo
oobooooooo
ooooooooo
gobooooboooooobooon
g

goooooo
ooooooooo
gooooo
goooooboooo
ooooooooo
gooooo

O

ooood
gobooooooooooooog
gooo

goooooo

goood
goooooobogoo
oobooooboooooo
gobooooboooooocoooooo
goooooobogoo

3B10.0000000000
360.0

361.
365.

O

460.

O

535.
537.
560.

oobooooboooo
gooobooboooooooood
gooooooo

g

gooooooo

g

oobooooooo
goooooobogoo

oooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

guoooon

810.0 0O0OO
| O
900.0 DOOOODOOO
910.0 00 OOOO
930.0 0000000000000
980.0 O OOOOOOOO 0O
981.0 0 0000000000000
O
a
.0 ooooogo
O
a
2. O00OO0OOO

O o0oooQg

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

O



100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
120.
125.
125A.
130.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.

251.
260.
270.
271.

272.
280.

300.
305.
310.
315.
316.
321.
330.
350.
351.
351A.
360.
361.

365.

460.

535.

537.
560.

CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
MACHINE FRONT PLATE

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5

MACHINE REAR PLATE 1

MACHINE REAR PLATE 2

DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY

VERTICAL PATH PANEL ASSEMBLY (OLD)
VERTICAL PATH PANEL ASSEMBLY (NEW)
CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

FIXING EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
CLEANING COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
MACHINE EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
DELIVERY COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
MULTI FAN ASSEMBLY (DUPLEX TYPE)

DRUM DRIVE ASSEMBLY

PICK-UP MOTOR DRIVE ASSEMBLY
DEVELOPING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
INTERMEDIATE TRANSFER BELT DRIVE
ASSEMBLY

TONER CARTRIDGE DRIVE ASSEMBLY
FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY

CASSETTE
CASSETTE HEATER ASSEMBLY (OPTION)
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

MULTI FEED ASSEMBLY

MULTI FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY

PATTERN READER ASSEMBLY

FIXING FEEDER ASSEMBLY (PLAIN TYPE)
FACE-UP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (PLAIN TYPE)
DELIVERY VERTICAL PATH ASSEMBLY (OLD)
DELIVERY VERTICAL PATH ASSEMBLY (NEW)
DUPLEXING ASSEMBLY (DUPLEX TYPE)
EXTERNAL DELIVERY COVER ASS'Y
(DUPLEX TYPE)

MULTI PAPER FEED MOUNT ASSEMBLY

LASER UNIT
INTERMEDIATE TRANSFER BELT ASSEMBLY

TRANSFER CLEANING ASSEMBLY
SECONDARY TRANSFER ASSEMBLY

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

810.

900.
910.
930.
980.
981.

D2.

FIXING ASSEMBLY

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY

DC POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
H.V.TRANSFORMER PCB ASSEMBLY
2ND. TRANSFER H.V.T. PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE A

DELIVERY VERTICAL PATH ASSEMBLY
ooooooo

(351 G51A)

INTERMEDIATE TRANSFER
BELT DRIVE ASSEMBLY

oobooooooooo

Q7o

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (1/5)
DO0ooooo (15)

PATTERN READER ASSEMBLY
oo0o0ooooooo

G2

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
oooo

TRANSFER CLEANING ASSEMBLY
oooooooogno

Y

CLEANING COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
gooooooogogn

CASSETTE
goood

TONER CARTRIDGE DRIVE ASSEMBLY
ooooooood

Qi

FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
gooood

DELIVERY COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
oooooooo

2ND. TRANSFER H.V.T. PCB ASSEMBLY
gooooooooooogo

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

A-1



A-2

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (2/5)
FIGURE A DO0ooooo (2/5)

INTERMEDIATE TRANSFER BELT ASSEMBLY
goooooood

835>

SECONDARY TRANSFER ASSEMBLY

oooogo

FIXING ASSEMBLY
oooo

LASER UNIT
oooooool

VERTICAL PATH PANEL ASSEMBLY
oooooooo

225> @25

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

MULTI FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY

ooood

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

oooo

MULTI FEED ASSEMBLY
ooooooo

G

MULTI PAPER FEED MOUNT ASSEMBLY
ooooooog

CASSETTE HEATER ASSEMBLY (OPTION)
oooooooo (oooo)

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE A

DC POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
pcooog

DRUM DRIVE ASSEMBLY
ooooooo

G50

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (3/5)

00o0oo0oO (3/5)

DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
DCOO0OOOO000000

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
gooooooo

H.V.TRANSFORMER PCB ASSEMBLY
goooooooogoo

980

DEVELOPING DRIVE ASSEMBLY

oooooo

ooooooood

MACHINE EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY

FIXING EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
ooooooooo

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

A-3



A-4

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (4/5)
FIGURE A DO00o0ooO (4/5)

PLAIN TYPE

FACE-UP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
oo0boooooogo

DUPLEX TYPE

MULTI FAN ASSEMBLY
oooooooo

EXTERNAL DELIVERY COVER ASSEMBLY
ooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

FIXING FEEDER ASSEMBLY
oooogo

DUPLEXING ASSEMBLY
gooao

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (5/5)
FIGURE A DO0ooooo (5/5)

READER ASSEMBLY
oooogd

SEE CATALOG
Color Image Reader-C1

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
FIGURE 100 ;5onoc

PRINTER TYPE PRINTER TYPE
21

PRINTER TYPE

77 777
Y/

26 28 p EXCEPT S$3200,V3200

A

PLAIN TYPE 15
EXCEPT S3200,V3200

/%

18

100-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
100 - NPN RF | EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC
ooooo
1 FB6-3443-000 1| RIGHT PANEL, LOWER
ooooooo
2 FB6-3504-000 1| RIGHT PANEL, LOWER
ooooooo
3 FB6-3722-000 1| PANEL, PAPER DELIVERY, SMALL
oooooooo
4 FB6-3765-000 1| UPPER PANEL, 1
ooooooo
5 FB6-3766-000 1| UPPER PANEL, 2
ooooooo
6 FB6-3767-000 1| TRAY, FACE-DOWN
goooooooooo
7 FB6-3768-000 1| LEFT PANEL, UPPER
ooooooo
8 FB6-3769-000 2| PANEL, SMALL, 1 PRINTER TYPE
ooooooo
9 FB6-3775-000 1| RIGHT PANEL, UPPER
ooooooo
10 FB6-3776-000 1| RIGHT PANEL, MIDDLE
ooooooo
11 FB6-3777-000 1| RIGHT PANEL, FRONT
ooooooo
12 FB6-3778-000 1| RIGHT PANEL, REAR
ooooooo
13 FB6-3785-000 1| LEFT PANEL, LOWER
ooooooo
14 FB6-3834-000 1| LEFT PANEL, REAR UPPER EXCEPT S$3200,V3200
oooooooo
FB6-4870-000 1| LEFT PANEL, REAR UPPER S$3200,V3200
oooooooo
15 FB6-3835-000 1| LEFT PANEL, REAR LOWER
oooooooo
16 FB6-3950-000 1| PEN, TOUCH PANEL EXCEPT S$3200,V3200
goooooooon
17 FG6-8927-000 1| UPPER PANEL, LEFT
ooooooo
17A FB6-3788-000 1| PANEL, CARD
ooooooo
18 FG6-8945-020 1| PANEL, FRONT
oooo
18A FA2-7162-000 1| PLAIN WASHERS
oooooooo
18B FB6-2973-000 1| TAPE, FRONT PANEL SUPPORT
goooooooo
18C FB6-2994-000 1| CASE, SERVICE
oooooooo
18D FB6-3139-000 1| CLAW, SWING
ooag
18E XA9-0605-000 8| SCREW,P,M4X8
oooooooo
19 FB6-3791-020 1| REAR PANEL, UPPER
ooooooo
20 FB6-3792-000 1| REAR PANEL, LOWER
ooooooo
21 FG6-9012-000 1| PANEL, RACK, SMALL PRINTER TYPE
goooooooono
22 FG6-9019-000 1| RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

ooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

100-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
100 - 22A FB6-3313-000 4| ROLLER, PAPER FEED
ooooo
22B FB6-3503-000 1| PANEL, RIGHT
oooag
22C FB6-3331-000 2| HOOK, DOOR
oooo
22D FB6-3332-000 1| PANEL, DECK PATH
ooooooooono
22E FS5-1595-000 8| BLOCK, ROLLER
oooooooo
22F FS7-2788-000 8| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
22G FS7-2789-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
23 FH2-5006-000 1| CABLE, GROUNDING 100V
ooooooo
24 FF6-2130-000 1| TRAY, DELIVERY, 1 PLAIN TYPE
oooooooo EXCEPT S$3200,V3200
FB6-3561-000 1| TRAY, DELIVERY, 1 DUPLEX TYPE
oooooooo
25 FB6-3561-000 1| TRAY, DELIVERY, 1
oooooooo
26 FB6-3562-000 1| TRAY, DELIVERY, 2
oooooooo
27 FB5-8385-000 6| CAP, DUST-PROOF
oooooooo
28 FB2-4456-000 2| SEAL
ooooooooo
29 XA9-0774-000 2| SCREW,RS,M4X16
0ooooooooo
30 FB6-3562-000 1| TRAY, DELIVERY, 2 EXCEPT S$3200,V3200
oooooooo
32 FB6-3566-000 1| HOLDER, TRAY
ooooooo
33 FB6-3569-000 2| SPRING, TORSION
goooooog
34 FS5-9274-000 2| SCREW,STEPPED,M5X2.5
oooono
35 FS7-2855-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
36 FB6-3771-000 7| COVER, RUBBER PRINTER TYPE
oooooo
37 FC5-0166-000 5| SEAL, BLANKING PRINTER TYPE
oooooo
38 FB6-3051-000 1| PANEL, EXHAUST
gooooo
39 FB6-3105-000 1| PANEL, BREAKER
oooooooo
40 FB6-3106-000 1| PANEL, ASSIST
oooooooo
41 FB6-3793-000 1| PANEL, BLANKING, FAX
ooooooooooo
42 FF6-2132-000 1| DUCT, JOINT, FIXING
ooooooooo
43 XA9-0633-000 6| SCREW,RS W/WASHER,M4X8
oooooo
44 FB6-3895-000 1| EMBLEM MLF,MLU
ooooo
FB6-3896-000 1| EMBLEM MLV,MLG
ooooo

100-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
100 - 44 FB6-5800-000 1| EMBLEM JFM,MLG 90001-90500
ooooo
FB6-4923-000 1| EMBLEM MLT,MLX,JCK,JCL,JBC
gooooo JBQ,JCJ,JAF,RQY
FB6-4890-000 1| EMBLEM MSK,MSL
gooooo
FB6-3894-000 1| EMBLEM MLH,MLW,MSN,SSY,RLZ,
ooooo RQZz
FB6-4920-000 1| EMBLEM UKF,QLZ,SLZ,TLZ,SSX
gooooo
45 FB6-5450-000 1| TRAY, DOCUMENT, UPPER
oooooooo
46 FB6-5451-000 1| TRAY, DOCUMENT, LOWER
oooooooo
47 FS5-9161-000 2| SCREW, STEPPED, M4
oooog
48 FB6-3006-000 1| CAP, BLANKING
ooooooo
49 FB6-3376-000 2| COVER, LATCH, RIGHT
oooooooooo
50 FB6-3771-000 3| COVER, RUBBER
goooooog
51 FC5-0166-000 5| SEAL, BLANKING
oooooo
52 FB6-3886-000 1| LABEL, BREAKER ON/OFF
000o0o00ooooooooo
53 FS7-8332-000 1| LABEL, LASER WARNING
oooooooo
501 XB4-5300-807 AR | SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo
502 XB3-6400-800 AR | SCREW,RS,M4X8
gooooooooon
503 XB4-5400-807 2| SCREW,P,M4X8 PRINTER TYPE
oooooooo
504 XB4-5401-007 5| SCREW,P,M4X10
oooooooo
505 XB1-2400-807 3| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
ooooooo
506 XA9-0783-000 1| SCREW,RS,M4X12
0oooooooooooon
507 XB4-7300-609 2| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
oooooooooooo
508 XD1-1108-239 2| SHIM

goooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

100-4



FlGURE 101 MACHINE FRONT PLATE

10F

10A (MMM) 10

10E (J713)

101-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
101 - NPN RF | MACHINE FRONT PLATE
ooooo
1 FB1-7173-000 2| PIN, HINGE
goooooog
2 FB6-2990-000 2| HINGE, FRONT PANEL
oooooooo
3 FB6-3158-000 1| COVER, CLEANING FAN
oooooooooooo
4 FB6-3195-000 1| HANDLE, DRUM UNIT
oooooooooooon
5 FB6-3196-000 1| COVER, INTERNAL, UPPER
ooooooo
6 XA9-0838-000 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X16
ooooooooooon
7 FF6-2038-000 1| PLATE, POSITIONING
oooooo
8 FG6-9000-000 1| DRUM UNIT COVER ASSEMBLY
oooooooooooon
9 FF6-2085-000 1| SUPPORT, LEAD CAM
oooooooo
10 FG6-8991-000 1| INTERNAL COVER, LOWER
ooooooo
10A FB6-3124-000 1| FLAG, BOTTLE DETECT
oooooooo
10B FB6-3127-000 1| COVER, SENSOR
ooooooo
10C FF6-2114-000 1| COVER, SWING
gooooo
10D FS7-2844-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
10E FS7-2845-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
10F FG3-2314-000 1| CABLE, WASTE TONER SENSOR J708,713,714
oooooooo
10G FG3-2374-000 1| WASTE TONER SENSOR PCB ASS'Y
0ooooooooooooon
10H FG3-2375-000 1| WASTE TONER SENSOR PCB ASS'Y
0o00o0o0ooooooooo
10J FB6-3862-000 1| LABEL, ITB LOCK LEVER
00000000oooooooooon
11 FB6-3827-000 1| LABEL, ITB LOCK LEVER POSITION
0000O000oooooooooooo
12 FB6-3828-020 1| LABEL, PROCESS HANDLE POSITION
00000o00oooooooooon
13 FB6-3829-000 4| LABEL, T.CRG. LEVER POSITION
00o00ooo0oooooooooon
14 FB6-3830-000 1| COLOR LABEL, LEVER, YELLOW
0oooooooooooon
15 FB6-3831-000 1| COLOR LABEL, LEVER, MAGENTA
oooooooooooon
16 FB6-3832-000 1| COLOR LABEL, LEVER, CYAN
ooooooooooon
17 FB6-3833-000 1| COLOR LABEL, LEVER, BLACK
oooooooooooon
18 XA9-0721-000 1| SCREW,RS,M4X10
0ooooooooo
19 FG6-9005-000 4| LEVER, TONER CARTRIDGE
oooooooo
20 FB6-2987-000 1| LEVER, TRANSFER PRESSURE
ooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

101-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
101 - 21 FB2-7867-020 3| SHAFT, HINGE

oooooo

22 FB6-3199-000 4| PLATE, CONTACT
ooag

23 FB6-3202-000 4| BUSHING
gooooo

24 FB6-3203-000 1| CAM, LEAD
oooooo

25 FB6-3205-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooag

26 FB6-3207-000 3| RING, HINGE SHAFT STOP
oooooooooooo

27 FB6-3819-020 1| LABEL, COLOR, YELLOW
goooooooon

28 FB6-3820-020 1| LABEL, COLOR, YELLOW/MAGENTA
000o0o00ooooooooo

29 FB6-3821-020 1| LABEL, COLOR, MAGENTA/CYAN
0ooooooooooooon

30 FB6-3822-020 1| LABEL, COLOR, CYAN/BLACK
0o00o0o0ooooooooo

31 FF6-2099-000 4| PIN, THRUST
ooooooo

32 FF6-2110-000 1| GUIDE, DRUM UNIT DOOR
0oooooooooooo

33 FS5-6949-000 4| SPACER
oooog

34 FS5-9754-000 4| SCREW,MACH.,C.S. HEAD,M3X4.5
goooono

35 FS7-2826-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

36 FU3-0308-000 1| GEAR, 44T
goooooog

37 FU3-0309-000 1| GEAR, 22T
oooooo

38 XZ9-0428-000 1| MAGNET CATCH
goooooooon

39 XZ9-0428-000 1| MAGNET CATCH
ooooooooon

40 FB6-2988-000 3| PLATE, LEVER REINFORCEMENT
ooooo

41 FG6-8992-020 1| BOTTLE, WASTE TONER
oooooooo

41A FB6-3882-020 1| LABEL, WASTE TONER WARNING
0ooooooooo

41B FB6-3860-000 1| LABEL, WASTE TONER BOTTLE
ooooooooooon

41C FB6-3129-000 1| GRIP, BOTTLE
oooooooo

41D FB6-3883-000 2| COVER, WASTE TONER SHIELD
goooooooooo

42 FB6-3631-000 1| LINK, SOLENOID
0ooooooooo

43 FH6-5054-000 1| SOLENOID SL2, J707
gooooo

44 FS7-2833-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

45 FB6-3282-000 1| BUTTON, CLEANING
gooooo

46 FB6-3283-000 1| HOLDER, CLEANING BUTTON
goooooooo

101-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
101 - 47 FS7-2849-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION

oooooooo

48 FB6-3194-000 1| COVER, DRUM UNIT DOOR
ooooooooooon

49 FS7-8332-000 1| LABEL, LASER WARNING
oooooooo

501 XB4-5300-807 AR | SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo

502 XB2-8300-807 AR | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8
ooooooooooon

503 XB3-6300-600 17| SCREW,RS,M3X6
0ooooooooo

505 XB2-8301-009 AR | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X10
ooooooooooon

506 XB1-2300-407 2| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
ooooooo

507 XD3-1300-102 1| PIN,SPRING
oooooooo

509 XB3-6400-800 AR | SCREW,RS,M4X8

ooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

101-4



INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
FIGURE 102 Sooooo @

(J1125)

|

26

100/220/240V

SEE FIGURE
305 ——

%
D 9o /Q" 2
\ o
(SW2) ¥ 0 ) /
(3808) "
(SW3) & .
(380@\\& /(3810) ;
16 (3810) 12 (J809)
\ (3809)
) L

(JBOWOS) [0
18

(J807)/ 18A SEE FIGURE
18A 305
100/220/240V

102-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
102 - NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
0ooooooooo
1 FB6-2992-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooag
2 FB6-3442-000 1| HANDLE, FRONT
gooooo
3 XH9-0059-000 2| FOOT, RUBBER
ooo
4 FB6-5060-000 1| PANEL, HEATER PCB
oooooooo
5 XG9-0476-000 2| BUSHING
ooooo
6 XG9-0177-000 2| BEARING, BALL
gooooo
7 FB6-3963-000 2| SHAFT, ROLLER
ooo
8 FB6-3962-000 2| SUPPORT, ROLLER, LOWER
ooooooooo
9 FB6-3961-000 2| SUPPORT, ROLLER, UPPER
0ooooooooo
10 FB6-3507-000 4| BLOCK, SWING
goooooog
11 FG3-2348-000 2| CABLE, CASSETTE SIZE SENSOR J807,808
000O0O00oooOoooo J809,810
12 WC2-5332-000 2| SWITCH, CASSETTE SIZE SW2,3 J810,809
0ooooooooooooo
13 FS7-2808-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
14 FS7-2807-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
15 FB6-3494-000 2| HOLDER, SWITCH, 3
gooooooooon
16 FB6-3493-000 2| HOLDER, SWITCH, 2
ooooooooooo
17 FB6-3492-000 2| HOLDER, SWITCH, 1
gooooooooon
18 FG3-2347-000 1| CABLE, LEFT LOWER CROSSMEMBER J801,807,808
ooooooo
18A VS1-6318-005 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J807,808
ooooooooono
18B VS1-6318-010 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT Jso1l
ooooooooono
18C WT2-5565-000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
oooooooo
19 FF6-2063-000 2| PLATE, SIDE REGIST. ADJUSTMENT
goooooog
22 FB5-8385-000 4| CAP, DUST-PROOF
oooooooo
23 FB6-2986-000 2| CAM, LOCK
gooooog
24 FB6-2985-000 1| SHAFT, SWING
ooo
25 FS7-2865-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
goooooog
26 FG9-3985-000 1| CONNECTOR, SHORT OoLD
0ooooooooo J1125
VS1-6318-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT NEW
goooooooono J1125
26A VS1-6318-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT oLD
goooooooon J1125

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

102-2



FIGURE /'§ Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
102 - 501 XD2-1100-802 AR | RING,E
ooooo
502 XB3-6400-800 AR| SCREW,RS,M4X8
gooooooooo
503 XD1-1106-222 4| SHIM
goooooooooo
504 XB3-6300-600 2| SCREW,RS,M3X6
ooooooooo
508 XB2-8401-607 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X16
ooooooooooon
511 XB1-2400-407 1 100/220/240V

102-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






103-1

FIGURE 103

\ 502
/;§@%%@/ 502
107 e &?14 | 10
12° / 14\@ ’
501 / §@ 508
11 cL >
P
502 / /@@f%
501 \ \
12 13

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

6A
(J953)\

507
N

27— P

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

®®\®/

2961) &%

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
0o0oooo (2)

7

(EV1)

ANY




FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
103 - NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
0ooooooooo
1 FB6-2991-000 1| RAIL, TRANSFER, FRONT
oooooooo
2 FB6-2993-000 1| RAIL, TRANSFER, REAR
oooooooo
3 FB6-3288-000 1| BLOCK, REG. SENSOR POSITION, R
0000O0o00o0oooooooooon
4 FB6-3289-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
gooooog
5 FB6-3371-000 1| SHAFT, POSITIONING
ooooo
6 FG3-2319-000 1| CABLE, ENVIRONMENT SENSOR J953,961
ooooooo
6A VS1-6318-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J953
ooooooooon
7 FH7-7602-000 1| ENVIRONMENT SENSOR UNIT EV1 J961
goooooooon
8 FF6-2047-000 1| PLATE, OPEN/CLOSE PIN
ooooo
9 FB6-2960-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
gooooog
10 FB6-2961-000 1| ARM, PRESSURE, FRONT
oooooooo
11 FB6-2965-000 2| LEVER, LOCK
ooooooo
12 FB6-2968-000 2| CAM, SWING
oooag
13 FF6-2016-000 1| SUPPORT, SWING SHAFT, FRONT
oooooooo
14 FS7-2785-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
15 FB6-2964-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo
17 FB6-2967-000 1| ARM, PRESSURE, REAR
oooooooo
19 FF6-2017-000 1| SUPPORT, SWING SHAFT, REAR
oooooooo
21 FB6-3278-000 1| CAM, CLEANING, 1
ooooooo
22 FB6-3279-000 1| CAM, CLEANING, 2
ooooooo
23 FB6-3280-000 1| SHAFT, CLEANING CAM
ooooo
24 FB6-3281-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
ooag
25 FB6-3277-000 1| BLOCK, REG. SENSOR POSITION, F
0000oO0O00o0ooooooooon
26 FB6-3172-000 1| RAIL, DRUM UNIT
ooooooooooon
27 FB6-3285-000 1| COVER, ENVIRONMENT SENSOR
0ooooooooo
501 XD2-1100-502 AR| RING,E
gooooo
502 XD2-1100-642 AR | RING,E
ooooo
505 XB4-5300-807 1| SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo
506 XB6-7300-807 2| SCREW,TP,M3X8

gboooao

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

103-2



FIGURE /'§ Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
103 - 507 XB6-7300-407 5| SCREW,TP,M3X4
oooono
508 XB3-6400-800 AR| SCREW,RS,M4X8
gooooooooo

103-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
FIGURE 104 cooooo @

SEE FIGURE 120 32

104-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
104 - NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
0ooooooooo
1 FB6-3187-000 1| RAIL, MAGENTA
oooooooooooon
2 FB6-3188-000 1| RAIL, CYAN
ooooooooooon
3 FB6-3189-000 1| RAIL, BLACK
0ooooooooooooo
4 FF6-2107-000 1| DUCT, T. CARTRIDGE SIDE PLATE
goooooooon
5 FF6-2039-000 1| PLATE, POSITIONING, LEFT
0ooooooooo
6 FB6-3800-000 1| PLATE, DUCT SEPARATION
ooooooo
7 FB6-3801-000 1| SEAL, DUCT, 1
ooooooooono
8 FB6-3807-000 1| SEAL, DUCT, 7
goooooooono
9 FF6-2106-000 1| DUCT, DRUM UNIT
ooooooooooon
10 FA3-8727-000 2| RING, RETAINING
ooag
11 FB6-3116-000 1| SEAL, DUCT, UPPER
ooooooooono
12 FB6-3117-000 1| FEEDSCREW
oooooo
13 FB6-3118-000 1| SHEET
ooooooo
14 FB6-3119-000 1| CASE, FEEDSCREW
oooooooo
15 FB6-3120-000 1| SHUTTER, CLEANING
gooooooooo
16 FB6-3152-000 1| GUIDE
ooo
17 FF6-2033-000 1| RAIL, CLEANING SUPPORT
gooooooooo
18 FS6-1060-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
19 FS7-0579-000 1| GEAR, 25T
oooooo
20 FB6-3190-000 4| BLOCK, TONER CARTRIDGE LEVER
0oo0oo0ooooooooo
21 FS7-2842-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
22 FS7-2843-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
23 FU3-0343-000 1| GEAR, 28T/28T
ooooooooono
24 FB6-3172-000 4| RAIL, DRUM UNIT
ooooooooooon
25 FB6-3173-000 4| PLATE, TONER CARTRIDGE LOCK
0ooooooooo
26 FB6-3175-000 8| RAIL, TONER CARTRIDGE
oooooooo
31 FB6-3192-000 4| SHAFT, TONER CARTRIDGE LEVER
0ooooooooo
32 FB6-3193-000 4| BAR, SLIDE
ooooooo
33 FU3-0345-000 4| GEAR, 32T
goooooog

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

104-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
104 - 501 XB4-5300-607 AR| SCREW,P,M3X6
oooooooo
502 XB1-2300-607 2| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
ooooooo
503 XB3-6300-800 AR| SCREW,RS,M3X8
ooooooooo
505 XB6-7300-407 16| SCREW,TP,M3X4
oooono
507 XD2-1100-502 4| RING,E
gooooo
508 XB3-6400-800 AR| SCREW,RS,M4X8
0ooooooooo
509 XB1-2300-507 10| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X5
ooooooo

104-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
FIGURE 105 ooonon

23

22

(3616)

21 (3612)

/J116 %
20" )___J"o

(J608)

/J114
29( )

(J750)/ @{
A ;537) 28
| @@\\\;GB ii;:z 4
/ I \(J755) 6 3511) & )@
26C
(3702) / ] 506 ga T&’fﬂ/@
19C\Eﬂ 8 19 o
(J562)
(J708) 19D
Q
(J709) m/19B
(&
(3707) (J716)
28
14 /20A
(PS5)
503 \@ (J709) @, (J800)
N\ 503 @&
18- @ (396) 11
~__ ﬁ
(Msws) | O QSWG) %g)N
b\
S0 T2 g

105-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
105 - NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
0ooooooooo
1 FB6-3261-000 4| PLATE, SCANNER ADJUSTMENT
ooooooooo
2 FB6-3262-000 3| COVER, LASER, 1
goooooooono
3 FB6-3263-000 1| COVER, LASER, 2
ooooooooono
4 FF2-5915-000 1| KEY, SWITCH
ooooooo
5 FG3-3004-000 1| CABLE, KEY SWITCH J537
0ooooooooo
6 FG3-2346-000 1| CABLE, DRAWER J750,755
gooooo
6A VS1-6319-030 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J755
ooooooooon
6B VS1-6919-031 1| CONNECTOR, DRAWER J750
oooooooo
7 FS7-2796-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
8 FS5-9758-000 2| SCREW,STEPPED,M3
ooag
9 FB6-3143-020 1| FLAG, FIXING/FEEDER SENSOR
ooooooo
10 FB6-3145-000 1| COVER, DRAWER CONNECTOR
0ooooooo
11 FF6-2034-000 1| DUCT, CLEANING
oooooooo
12 FB6-3366-000 1| MOUNT, DRAWER CABLE
oooooo
13 FB6-3839-000 1| SEAL, DUCT
ooooooo
14 FH7-7462-000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS5 J709
0ooooooooo
15 FS5-9760-000 1| SCREW,RS STEPPED,M3
goooooooono
16 FS7-2848-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
17 FS7-2853-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
18 RH7-6037-000 2| SWITCH, INTERLOCK MSWS5,6
oooooooooooo
19 FG3-2309-000 1| CABLE, FIXING CROSSMEMBER J562,702,707-709,716
oooooooo
19B VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J716
goooooooono
19C VS1-5057-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J562
ooooooooono
19D VS1-5057-005 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J708
goooooooono
19E VS1-6318-013 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J702
oooooo
20 FG3-2310-000 1| CABLE, FIXING DRAWER J95,96,800,802
ooooooo
20A VS1-6318-011 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J80oo
ooooooooono
21 FG3-2352-000 1| CABLE, SCANNER, YELLOW J114,608
0ooooooooooooon
22 FG3-2353-000 1| CABLE, SCANNER, MAGENTA J116,612

obooooooooobocoooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

105-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
105 - 23 FG3-2354-000 1| CABLE, SCANNER, CYAN J118,616

0oooooooooooon

24 FG3-2364-000 1| CABLE, SCANNER, BLACK J120,620
0ooooooooooooon

25 VS1-6318-006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J952
goooooooon

26 FG3-3005-000 1| CABLE, CONTROLLER J510,511,537,1123
ooooo

26C VS1-6319-036 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J510
goooooog

27 VS1-6318-014 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT Jo51
oooooo

28 VS1-5057-002 3| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J537,707
goooooooono

29 WT2-5565-000 5| CLAMP, CABLE
oooooooo

501 XB3-6400-800 AR| SCREW,RS,M4X8
gooooooooo

502 XB1-2400-607 AR| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
ooooooo

503 XB2-4231-209 4| SCREW,W/WASHER,M2.3X12
goooooooono

504 XB2-8400-807 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X8
ooooooooooon

506 XD1-1104-135 AR| SHIM
ooooooooooo

507 XD2-1100-242 2| RING,E
gooooo

510 XB4-6260-807 2| SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M2.6X8
ooooooooon

511 XB2-8301-009 AR | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X10

goocooooooooo

105-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5

gooboooostod

FIGURE 106

$3200,V3200

/

SEE FIGURE 365 5=

504
R
®

G

SN
~
2—

SEE FIGURE
351,351A

N NN

N )
VT

DUPLEX TYPE

R
A&«\”‘%W\MVW ay/

4
i

WY

3

H /.\“dud\ /

R\ ¢ 4 g S
3 VL)) 38
o 5/ 4 =3
W

w

0

SEE FIGURE 560

SEE FIGURE 330

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

106-1



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
106 - NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5
0ooooooooo
1 FB6-3679-000 2| BLOCK, FIXING/FEEDER STOP
goooooog
2 FB6-3933-000 1| ARM, CLICK, REAR
goooooooooo
3 FB6-3232-000 1| PLATE, STOP
ooooo
4 FB6-3932-000 1| ARM, CLICK, FRONT
goooooooooo
5 FB6-3316-000 1| PLATE, REGISTRATION STOP
ooooooooono
6 FB6-3526-000 1| LABEL, SIZE, MANUAL FEED JPN
gooooooooo EXCEPT S$3200,V3200
FB6-4867-000 1| LABEL, SIZE, MANUAL FEED JPN
0oooooooooo $3200,V3200
FB6-3527-000 1| LABEL, SIZE, MANUAL FEED us
goooooooono
FB6-3528-000 1| LABEL, SIZE, MANUAL FEED EURO
ooooooooono
FB6-3529-000 1| LABEL, SIZE, MANUAL FEED GENE
goooooooono
7 FS7-2847-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
8 FB6-3689-000 2| BUSHING, SLIDE SHAFT
gooooooooono
9 FB6-3693-000 1| BRACKET, FIXING
oooooooo
10 FF6-2141-000 1| PANEL, DELIVERY, INTERNAL
oooooooo
11 RB1-6484-000 1| STOPPER, OPEN/CLOSE
ooooooooo
12 FG3-2299-000 1| CABLE, DUPLEXING CONNECT DUPLEX TYPE
0ooooooo J403,404,442
13 VS1-6318-009 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J701
goooooooono
14 VS1-6318-012 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J703
oooooo
15 FB6-4868-000 1| LABEL, POSTCARD SET $3200,V3200
oooooooooo
16 FB6-4869-000 1| GUIDE, SIZE FIXING $3200,V3200
oooooooo
502 XB3-6300-800 2| SCREW,RS,M3X8
0ooooooooo
504 XB3-6400-800 AR | SCREW,RS,M4X8
gooooooooo
505 XA9-1401-000 2| SCREW,P,M3X10 DUPLEX TYPE
oooooooo
XB3-6300-800 2| SCREW,RS,M3X8 PLAIN TYPE
gooooooooon

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

106-2



MACHINE REAR PLATE 1
FIGURE 107 Yaormers

SEE FIGURE 272 9

SEE FIGURE 271

/W
SEE FIGURE 194
Y /
N

D

SEE FIGURE 190 504

e
SEE FIGURE 193 / \

SEE FIGURE 981

107-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003




FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
107 - NPN RF | MACHINE REAR PLATE 1
oooooooo
1 FB6-3440-000 1| HANDLE, REAR
gooooo
2 FG6-8956-000 1| DUCT, ELECTRICAL EXHAUST
ooooooo
2A FB6-3169-000 1| DUCT, EXHAUST, SMALL
ooooooooono
3 FG3-2345-000 1| MEMORY PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooo
4 FH7-7312-000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS28 J768
0ooooooooo
5 FG3-2383-000 1| CABLE, REGIST. MULTI SENSOR J720,768
0ooooooooooooon
5A VS1-5057-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J720
ooooooooon
6 FG6-9015-000 1| DOUBLE SWITCH PCB ASSEMBLY
goooooooon
7 FH7-6357-000 1| SWITCH, MAIN Swi1
oooooooo
8 FG3-2366-000 1| CABLE, MAIN SWITCH J10
gooooooooo
9 XA9-1030-000 AR | SCREW, RS, M4X12
0ooooooooo
501 XB2-4300-607 8| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
goooooooooo
502 XB3-6300-800 1| SCREW,RS,M3X8
gooooooooo
503 XB1-2400-607 3| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
ooooooo
504 XB3-6400-800 AR | SCREW,RS,M4X8
gooooooooon

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

107-2



MACHINE REAR PLATE 2
FIGURE 108 [uooo

502\ \FES\ E\_/SOZ SEE FIGURE 910
& 3 SEE FIGURE 900
S <
7\ o’\\ > g
Q &
d /
\ 501

501 502

108-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
108 - NPN RF | MACHINE REAR PLATE 2
oooooooo
1 FB6-3109-000 1| SUPPORT, LOWER PANEL
ooooooo
2 FF6-2100-000 1| SUPPORT, RAIL ROTATING
ooooooo
3 FG6-8946-000 1| CABLE, TRANSFER H.V. TERMINAL Js3
0ooooooooo
4 FH2-6552-000 1| COVER, CONNECTOR
gooooooo
5 FB6-3137-000 1| BLOCK, DISPATCHING
oooooo
6 FB6-3138-000 1| PLATE, HV CONTACT, 1
oooooog
7 FB6-3156-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING, 1
ooooooo
8 FH2-9249-000 1| CABLE, SECONDARY TRANSFER HV
oooooooo
9 FG3-2350-000 1| CABLE, READER LATTICE J561,565
ooooooooon
10 FG3-2351-000 1| CABLE, C. PEDESTAL LATTICE J558,950,962,963
0000oO0o0o0oooooooooooo
10A VS1-5820-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J558
ooooooooono
10B VS1-5820-007 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J962
ooooooooon
10C VS1-5820-008 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J963
goooooooono
11 FG6-9671-000 1| DUPLEXING DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooooon
12 XA9-0782-000 1| SCREW, M4X8
ooooooooooon
13 FH2-5824-000 1| COVER, CONNECTOR, 1 PRINTER TYPE
oooooooooooo
14 FG3-2390-000 1| CABLE, DC CONTROLLER MOUNT J111,769
goooooooooo
501 XB3-6400-800 AR | SCREW,RS,M4X8
0ooooooooo
502 XB2-8300-607 3| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
ooooooo
503 XB1-2300-807 4| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
ooooooo
504 XB1-2400-607 2| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
ooooooo
505 XD1-3100-407 2| WASHER,SPRING
gooooog
506 XB2-8300-807 4| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8 DUPLEX TYPE

gooooooooooon

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

108-2



FIGURE 120

6\\\@

¢

/ ((rf( 0)
4 /

8

B
2

4

(MSW1)
(MSW2)

\%

DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY
DO0O0D0OO0o00oO

\

FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
120 - FG6-9013-000 1| DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY
oooooooon
1 FB4-3064-000 1| BLOCK, SHAFT PRESSURE
ooooooo
2 FB4-3066-000 1| HOLDER, DOOR SWITCH, FRONT
0ooo0oO000ooooQ
3 FB6-3216-000 1| HOLDER, DOOR SWITCH SHAFT
ooo0oO00O0oooo
4 FB6-3218-000 1| BLOCK, SWITCH PUSH
ooooooooon
5 FH7-7312-000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS23 J811
ooooooooo
6 FS1-9010-000 1| SCREW,STEPPED,M3X2.2
oooo
7 FS6-2785-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooon
8 FS7-2854-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooD0o00oO0
9 FG6-9015-000 1| DOUBLE SWITCH PCB ASSEMBLY MSW1,2
oooooooooo
501 XB3-6300-800 3| SCREW,RS,M3X8
ooDooooooD

120-1

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






VERTICAL PATH PANEL ASSEMBLY (OLD)
FlGURE 125 ooooooo (@)

125-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
125 - FG6-9052-000 1| VERTICAL PATH PANEL ASSEMBLY oLD
oooooooo
1 FC5-0166-000 5| SEAL, BLANKING
goooooog
2 FB6-3557-000 1| GUIDE, VERTICAL PATH RIB
goooooooono
3 FB6-3866-000 2| PIN, LATCH
oooooooo
4 FB6-3867-000 1| LEVER, COVER
ooooooo
5 RB1-6486-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
6 FB4-5967-000 2| FIN, DELIVERY
ooooooo
7 FB6-3547-000 1| GUIDE, VERTICAL PATH DELIVERY
oooooooo
8 FB6-4919-000 1| GUIDE, SPACER
oooooooo
9 FB6-3551-020 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
10 FB6-3552-000 1| FLAG, V. PATH DELIVERY SENSOR
ooooooooooon
11 FB6-3553-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo
12 FB6-3554-000 2| ROLLER, DELIVERY, 1
oooooooo
13 FB6-3555-000 2| ROLLER, DELIVERY, 2
oooooooo
14 FB6-3876-000 1| ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH DELIVERY
oooooooo
15 FB6-3549-000 1| GUIDE, V. PATH DELIVERY, LOWER
goooooooooo
16 FB6-3548-000 1| SHEET, V. PATH DELIVERY GUIDE
oooooooooooo
17 FS6-1059-000 8| BUSHING
gooooo
18 FS7-2834-000 8| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
19 FU3-0325-000 1| GEAR, 17T
oooooo
20 RS5-1101-000 2| BUSHING, CONDUCTIVE
0ooooooooo
21 RB1-6666-000 1| ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
ooooooo
501 XB4-5300-807 12| SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo
502 XD2-1100-502 2| RING,E
ooooo
COPYRIGHT(©)2003 CANON INC. CANON IR €3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 125-2



VERTICAL PATH PANEL ASSEMBLY (NEW)
FIGURE 125 [ERTICALPATHE

125A-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
125A - FG6-9655-000 1| VERTICAL PATH PANEL ASSEMBLY NEW
oooooooo
1 FC5-0166-000 5| SEAL, BLANKING
goooooog
2 FB6-5793-000 1| GUIDE, VERTICAL PATH RIB
goooooooono
3 FB6-3866-000 2| PIN, LATCH
oooooooo
4 FB6-3867-000 1| LEVER, COVER
ooooooo
5 RB1-6486-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
6 FB4-5967-000 2| FIN, DELIVERY
ooooooo
7 FB6-3547-000 1| GUIDE, VERTICAL PATH DELIVERY
oooooooo
8 FB6-4919-000 1| GUIDE, SPACER
oooooooo
9 FB6-3551-020 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
10 FB6-3552-000 1| FLAG, V. PATH DELIVERY SENSOR
ooooooooooon
11 FB6-3553-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo
12 FB6-3554-000 2| ROLLER, DELIVERY, 1
oooooooo
13 FB6-3555-000 2| ROLLER, DELIVERY, 2
oooooooo
14 FB6-3876-000 1| ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH DELIVERY
oooooooo
15 FB6-3549-000 1| GUIDE, V. PATH DELIVERY, LOWER
goooooooooo
16 FB6-3548-000 1| SHEET, V. PATH DELIVERY GUIDE
oooooooooooo
17 FS6-1059-000 8| BUSHING
gooooo
18 FS7-2834-000 8| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
19 FU3-0325-000 1| GEAR, 17T
oooooo
20 RS5-1101-000 2| BUSHING, CONDUCTIVE
0ooooooooo
21 RB1-6666-000 1| ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
ooooooo
501 XB4-5300-807 12| SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo
502 XD2-1100-502 2| RING,E
ooooo
COPYRIGHT©2003 CANON INC. CANON iR €3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003 125A-2



CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 130 ;o5:

(J1114) \ \
/ (Jlm
\ / 18 (J1116)
(J3)

N
16 S
\ /< (0111D) (31117)‘ .

@ (1) 14Q\
503 (J1113)T/@

503

17

130-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
130 - FG6-8941-000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY JPN
ooo
FG6-8933-000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY USA
ooag
FG6-8934-000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY MSN,SSX,QLZ,SLZ,TLZ,
ooag UKF,JCK,JBC,JBQ,JCJ,
JAF
FG6-8935-000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY SSY,RLZ,RQZ,JCL,RQY
ooag
1 FB5-2172-000 1| KEY TOP, START
ooooooo
2 FB5-3698-000 1| KEY TOP, RESET
ooooooo
3 FB5-3699-000 1| KEY TOP, POWER SUPPLY
ooooooo
4 FB5-3728-000 1| KEY TOP, ENERGY SAVE
ooooooo
5 FB6-3944-000 1| WINDOW, LAMP
oooooooooooo
6 FB6-3945-000 1| WINDOW, LAMP
goooooooon
7 FB6-3946-000 1| KEY TOP, STOP
ooooooo
8 FB6-3947-000 1| SHEET, ELECTROSTATIC
ooooo
9 FB6-3951-000 1| KEY TOP, COUNTER
ooooooo
10 FF6-2104-000 1| KEY TOP, NUMBERS
ooooo
11 FH2-7037-000 1| CABLE, FLAT Ji1112
gooooooooo
12 FH6-0834-000 1| ANALOG TOUCH PANEL UNIT J1114
0000000oooooooooon
13 FG6-8937-000 1| CONTROL PANEL KEY PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooo
14 FG6-8938-000 1| CONTROL PANEL CPU PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooono
15 FG6-8939-000 1| C. PANEL INVERTER PCB ASSEMBLY
0oooooooooooo
16 FG6-8936-000 1| LCD CONTROL PANEL UNIT J2,3
oooooo
17 FG6-9164-000 1| CABLE, C. PANEL INVERTER J1,1113
ooooooooon
18 FG6-9165-000 1| CABLE, C. PANEL KEY, A J1111,1117
goooooooon
19 FG6-9166-000 1| CABLE, C. PANEL KEY, B J1110,1116
ooooooooono
20 FB6-3953-000 3| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooag
21 FB6-6213-000 1| LABEL, PAPER SET CAUTION
0ooooooooo
501 XB2-8300-607 1| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
ooooooo
502 XB4-5300-807 10| SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo
503 XB1-2300-607 11| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
ooooooo
504 XB4-5301-007 8| SCREW,P,M3X10
oooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

130-2



FIGURE 190

FIXING EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
ODoOoO0Oooooo

FIGURE R |1 Q
& PART NUMBER ’,j T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
190 - FG6-8968-000 1| FIXING EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
oooooooon
1 FB6-3167-000 1| DUCT, FIXING EXHAUST FAN
oooD0O0OoOoDoo
2 FH6-1980-000 1| FAN FM2 J812
ooo
3 VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J812
oooooooooo
4 XB4-5403-507 2| SCREW,P,M4X35

oboooocood

190-1

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



CLEANING COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
FlGURE 191 OoO0O000ODOo00oO00O

FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
191 - FG6-8995-000 1| CLEANING COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
ooooooooon
1 FH6-1981-000 1| FAN FM4 J716

ooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 191-1



FIGURE 192

MACHINE EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
OOoO00OOo0oooo

FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER ’,j T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
192 - FG6-9008-000 1| MACHINE EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
oooooooon
1 FB6-3797-000 1| DUCT, JOINT
ooooDo
2 FH6-1979-000 1| FAN FM3 J820
ooo
501 XB4-5403-007 2| SCREW, P M4X30

oooooooog

192-1

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



DELIVERY COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
FWCBL”QEE ]f93 oooooooon

2 (FM5)
(J700)
1

501

FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
193 - FG6-9065-000 1| DELIVERY COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
oooooooo
1 FH6-1982-000 1| FAN FM5 J700
ooag
2 VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J700
ooooooooono
501 XB1-2404-007 2| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X40
ooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 193-1



FIGURE 194

501

¢
Sl
/

3721)
(FM6)

N

MULTI FAN ASSEMBLY (DUPLEX TYPE)

gooobobobboodooooon

A0S

FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER ’,j T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
194 - FG6-9016-000 1| MULTI FAN ASSEMBLY DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooo
1 FH6-1579-000 1| FAN FM6 J721
ooo
501 XB4-5403-507 2| SCREW,P,M4X35

4
Ooooooooo

194-1

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






FlGURE 251 DRUM DRIVE ASSEMBLY

(3301)
(J303) (J302)
(3304)

1 (3311) (J309)
(J312) (J310)

251-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
251 - FG6-8964-000 1| DRUM DRIVE ASSEMBLY
oooooo
1 FG3-2372-000 4| CABLE, CONNECTING J301-304,309-312
oooag
2 FG3-2392-000 2| CABLE, HIGH VOLTAGE J70M,K
oooag
3 FG6-8981-000 1| CABLE, ATR J654,655,660-663
ooooo
4 RG5-5469-000 4| CONNECTING PCB ASSEMBLY
goooooog

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 251-2



PICK-UP MOTOR DRIVE ASSEMBLY
F:I(:;l.IFQEE. :2(3() OO0O0D0O00D00OO0

/6)

Z)

/@)

—"

oo

501\ @
//////// (J854)
N
@ M7)
(J860)

\

S

=0

1 3A
FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
260 - FG6-9025-000 1| PICK-UP MOTOR DRIVE ASSEMBLY
oooooooon
1 FH6-1972-000 2| MOTOR, STEPPING M6,7 J854,860
ooooooooon
2 FU3-0285-000 2| GEAR, 80T/16T
oooooooooo
3 FG3-2380-000 1| CABLE, PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE J851,854,860
oooooo
3A VS1-5057-008 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J8s1
ooooooooon
3B WT2-5565-000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
oooooooon
501 XB3-6300-600 4| SCREW,RS,M3X6

ooooooooo

260-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



(3653)

FIGURE 270

DEVELOPING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
oooooo

°o

(3650)

501/W \1

FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
270 - FG6-8966-000 1| DEVELOPING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
ooooo
1 FH6-1973-000 4| MOTOR, STEPPING M12-15
goooooooono J650-653
2 FU3-0337-000 4| GEAR, 42T/27T
ooooooooono
3 FG3-2326-000 1| CABLE, DEVELOPING DRIVE J110,650-653,701,769
oooooo
3A VS1-6318-008 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J769
goooooooono
3B WT2-5565-000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
oooooooo
501 XB3-6300-800 12| SCREW,RS,M3X8
gooooooooo
502 XD2-1100-502 4| RING,E
ooooo
503 XD1-1106-212 4| SHIM

oboooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

270-1



271-1

FIGURE 271

INTERMEDIATE TRANSFER BELT DRIVE ASSEMBLY
OOoooooooood

10

« o
&N V504
5°5\\§®é%’&j o

11
1

507

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
271 - FG9-4015-000 1| ITB DRIVE ASSEMBLY
ooooooooon
1 FB2-6285-000 2| SHIM
goooooooooo
2 FB6-3046-000 1| PLATE, ITB SWING
goooooooono
3 FH6-1971-000 1| MOTOR, DC BRUSHLESS M1 J93,814
oooooooooooo
4 FS5-6954-000 1| COLLAR
goooooog
5 FS7-2838-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
6 FU3-0332-000 1| GEAR, 100T
ooooooo
7 FU3-0333-000 1| GEAR, 30T/60T
ooooooooono
8 FU3-0334-000 1| GEAR, 20T/50T
goooooooon
9 FU3-0356-000 1| GEAR, 42T
oooooo
10 FU3-0355-000 1| GEAR, 42T
goooooog
11 XG9-0264-000 2| BEARING, BALL
0ooooooooo
501 XB3-6400-800 2| SCREW,RS,M4X8
0ooooooooo
502 XB6-7300-607 5| SCREW,TP,M3X6
goooono
504 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
ooooo
505 XD2-1100-642 7| RING,E
gooooo
506 XD3-2200-182 2| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo
507 XD1-1109-221 2| SHIM

oboooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 271-2



272-1

TONER CARTRIDGE DRIVE ASSEMBLY

12 \
(3309)
(3310)

(M20) (J668)
(J669) (M21) (J670)
(J671) (M22) (3672)

13A (J673) (M23) (J674)
(J675)

5

o /13
1 (PS1) (J676)
(PS2)(3677)
(PS3)(J678)

\(PS4) (3679)

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
272 - FG6-8999-000 4| TONER CARTRIDGE DRIVE ASSEMBLY
oooooooo
1 FB6-3163-000 1| MOUNT, ANTENNA
gooooo
2 FH7-7312-000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS1-4
ooooooooo J676-679
3 FS5-1581-000 4| BUSHING
ooooo
4 RG5-5469-000 1| CONNECTING PCB ASSEMBLY
goooooog
5 FS7-2825-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
6 FU3-0302-000 1| GEAR, 58T
goooooog
7 FU3-0303-000 1| GEAR, 30T
oooooo
8 FU3-0304-000 1| GEAR, 28T/53T
goooooooon
9 FU3-0305-000 1| GEAR, 19T/38T
ooooooooono
10 FU3-0306-000 1| GEAR, 19T/49T
goooooooono
11 RB2-7043-000 2| COUPLING
oooooo
12 VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J668,670,672,674
ooooooooon
13 FG3-2344-000 1| CABLE, TONER CARTRIDGE J669,671,673,675
ooooooo J676-679
13A VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J669,671,673,675
ooooooooon
14 FG3-2372-000 1| CABLE, CONNECTING J301-304
oooag J309-312
15 FG6-9004-000 1| MOTOR, DC BRUSH M20-23
0oooooooooo J668,670,672,674
501 XB1-2260-407 2| SCREW BH 2.6X4
ooooooo
502 XB3-6300-800 1| SCREW,RS,M3X8
ooooooooo
503 XB4-5300-807 1| SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo
504 XD2-1100-322 2| RING,E
ooooo
505 XD2-1100-502 6| RING,E
ooooo
506 XD3-2200-142 2| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

272-2



FIGURE 280

FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
oooooon

FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
280 - FG6-9011-000 1| FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
ooooo
1 FF6-2044-000 1| ARM, FIXING SWING
ooooooo
2 FS5-6488-000 2| WASHER
oooo
3 FS7-2835-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
4 FU3-0338-000 1| GEAR, 72T
ooooDoo
5 FU3-0339-000 2| GEAR, 20T
oooooo
6 FU3-0340-000 1| GEAR, 36T/18T
ooooooooon
7 FU3-0341-000 1| GEAR, 23T
oooooo
8 FU3-0342-000 1| GEAR, 33T/20T
ooooooooon
9 FB6-3237-000 1| WASHER
oooo
10 XG9-0407-000 2| BEARING, BALL, UGF106P12ZZD4ML
ooooooooD
11 FG6-9079-000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING M24 J813
ooooooooono
501 XB6-7300-607 5| SCREW,TP,M3X6
ooooo
502 XD3-2200-162 1| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo
503 XD2-1100-502 7| RING,E
ooooo

280-1

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






FIGURE 300 o5nnn

NOTE : This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No. 26 and 28.

0:0000000Key No.26,2800000000000

300-1 COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
300 - FG6-9044-000 2| CASSETTE EXCEPT RQY,RQZ
oooog
FM1-0350-000 2| CASSETTE RQY,RQZ
oooag
1 FB6-3475-000 1| PANEL, CASSETTE, FRONT
oooooooo
2 FB6-3478-000 1| PLATE, SIDE GUIDE, FRONT
0ooooooooo
3 FB6-3479-000 1| PLATE, SIDE GUIDE, REAR
gooooooooo
4 FB6-3480-000 1| PLATE, END GUIDE
ooooo
5 FB6-3481-000 1| RACK, 1
oooooog
6 FB6-3482-000 1| RACK, 2
oooooo
7 FB6-3483-000 1| KNOB, SIDE GUIDE PLATE, 1
ooooooooooon
8 FB6-3484-000 1| KNOB, SIDE GUIDE PLATE, 2
ooooooooooon
9 FB6-3485-000 1| COVER, PAPER SIZE SELECT
goooooooo
10 FB6-3486-000 1| PLATE, LIFTER
oooog
11 FB6-3487-000 1| BUTTON, PUSH
ooooo
12 FB6-3488-000 1| ARM, LOCK
ooooooo
13 FB6-3489-000 1| LINK, RELEASE
ooooo
14 FB6-3490-000 2| CLAW, SIDE PLATE GUIDE
ooooooo
15 FB6-3491-000 1| PLATE, CASSETTE PAPER SIZE
ooooooooooooo
16 FB6-3506-000 2| COLLAR, CASSETTE SWING
oooooooo
17 FF6-2064-000 1| PLATE, PAPER LIFTING
oooooo
17A FB6-3499-000 1| SHEET, SEPARATION
ooooo
18 FS7-2804-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
19 FS7-2805-000 2| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo
20 FS7-2806-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
21 FU3-0293-000 2| GEAR, 16T
oooooo
22 FU3-0294-000 1| GEAR, 7T
gooooo
23 FB6-3522-000 1| LABEL, PAPER SET EXCEPT RQY,RQZ
0ooooooooo
FB6-6214-000 1| LABEL, PAPER SET RQY,RQZ
gooooooooo
24 FB6-3523-000 1| LABEL, CASSETTE SIZE
0ooooooooooon
25 FB6-3524-000 1| LABEL, PAPER SIZE SELECT EXCEPT RQY,RQZ
oooooooo
FB6-6215-000 1| LABEL, PAPER SIZE SELECT RQY,RQZ
oooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

300-2



FIGURE /'§ Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
300 - 26 FS7-8328-020 2| LABEL, CASSETTE SIZE SEE NOTE
ooooooooooon
27 FS6-8116-000 1| LABEL, "PAPER HEIGHT"
oooooooooooon
28 FG6-9041-000 1| CASSETTE UNDER SHEET ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE
goooooooooo
501 XB2-8300-607 4| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
ooooooo
502 XB6-7300-807 1| SCREW,TP,M3X8
goooono

300-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE 305

CASSETTE HEATER ASSEMBLY (OPTION)
OoOo0O00ooDoooOooooood

1

7 Jﬁ\\ﬁa(3105)
2A

4

12)

J

(3815)

(J1120)

A
(J1120) 2B

"\
Q@(Bm)
G 501

NOTE : These parts are included in the main body.

g:000ooboocoooocoooboooobo

2
/

FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
305 - NPN RF | CASSETTE HEATER ASSEMBLY OPTION
0ooooooooo 100/220/240V
1 FG3-2381-000 1| CABLE, MACHINE CASSETTE HEATER SEE NOTE
0ooooooooooooon 100V J105,815
FG3-2393-000 1| CABLE, MACHINE CASSETTE HEATER SEE NOTE
0o00O000D0oOoooooo 220/240V J105,815
2 FG3-2395-000 1| CABLE, CASSETTE HEATER RELAY SEE NOTE
0o00O0000oOoooooo J815,1120
2A VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT SEE NOTE
goooooooono J815
2B VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT SEE NOTE
0oooooooooo J1120
3 WC1-5129-000 1| SWITCH, ROCKER SW53
oooooooo
4 FG3-2340-000 1| CABLE, CASSETTE HEATER SWITCH 100V
0000000 00O0DOoOoOn J12,13
FG3-2341-000 1| CABLE, CASSETTE HEATER SWITCH 220/240V
0oooooooooooooon J12,13
5 FG3-2342-000 1| CABLE, CASSETTE HEATER CONTROL J816,1120
oooooooooooo
6 FH7-4742-000 1| HEATER, CASSETTE 220/240V J11
oooooooo
7 FG6-9749-000 1| CASSETTE HEATER PCB ASSEMBLY 220/240V
ooooooooooon
501 XB1-2400-607 1| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6

goooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

305-1



FlGURE 310 PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

(&S
/ \
501 (sL34)

(J857,863)

(J855,861)

(J859,865)
(J857,863)

310-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
310 - FG6-9028-000 2| PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
ooo
1 FB6-3380-000 1| HOLDER, PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER
goooooooo
2 FB6-3386-000 1| GUIDE, RETARD
oooooooo
3 FB6-3387-000 1| GUIDE, VERTICAL PATH
ooooooo
4 FB6-3388-000 1| ROD, SEPARATION ROLLER RELEASE
goooooooono
5 FB6-3389-000 1| CLAW, PICK-UP
ooooooo
6 FB6-3390-000 1| CLAW, PAPER PICK-UP
ooag
7 FB6-3391-000 1| GEAR, RATCHET
oooooooo
8 FB6-3392-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
ooag
9 FB6-3393-000 1| ARM, PICK-UP
ooooooooon
10 FB6-3394-000 1| ARM, LIFTING
ooooooo
11 FB6-3395-000 1| ARM, PAPER FEED SHAFT
oooooo
12 FB6-3396-000 1| LOCK, PICK-UP
ooooooooono
13 FB6-3397-000 1| FLAG, PAPER SENSOR
goooooooooo
14 FB6-3398-020 1| FLAG, PAPER DETECT SENSOR
ooooooooono
15 FB6-3399-000 1| FLAG, REGISTRATION SENSOR
ooooooooooon
16 FB6-4852-000 1| ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH
ooooooo
17 FB6-3410-000 1| LIMITER, TORQUE
oooooooo
18 FB6-3402-000 1| GEAR, RATCHET
oooooooo
19 FB6-3403-000 1| COUPLING, FEED SHAFT STOP
ooooooo
20 FB6-3404-000 1| COUPLING, SEPARATION SHAFT
ooooo
21 FB6-3405-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP
ooooo
22 FB6-3407-000 2| ROLLER, FEED/SEPARATION JPN
ooooooooo
FB6-3406-000 2| ROLLER, FEED/SEPARATION
oooooooo
23 FB6-3408-000 1| SHAFT, PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE
gooooo
24 FB6-3411-000 1| CAM, LOCK
oooooo
25 FF6-2058-000 1| SHAFT, PAPER FEED ROLLER
gooooog
26 FF6-2059-000 1| HOLDER, SEPARATION ROLLER
0ooooooooo
27 FH6-5055-000 1| SOLENOID SL3,4 J857,863
gooooo
28 FH7-7312-000 4| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS7,14-20
ooooooooo J859,856,855,858
COPYRIGHT(©)2003 CANON INC. CANON IR €3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 310-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
310 - 28 FH7-7312-000 4| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER J864,861,865,862

0ooooooooo

29 FB6-3413-000 1| COLLAR, PAPER PICK-UP SHAFT
gooooog

30 FS1-1205-000 2| BUSHING
gooooo

31 FS5-1597-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo

32 FS6-1063-000 1| BUSHING
gooooo

33 FS7-2797-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

34 FS7-2798-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

35 FS7-2800-000 4| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

36 FS7-2801-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
goooooog

37 FS7-2802-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo

38 FS7-2803-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
goooooog

39 FS7-5909-000 2| SHAFT, IDLER, 2
oooooooo

40 FS7-5910-000 1| SHAFT, IDLER, 3
oooooooo

41 FU3-0280-000 1| GEAR, 15T
goooooog

42 FU3-0349-000 1| GEAR, 41T
oooooo

43 FU3-0282-000 1| GEAR, 21T
goooooog

44 FU3-0283-000 1| GEAR, 21T
oooooo

45 FU3-0284-000 1| GEAR, 16T
goooooog

46 FU3-0352-000 1| GEAR, 16T/16T
ooooooooo

47 FU3-0288-000 1| GEAR, 21T
oooooo

48 FU3-0289-000 1| GEAR, 14T
oooooo

49 FU3-0290-000 1| GEAR, 46T
oooooo

50 FU3-0291-000 1| GEAR, 51T
goooooog

51 FU3-0292-000 1| GEAR, 42T
oooooo

52 FU3-0350-000 1| GEAR, 41T/41T
goooooooon

53 FU3-0347-000 1| GEAR, 41T
oooooo

54 RB1-6539-000 1| DAMPER
ooag

55 RB1-8945-000 1| JOINT
ooooo

56 RS5-1567-000 2| BUSHING
gooooo

57 VS1-6318-014 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J850,852
goooooog

310-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
310 - 58 XA9-0656-000 1| SCREW,RS,M3X10

0ooooooooo

59 FG3-2302-000 1| CABLE, PAPER PICK-UP J850,855-859
gooooo J852,861-865

59A VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J857,863
goooooooono

60 FS1-1213-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo

501 XB3-6300-600 1| SCREW,RS,M3X6
goooooooo

502 XB4-5401-207 7| SCREW,P,M4X12
oooooo

503 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
gooooo

504 XD3-2200-122 3| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo

505 XB1-3300-607 3| SCREW,MACH.,C.S.HEAD,M3X6
goooono

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 3104



MULTI FEED ASSEMBLY (1/2)

oooboboyz200

FIGURE 315

SEE FIGURE 316

& (onr12)

e
%/N >
73

(PS26)
(J764)

(J765,766)

NOTE : This assembly includes the assembly shown in Figure 316.

0:0000000Fgure31l6000000000000

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

315-1



MULTI FEED ASSEMBLY (2/2)

ooobobo2200

FIGURE 315

DUPLEXTYPE

DUPLEX TYPE

315-2

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.



FIGURE

KEY NO.

&

PART NUMBER

ARZ>30

< -Q

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

315 -

23

24

25

FG6-9080-000

FG6-9081-000

FM1-0354-000

FB6-3314-000

FB6-3472-000

FS7-2811-000

XA9-0721-000

FA1-0056-000

FA4-1159-000

XG9-0211-000

FB1-8581-000

FB5-0873-000

FB6-4849-000

FB6-3302-000

FB6-3303-000

FB6-4850-000

FB6-3305-000

FB6-3306-000

FB6-3308-000

FB6-3309-000

FB6-3310-000

FB6-3311-000

FB6-3313-000

FB6-3315-000

FB6-3320-000

FB6-4851-000

FB6-3323-000

FB6-4873-000

MULTI FEED ASSEMBLY
oooooo

MULTI FEED ASSEMBLY
gooood

MULTI FEED ASSEMBLY
gooooo

DUCT, CORD
goooooo

PANEL, BLANKING
gooood

SPRING, TORSION
oooooo

SCREW,RS,M4X10
ooooooooo

BUSHING
oboooo

RING, RETAINING
ooo

BALL BEARING, MF128ZZ1MC3D4M
ooooooooo

ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP
oboooo

ROLLER, SEPARATION
goooooo

ROLLER, REGISTRATION, LOWER
goooooooooo

SHEET, REGISTRATION, LOWER
oboooooooooo

FLAG, REGISTRATION SENSOR
gooooooooooon

ROLLER, REGISTRATION, FRONT
oboooooooooo

PLATE, GROUNDING
oooo

GUIDE, INLET
oboooo

GUIDE, REGISTRATION, UPPER
goooooooooo

ROLLER, REGISTRATION, UPPER
goooooooooo

LEVER, PRESSURE, FRONT
oboooocood

LEVER, PRESSURE, REAR
oooooooog

ROLLER, PAPER FEED
gboooao

SPRING, TORSION
oooooo

GUIDE, DUPLEXING, EXTERNAL
oboooocood

ROLLER, RE-PICK UP
oooooo

GUIDE, DUPLEXING, INTERNAL
oboooocood

ROLLER, PAPER FEED
gboooao

PLAIN TYPE
SEE NOTE

DUPLEX TYPE
EXCEPT RQY,RQZ
SEE NOTE
DUPLEX TYPE
RQY,RQZ

SEE NOTE

DUPLEX TYPE

DUPLEX TYPE

DUPLEX TYPE

DUPLEX TYPE

315-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
315 - 26 FB6-3317-000 1| SHEET, REGISTRATION, LOWER
ooooooooooo
27 FB6-3410-000 1| LIMITER, TORQUE
oooooooo
28 FF6-2136-000 1| SHAFT, ROLLER
oooag
29 FB6-3463-000 1| CLUTCH
oooog
30 FB6-3464-000 1| HOLDER, SEPARATION ROLLER
ooooooooo
31 FB6-3465-000 1| ARM, LIFTING PLATE PRESSURE
ooooooo
32 FB6-3466-000 1| CAM, JOINT
oooag
33 FB6-3467-000 1| GEAR, 27T
oooooo
34 FF6-2134-000 1| GUIDE, MAIN
ooooooo
34A FB6-3878-000 2| SHEET, PUSH-ON
ooooooo
35 FB6-3470-000 2| GUIDE, SUB
goooooo
36 FB6-3471-000 1| FLAG, PAPER SENSOR
oooooooo
37 FF6-2065-000 1| SHAFT, SEPARATION ROLLER
oooooo
38 FH6-1973-000 2| MOTOR, STEPPING M8,9 J763,761
goooooooon
39 FH6-5053-000 1| SOLENOID SL1J762
ooooo
40 FH7-7312-000 2| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS10,26 J760,764
ooooooooo
41 FS2-2783-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
42 FS5-1209-000 1| BUSHING
gooooo
43 FS1-1512-000 2| BUSHING DUPLEX TYPE
ooooo
44 FS5-1595-000 4| BLOCK, ROLLER PLAIN TYPE
oooooooo
FS5-1595-000 6| BLOCK, ROLLER DUPLEX TYPE
oooooooo
46 FS5-1597-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
47 FS5-6945-000 2| COLLAR, REGISTRATION MULTI
goooooooooo
48 FS6-1055-000 2| BUSHING
ooooo
49 FS6-1057-000 1| BUSHING DUPLEX TYPE
gooooo
50 FS6-1058-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
51 FS7-2787-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
52 FS7-2860-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION PLAIN TYPE
oooooooo
FS7-2860-000 6| SPRING, COMPRESSION DUPLEX TYPE
oooooooo
54 FS7-2809-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION

oboooocood

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

315-4



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
315 - 55 FS7-2810-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION

oooooooo

56 FS7-2812-000 SPRING, TORSION
goooooog

57 FS7-2839-000 SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

58 FU3-0270-000 GEAR, 63T
oooooo

59 FU3-0271-000 GEAR, 32T
goooooog

60 FU3-0272-000 GEAR, 23T/75T
oooooooooo

61 FU3-0273-000 GEAR, 28T
goooooog

62 FU3-0274-000 GEAR, 43T/31T
ooooooooono

63 FU3-0275-000 GEAR, 39T/26T
goooooooon

64 FU3-0276-000 GEAR, 25T
oooooo

65 FU3-0277-000 2| GEAR, 16T DUPLEX TYPE
goooooog

66 FU3-0278-000 2| GEAR, 23T DUPLEX TYPE
oooooo

67 FU3-0295-000 GEAR, 44T
oooooo

68 FU3-0296-000 2| GEAR, 24T
goooooog

69 FU3-0297-000 GEAR, 36T
oooooo

70 FU3-0298-000 GEAR, 27T/18T
goooooooono

71 RB1-2152-000 ROLLER, ARM
oooooo

72 RB2-5850-000 2| PRISM
oooag

73 RH7-7129-000 2| OHT SENSOR UNIT OHP1,2 J765,766
ooooooooooon

74 RS5-1567-000 BUSHING
ooooo

75 FG3-2303-000 CABLE, REGIST. MULTI, 1 J755-757,761-766
0oooooooooooon

75A VS1-5057-002 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J762
ooooooooono

75B VS1-5057-006 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J756
goooooooono

76 FG3-2304-000 CABLE, REGIST. MULTI, 2 J757,760
0oooooooooooon

76A VS1-5057-003 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J757
goooooooono

77 FB6-3473-000 PANEL, REGIST. MULTI, RIGHT
000o0oo00oooooooooo

78 FB6-3474-000 BUTTON, REGIST. MULTI PUSH
oooooooooooon

79 FS7-2813-000 SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

80 FB6-4938-000 PLATE, SHEET SUPPORT
ooooooo

81 FB6-3858-000 LABEL, SAFETY OPERATION EXCEPT RQZ,RQY
ooooooo

315-5

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
315 - 81 FB6-6217-000 1| LABEL, SAFETY OPERATION RQZ,RQY

ooooooo

82 FB6-3859-000 1| LABEL, JAM PAPER EXCEPT RQZ,RQY
gooooooooo

FB6-6218-000 1| LABEL, JAM PAPER RQZ,RQY

goooooooon

83 FB6-3863-000 1| LABEL, MULTI HANDLE
oooooooo

84 FB6-3864-000 1| LABEL, GUIDE HANDLE
oooooooo

85 FB6-4863-000 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR
oooooooo

86 FS5-9761-000 2| SCREW,STEPPED,M3
ooag

87 FS7-2863-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

88 FB2-6285-000 2| SHIM
goooooooooo

501 XB3-6300-800 AR | SCREW,RS,M3X8
0ooooooooo

502 XB4-5301-007 1| SCREW,P,M3X10
oooooooo

503 XB4-5401-007 1| SCREW,P,M4X10
oooooooo

504 XB2-8400-807 AR | SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X8
0ooooooooooon

508 XB4-5400-807 AR| SCREW,P,M4X8
oooooooo

510 XD2-1100-502 AR | RING,E
ooooo

512 XD2-1100-642 4| RING,E
gooooo

513 XD3-2200-102 2| PIN,DOWEL DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooo

514 XB2-8401-007 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X10
ooooooooooon

515 XD3-2200-142 1| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo

516 XD2-1100-282 2| RING,E DUPLEX TYPE
ooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

315-6



MULTI FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 316 onoo

(759) (J758)
13
(3756) %@\
/ B
N /
(3758) " \ 502
14 @%
/ 6 501
8

NOTE : This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure 315.

0:0000000Figure3150000000000000

316-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
316 - FG6-9042-000 1| MULTI FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE
oooog
1 FB6-3450-000 1| TRAY, MULTI FEEDER, UPPER
ooooooooooon
2 FB6-3451-000 1| TRAY, MULTI FEEDER, LOWER
oooooooooooo
3 FB6-3452-000 1| TRAY, SECOND
oooooooo
4 FB6-3454-000 1| RACK, SIDE PLATE, REAR
goooooooo
5 FB6-3455-000 1| RACK, SIDE PLATE, FRONT
0ooooooooo
6 FB6-3456-000 1| GEAR, 46T/20T
goooooooon
7 FB6-3457-000 1| RACK
ooo
8 FB6-3458-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
ooag
9 FB6-3459-000 1| BLOCK, SIDE REGIST. ADJUSTING
0ooooooooo
10 FG3-2301-000 1| CABLE, MULTI TRAY J756,758,759
oooooooo
11 FB6-3508-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER DETECT
ooooo
12 FB6-4937-000 1| SHEET, SEPARATION
ooooo
13 FH7-7312-000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS9 J758
ooooooooo
14 FH7-7600-000 1| SLIDE VOLUME SENSOR UNIT J759
000000o0ooooooooooo
501 XB4-5400-807 2| SCREW,P,M4X8
oooooooo
502 XD1-1106-235 1| SHIM

goooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

316-2



PATTERN READER ASSEMBLY
F:l(:;l~J|Ea|EE GBZZ:L oooooobooooo

(2964) {

(3951)

(J964)
10A (3957)

(3960)

321-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
321 - FG6-8960-000 1| PATTERN READER ASSEMBLY
0ooooooooo
1 FB6-3273-000 1| COVER, REGISTRATION SENSOR
goooooooo
2 FB6-3291-000 1| CAM, RELEASE, 1
ooooooo
3 FB6-3292-000 1| CAM, RELEASE, 2
ooooooo
4 FB6-3293-000 1| LEVER, RELEASE
gooooo
5 FF6-2046-000 1| HOLDER, CLEANING
ooooo
5A FB6-3275-000 2| PAD UNIT, CLEANING
gooooo
5B RB2-6925-000 1| BRUSH, CLEANING
ooooooooono
6 FH7-7601-000 1| SALT SENSOR UNIT TPS1 J960
oooooooo
7 FS7-2850-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
8 FS7-2851-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
9 FG3-2315-000 2| REGIST. SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY J964,965
oooooooooooon
10 FG3-2318-000 1| CABLE, REGIST. PAPER DETECT J951,952,957,959,960
0ooooooo J964,965
10A VS1-6318-003 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J964,965
goooooooono
501 XB4-5300-807 9| SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo
502 XB6-7300-607 3| SCREW,TP,M3X6
goooono
503 XD1-1104-135 2| SHIM
ooooooooooo
504 XD2-1100-322 2| RING,E
gooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

321-2



FIXING FEEDER ASSEMBLY (PLAIN TYPE)
FIGURE 330 00000 (0oooo)

SEE FIGURE 350

330-1 COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
330 - NPN RF | FIXING FEEDER ASSEMBLY PLAIN TYPE
ooooo
1 FB6-3579-000 1| ARM, SWING
gooooo
2 FB6-3588-000 1| SHAFT, IDLER GEAR, 1
goooooooooo
3 FB6-3600-000 1| PIN, ADJUSTMENT
oooo
4 FB6-3638-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooag
5 FB6-3683-000 1| COVER, PAPER FEED
ooooo
6 FB6-3684-000 1| LEVER, CLICK, FRONT
goooooooooo
7 FB6-3686-000 2| PIN, SLIDE
ooooooo
8 FB6-3698-000 1| PLATE, FIXING POSITIONING
ooooooo
9 FB6-4908-000 1| LEVER, CLICK, REAR
ooooooooooo
10 FB6-4918-000 1| ROLLER, LEVER, REAR
gooooooooo
11 XA9-1412-000 1| NUT,HEX,M5
ooooo
12 FB6-3694-000 1| DUCT, CONNECTING, UPPER
oooooooo
13 FB6-3695-000 1| DUCT, CONNECTING, LOWER
oooooooo
14 FF6-2079-000 1| PLATE, POSITIONING
ooooo
15 FF6-2081-000 2| SHAFT, DELIVERY OPEN/CLOSE
gooooo
16 FS7-2862-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
17 FS1-1465-000 1| BUSHING
gooooo
18 FS5-6948-000 2| COLLAR, RAIL
oooooo
19 FS5-6950-000 1| COLLAR
oooooo
20 FS7-2818-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
21 XG9-0479-000 1| BEARING, BALL
0ooooooooo
22 FF6-2143-000 1| PLATE, ADJUSTMENT
ooag
23 FS7-2861-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
24 FS7-2822-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
25 FS7-2829-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
26 FU3-0312-000 1| GEAR, 30T
gooooog
27 FU3-0313-000 1| GEAR, 20T
oooooo
28 FU3-0314-000 1| GEAR, 15T
gooooog
29 FU3-0315-000 1| GEAR, 15T
gooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

330-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
330 - 30 FB6-3934-000 1| ROLLER, LEVER, FRONT

ooooooooo

31 RB1-6653-000 1| SHAFT, GEAR
gooooo

501 XB1-2300-407 1| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
ooooooo

502 XB3-6400-800 14| SCREW,RS,M4X8
0ooooooooo

503 XB4-5400-807 4| SCREW,P,M4X8
oooooooo

504 XD2-2300-602 2| RING,TOOTHED LOCK
ooooooo

505 XD3-2200-122 2| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo

506 XD2-1100-322 3| RING,E
ooooo

507 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
gooooo

508 XD2-1100-642 3| RING,E
ooooo

330-3 COPYRIGHT(©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR €3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






FACE-UP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (PLAIN TYPE)
FlGURE 350 guouobbogoooooboboooa

350-1 COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
350 - FG6-9068-000 1| FACE-UP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY PLAIN TYPE
ooooooooon
1 FB6-3610-000 1| HOOK, DELIVERY, FRONT
goooooooon
2 FB6-3611-000 1| HOOK, DELIVERY, REAR
goooooooon
3 FB6-3612-000 1| KNOB, DELIVERY
oooooo
4 FB6-3700-000 1| PANEL, DELIVERY
gooooo
5 FB6-3702-000 1| GUIDE, FIXING DELIVERY
ooooooo
6 FB6-3703-000 1| DEFLECTOR, FACE-UP
ooooooooooon
7 FB6-3935-000 1| ROLLER, DELIVERY
ooooo
8 FB6-3705-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooooog
9 FB6-3706-000 1| DUCT, DELIVERY, UPPER
ooooooooon
10 FB6-3707-000 1| DUCT, DELIVERY, LOWER
goooooooon
11 FS5-6946-000 1| ROLLER, 2
0ooooooooo
12 FS7-0128-000 1| GEAR, 32T
oooooo
13 FS7-2823-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
goooooog
14 FS7-2828-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
15 FU3-0301-000 1| GEAR, 16T/13T
goooooooono
16 FU3-0317-000 1| GEAR, 21T
oooooo
17 RS5-1060-000 1| BUSHING
gooooo
18 RS5-1325-000 1| BUSHING, CONDUCTIVE
0ooooooooo
19 FB6-3846-000 1| LABEL, FIXING DOOR OPEN/CLOSE
oooooooo
20 FB6-3847-000 1| LABEL, FIXING LEVER OPEN/CLOSE
ooooooooono
21 FB6-3848-000 1| LABEL, FIXING JAM
ooooooooon
22 FB6-3936-000 3| PAD
ooooooo
501 XB6-7400-607 1| SCREW,TP,M4X6
oooono
502 XB4-5400-807 5| SCREW,P,M4X8
oooooooo
503 XD2-1100-502 3| RING,E
ooooo
504 XD2-2300-402 4| RING,TOOTHED LOCK
ooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

350-2



DELIVERY VERTICAL PATH ASSEMBLY (OLD)
FlGURE 351 oooooo (0)

(3710)

(3703)

(3706)

(3701) (712) (I711) 506

(3705)

| 2>
\ 502 (3710) b < : ( e
NI G
/ N A %(PSIZ) <
35 o - \(J711) 506

&
PS13)
/ ((3712;%

502

351-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE

KEY NO.

PART NUMBER

(XZ>70
<-4Q

DESCRIPTION

27

28

29

FG6-9050-000

FF5-6279-000

FB5-4896-000

FB5-9570-000

FB5-9803-000

FB6-3532-000

FB6-3875-000

FB6-3534-000

FB6-3877-000

FF6-2145-000

FB6-3541-000

FB6-3544-000

FB6-3545-000

FB6-3564-000

FF6-2131-000

FF6-2070-000

FH6-1975-000

FH7-7312-000

FS1-1187-000

FS2-1544-000

FS5-0353-000

FS5-3989-000

FU3-0319-000

FU3-0322-000

FU3-0323-000

FU3-0324-000

RB1-6666-000

FB6-3897-000

RS5-1324-000

RS5-1325-000

DELIVERY VERTICAL PATH ASS'Y
oooooo

PIN, GUIDE
goooooo

HOLDER, ROLLER
gooood

ROLLER, FACE DOWN
goooooooooo

RING
ooo

PLATE, GROUNDING
oooo

ROLLER, REVERSE
gboooao

FLAG, DELIVERY SENSOR
ooooooooo

COLLAR
oo

ROLLER, DELIVERY FEEDER
oooooo

GUIDE, INLET
gboooao

ARM, SENSOR
goooooo

SPRING, TORSION
oooooo

SPRING, TORSION
gooood

PLATE, PAPER FULL SENSOR
oboooo

GUIDE, PAPER FEED
gboooao

MOTOR, STEPPING
gooooooooo

PHOTO-INTERRUPTER
ooooooooo

BUSHING
oboooo

BUSHING
oboooo

GEAR, 22T
oooooo

PULLEY, 32T
goooooo

GEAR, 16T
gooood

GEAR, 17T/51T
gooooooooo

GEAR, 28T
gooood

GEAR, 31T/17T
gooooooooo

ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
goooooo

RETAINER, FEEDER ROLLER
oooooo

BUSHING
gboooao

BUSHING, CONDUCTIVE
ooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

M10,11 J704,705

J706,710,711,712




FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
351 - 30 FS7-2859-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION

oooooooo

31 XF9-0736-000 1| BELT, TIMING
goooooooo

32 FG3-2311-000 1| CABLE, DELIVERY PATH J701,703-706,710-712
ooooooo

35 XA9-0724-000 2| SCREW,RS,M3X8
0ooooooooo

36 FB6-3869-000 1| FLAG, PAPER FULL SENSOR
ooooooo

37 FB6-3874-000 1| ROLLER, FACE-DOWN DELIVERY
ooooooooooooo

501 XB3-6300-800 2| SCREW,RS,M3X8
goooooooo

502 XB3-6400-800 7| SCREW,RS,M4X8
ooooooooo

503 XB4-5300-807 5| SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo

504 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
ooooo

505 XD2-1100-642 1| RING,E
gooooo

506 XD2-1100-242 3| RING,E
ooooo

351-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






DELIVERY VERTICAL PATH ASSEMBLY (NEW) (1/2)

D0oooo (O) (1/2)

FIGURE 351A

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

351A-1



DELIVERY VERTICAL PATH ASSEMBLY (NEW) (2/2)

D0oooo (0) (22)

FIGURE 351A

351A-2

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
351A - FG6-9654-000 1| DELIVERY VERTICAL PATH ASS'Y NEW
oooooo
2 FB5-4896-000 4| HOLDER, ROLLER
gooooog
3 FB6-5796-000 4| ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY
oooag
4 FB5-9803-000 8| RING
ooo
5 FB6-3532-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooag
6 FB6-5781-000 2| ROLLER, REVERSE
ooooo
7 FB6-3534-000 1| FLAG, DELIVERY SENSOR
ooooooooo
8 FB6-3877-000 2| COLLAR
0o
11 FB6-3544-000 1| ARM, SENSOR
ooooooo
12 FB6-3545-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo
13 FB6-3564-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
goooooog
14 FF6-2131-000 2| PLATE, PAPER FULL SENSOR
ooooo
15 FF6-2344-000 1| GUIDE, PAPER FEED
ooooo
16 FH6-1975-000 2| MOTOR, STEPPING M10,11 J704,705
goooooooon
17 FH7-7312-000 4| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS6,8,12,13
0ooooooooo J706,710,711,712
19 FS2-1544-000 1| BUSHING
gooooo
20 FS5-0353-000 4| GEAR, 22T
oooooo
21 FS5-3989-000 2| PULLEY, 32T
ooooooo
22 FU3-0319-000 1| GEAR, 16T
oooooo
23 FU3-0322-000 1| GEAR, 17T/51T
ooooooooono
24 FU3-0323-000 1| GEAR, 28T
oooooo
25 FU3-0324-000 1| GEAR, 31T/17T
ooooooooono
26 RB1-6666-000 1| ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
ooooooo
28 RS5-1324-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
30 FS7-2859-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
31 XF9-0736-000 1| BELT, TIMING
0ooooooooo
32 FG3-2311-000 1| CABLE, DELIVERY PATH J701,703-706,710-712
ooooooo
35 XA9-0724-000 2| SCREW,RS,M3X8
0ooooooooo
36 FB6-3869-000 1| FLAG, PAPER FULL SENSOR
ooooooo
37 FB6-3874-000 1| ROLLER, FACE-DOWN DELIVERY
oooooooooooon

351A-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
351A - 38 FB6-5786-000 1| GUIDE, INLET, UPPER

0oooooooooooon

39 FB6-5787-000 1| GUIDE, INLET, LOWER
oooooooooooon

40 FB6-5790-000 4| BUSHING
gooooo

41 FB6-5791-000 2| PLATE, STATIC ELIMINATOR
oooooooo

42 FB6-5792-000 1| DUCT, VERTICAL PATH FAN
oooooooooooon

43 FB6-5795-000 1| SHEET, CABLE RETAINER
oooooooo

44 FF6-2345-000 2| ROLLER, SLAVE
gooooo

45 FS6-1067-000 4| BUSHING
ooooo

46 FS7-2866-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooag

47 XG9-0513-000 4| BEARING, BALL
0ooooooooo

48 FG3-3010-000 1| CABLE, VERTICAL PATH FAN J1125,1126
goooooooooo

48A VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J1126
ooooooooono

49 FH6-1984-000 1| FAN FM8 J1126
ooo

50 XZ9-0556-000 1| BUSHING
gooooo

501 XB3-6300-800 3| SCREW,RS,M3X8
ooooooooo

502 XB3-6400-800 6| SCREW,RS,M4X8
gooooooooo

503 XB4-5300-807 13| SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo

504 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
gooooo

505 XD2-1100-642 1| RING,E
ooooo

506 XD2-1100-242 3| RING,E
ooooo

507 XB1-2300-607 2| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
ooooooo

508 XD1-1104-635 1| SHIM
ooooooooooo

509 XZ1-1300-605 1| SPACER
oooag

510 XB6-7300-805 1| SCREW,TP,M3X8
oooono

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003

351A-4



DUPLEXING ASSEMBLY (DUPLEX TYPE) (1/2)

000 (00O000)@AR)

FIGURE 360

s

SEE FIGURE 361

NOTE : This assembly includes the assembly shown in Figure 361.

0:0000000Fgure3610 00000000000

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

360-1



DUPLEXING ASSEMBLY (DUPLEX TYPE) (2/2)

000 (00O000)22)

FIGURE 360

360-2

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.



FIGURE
&
KEY NO.

PART NUMBER

ARZ>30

< -Q

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

360 -

24

25

26

FG6-9058-000

FM1-0352-000

FB6-4873-000

FB6-3572-000

FB6-3888-000

FB6-3889-000

FB6-3576-000

FB6-3577-000

FB6-3578-000

FB6-3579-000

FB6-3580-000

FB6-3581-000

FB6-3583-000

FB6-3584-000

FB6-3585-000

FB6-3588-000

FB6-3589-000

FB6-3590-000

FB6-3890-000

FB6-3891-000

FB6-3595-000

FB6-4908-000

FF6-2147-000

FB6-3599-000

FB6-3600-000

FB6-3638-000

FB6-3684-000

FB6-3686-000

DUPLEXING ASSEMBLY
ooo

DUPLEXING ASSEMBLY
oood

ROLLER, PAPER FEED
gboooao

SHAFT, DUPLEXING IDLER
goooooo

ROLLER, DUPLEXING FEEDER, 1
oboooooogooo

ROLLER, DUPLEXING FEEDER, 2
gooooooooo

SPACER
gooo

HOLDER, DUPLEXING SENSOR
ooooooooo

FLAG, DUPLEXING SENSOR
ooooooooo

ARM, SWING
oboooo

GUIDE, DUPLEXING OPEN/CLOSE
goooooo

GUIDE, DUPLEXING, UPPER
oboooocood

PLATE, GROUNDING, 1
goooooo

PLATE, GROUNDING, 2
goooooo

PLATE, GROUNDING, 3
goooooo

SHAFT, IDLER GEAR, 1
oboooooooooo

GUIDE, DUPLEXING AUXILIARY
goooooo

SUPPORT, DRAWER CABLE
oboooo

ROLLER, DUPLEXING FEEDER, 3
gooooooooo

ROLLER, DUPLEXING FEEDER, 4
gooooooooo

LINK, SOLENOID, 1
goocooooooooo

LEVER, CLICK, REAR
goooooooooo

PANEL, EX. DELIVERY FIX, FRONT
oboooooooooo

PANEL, DELIVERY, REAR
ooooooooo

PIN, ADJUSTMENT
gooo

PLATE, GROUNDING
oooo

LEVER, CLICK, FRONT
oboooooooooo

PIN, SLIDE
goooooo

DUPLEX TYPE
EXCEPT RQZ,RQY

SEE NOTE

DUPLEX TYPE
RQY,RQZ

SEE NOTE

360-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
360 - 27 FB6-4918-000 1| ROLLER, LEVER, REAR

0ooooooooo

28 XA9-1412-000 1| NUT,HEX,M5
gooooo

29 FB6-3698-000 1| PLATE, FIXING POSITIONING
ooooooo

30 FB6-3880-000 1| DUCT, JOINT
ooooo

31 FB6-3728-000 1| LINK, DELIVERY OPEN/CLOSE
oooooooo

32 FF6-2079-000 1| PLATE, POSITIONING
ooooo

33 FF6-2081-000 1| SHAFT, DELIVERY OPEN/CLOSE
gooooo

34 FB6-3893-000 1| LABEL, DUPLEXING HANDLE
0ooooooooo

35 FH6-1974-000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING M26 J408
goooooooon

36 FH6-5052-000 2| CLUTCH, ELECTRO-MAGNETIC CL1,2 J410,411
oooooo

37 FH6-5056-000 1| SOLENOID SL5 J412
gooooo

38 FH7-7312-000 2| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS21,22 J409,414
0ooooooooo

39 FS1-1465-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo

40 FB6-3934-000 1| ROLLER, LEVER, FRONT
ooooooooo

41 FS5-1595-000 6| BLOCK, ROLLER
oooooooo

42 FS5-3989-000 1| PULLEY, 32T
ooooooo

43 FS5-6948-000 2| COLLAR, RAIL
oooooo

44 FS5-6950-000 1| COLLAR
goooooog

45 FS6-3001-000 2| PULLEY, 28T/GEAR, 35T
0oooO00ooooooooo

46 FS6-3002-000 2| PULLEY, 28T/GEAR, 24T
0oo0oO00ooooooooo

47 FS6-3003-000 1| PULLEY, 32T
ooooooo

48 FS7-2360-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

49 FS7-2788-000 6| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

50 FS7-2867-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

51 FB6-3964-000 1| PLATE, POSITIONING, FRONT
oooooooo

52 FF6-2143-000 1| PLATE, ADJUSTMENT
ooo

53 FS7-2861-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

54 FS7-2822-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

55 FS7-2829-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

56 FU3-0310-000 1| GEAR, 35T/24T

oboooooogooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

360-4



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
360 - 57 FU3-0311-000 2| GEAR, 35T

oooooo

58 FU3-0312-000 1| GEAR, 30T
goooooog

59 FU3-0313-000 1| GEAR, 20T
gooooog

60 FU3-0314-000 1| GEAR, 15T
oooooo

61 FU3-0315-000 1| GEAR, 15T
gooooo

62 RB1-6653-000 1| SHAFT, GEAR
ooooo

63 RS5-1325-000 6| BUSHING, CONDUCTIVE
gooooooooo

64 VS1-6920-025 1| CONNECTOR, 25P, MALE J406
oooooooo

65 XF9-0733-000 1| BELT, TIMING
goooooooo

66 XF9-0734-000 1| BELT, TIMING
0ooooooooo

67 XF9-0735-000 1| BELT, TIMING
goooooooo

68 XG9-0479-000 3| BEARING, BALL
0ooooooooo

69 FG3-2312-000 1| CABLE, DUPLEXING J406-413
oooog

69A VS1-5057-002 3| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J410-412
goooooooono

69B VS1-5057-006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J413
ooooooooon

70 FS7-2862-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

71 FG3-3002-000 1| CABLE, GROUNDING
ooooo

72 FB6-3629-020 1| RACK, SLIDE
oooooooo

73 FB6-3630-000 1| FLAG, REG. SENSOR
0ooooooooo

74 FH6-1253-000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING, DC24V M25 J413
ooooooooono

76 FS7-2832-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo

77 FU3-0318-000 1| GEAR, 36T/12T
ooooooooono

78 FG3-2313-000 1| CABLE, SIDE REGIST. SENSOR J407,414
goooooooon

78A VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J407
ooooooooono

501 XB1-2300-407 6| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
ooooooo

502 XB1-2400-607 5| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
ooooooo

503 XB3-6400-800 5| SCREW,RS,M4X8
goooooooo

504 XB1-2300-807 2| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
ooooooo

505 XB4-5400-807 16| SCREW,P,M4X8
oooooooo

506 XD1-1104-135 1| SHIM

oboooooooooo

360-5

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
360 - 507 XD2-1100-322 2| RING,E
ooooo
508 XD2-1100-502 9| RING,E
gooooo
509 XD2-1100-642 3| RING,E
gooooo
510 XD2-2300-602 2| RING,TOOTHED LOCK
ooooooo
511 XD3-1300-102 1| PIN,SPRING
oooooooo
512 XD3-2200-122 2| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo
513 XD2-1100-282 6| RING,E
gooooo
514 XB1-2300-407 2| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
ooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 360-6



EXTERNAL DELIVERY COVER ASS'Y (DUPLEX TYPE)
FlGURE 361 guodoobobuoggoooobonod

NOTE : This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure 360.
0:0000000Figure3600 000000000000

361-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
361 - FG6-9059-000 1| EXTERNAL DELIVERY COVER ASS'Y DUPLEX TYPE
0ooooooooo EXCEPT RQY,RQZ
SEE NOTE
FM1-0351-000 1| EXTERNAL DELIVERY COVER ASS'Y DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooooo RQY,RQZ
SEE NOTE
1 FB6-3604-000 1| PANEL, EXTERNAL DELIVERY
oooooooo
2 FB6-4873-000 2| ROLLER, PAPER FEED
ooooo
3 FB6-3555-000 4| ROLLER, DELIVERY, 2
oooooooo
4 FB6-4862-000 1| ROLLER, INTERNAL DELIVERY
oooooo
5 FB6-3602-000 1| ROLLER, EXTERNAL DELIVERY
goooooog
6 FB6-3603-000 2| PIN, ROLLER HOLDING
ooooooo
7 FB6-3606-000 1| GUIDE, EXTERNAL DELIV., LOWER
goooooooooo
8 FF6-2117-000 1| HOLDER, EXTERNAL DELIV. ROLLER
ooooooooono
9 FB6-3610-000 1| HOOK, DELIVERY, FRONT
oooooooooo
10 FB6-3611-000 1| HOOK, DELIVERY, REAR
goooooooono
11 FB6-3613-000 1| ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
ooo
12 FB6-3614-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooag
13 FB6-3618-000 1| LINK, SOLENOID, 2
Ooooooooooooo
14 FF6-2118-000 1| DEFLECTOR, FACE-UP/DUPLEX
0ooooooooooooon
15 FB6-3620-000 1| SHAFT, FU/DUPLEX DEFLECTOR
000o0oo00oooooooooo
16 FB6-3621-000 2| ROLLER, EXTERNAL DELIVERY
oooooo
17 FB6-3623-000 1| LINK, DEFLECTOR
oooooooo
18 FB6-3626-000 1| LINK, FACE-UP DEFLECTOR, 2
0000000oooooooooooo
19 FB6-3729-000 1| GUIDE, EXTERNAL DELIV., UPPER
goooooooooo
20 FB6-3843-000 4| PIN, ROLLER HOLDING
ooooooo
21 FB6-3846-000 1| LABEL, FIXING DOOR OPEN/CLOSE EXCEPT RQY,RQZ
oooooooo
FB6-6216-000 1| LABEL, FIXING DOOR OPEN/CLOSE RQY,RQZ
oooooooo
22 FB6-3847-000 1| LABEL, FIXING LEVER OPEN/CLOSE
goooooooono
23 FB6-3848-000 1| LABEL, FIXING JAM
ooooooooono
24 FF6-2075-030 1| GUIDE, FACE-UP FIXING
ooooooooooon
24B FB6-3617-000 1| SHEET, DUPLEXING REVERSE

goooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

361-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
361 - 25 FB6-3627-000 1| DAMPER, DUCT, 2

ooooooooono

26 FB6-3586-000 10| DAMPER, NOISE INSULATION
ooooo

27 FF6-2116-000 1| GUIDE, EXTERNAL DELIV., LOWER
goooooooooo

28 FB6-3612-000 1| KNOB, DELIVERY
oooooo

29 FS5-1595-000 2| BLOCK, ROLLER
oooooooo

30 FS7-0128-000 1| GEAR, 32T
oooooo

31 FS7-2788-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

32 FS7-2828-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

33 FS7-2830-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

34 FU3-0277-000 1| GEAR, 16T
oooooo

35 FS7-2831-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

36 FU3-0316-000 1| GEAR, 13T
oooooo

37 FU3-0317-000 1| GEAR, 21T
oooooo

38 RB2-0493-000 30| ROLLER, PAPER SENSOR
goooooooono

39 RB9-0255-000 1| ROLLER
0o

40 RS5-1060-000 1| BUSHING
gooooo

41 RS5-1325-000 3| BUSHING, CONDUCTIVE
0ooooooooo

42 FB6-3622-000 1| DEFLECTOR, FACE-UP, DUPLEXING
0oo0o0oo0oooooooooon

43 FB6-3892-000 6| ROLLER, FACE-UP DEFLECTOR
000o0oo00ooooooooo

44 FF6-2128-000 1| SHAFT, FACE-UP DEFLECTOR
0ooooooooooooo

501 XD2-1100-402 2| RING,E
ooooo

502 XB2-8300-807 1| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8
0oooooooooooo

503 XB4-5300-807 7| SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo

504 XD2-1100-502 5| RING,E
ooooo

505 XD3-2200-102 1| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo

506 XD3-2200-122 AR| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo

508 XB6-7400-607 1| SCREW,TP,M4X6
goooono

509 XD2-1100-282 2| RING,E
ooooo

361-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






MULTI PAPER FEED MOUNT ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 365 oooonoo

1A 7N
1B /
\ o (3404) DUPLEX TYPE

1 o)
/ @W\ ™
22
v \ 27
/ 504

DUPLEX TYPE

10 X
19 X ‘
N/ \
(PS% 503
(405) @? DUPLEXTYPE
\ G 12
501

DUPLEXTYPE

Ny
‘0

=

365-1 COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
365 - FG6-9021-000 1| MULTI PAPER FEED MOUNT ASS'Y PLAIN TYPE
ooooooo
FG6-9022-000 1| MULTI PAPER FEED MOUNT ASS'Y DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooo
1 FG3-2306-000 1| CABLE, DUPLEXING DRAWER J403-406
ooooooo
1A VS1-6318-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J4o4
ooooooooono
1B VS1-6319-026 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J403
goooooooono
1C VS1-6919-025 1| CONNECTOR, DRAWER J406
oooooooo
2 FS5-6955-000 2| SPACER DUPLEX TYPE
oooag
3 FB6-3346-000 1| FLAG, OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR
0ooooooooo
4 FB6-3348-000 1| HOOK, REGISTRATION, FRONT
goooooooooo
5 FB6-3349-000 1| HOOK, REGISTRATION, REAR
oooooooooono
6 FB6-3350-000 1| SHAFT, HOOK
oooag
7 FB6-3351-000 1| LEVER, RELEASE
ooooo
8 FB6-3356-000 1| GUIDE, RE-PICK UP, UPPER DUPLEX TYPE
0ooooooooo
9 FB6-3357-000 1| GUIDE, RE-PICK UP, LOWER DUPLEX TYPE
goooooooo
10 FB6-3358-000 1| SUPPORT, DUPLEXING SENSOR DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooo
11 FB6-3359-000 1| FLAG, RE-PICK UP SENSOR DUPLEX TYPE
goooooooon
12 FB6-3360-000 1| SPRING, TORSION DUPLEX TYPE
oooooo
13 FB6-3361-000 1| SPRING, TORSION DUPLEX TYPE
goooooog
14 FB6-3864-000 1| LABEL, GUIDE HANDLE DUPLEX TYPE
oooooooo
15 FF6-2054-000 1| SUPPORT, OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR
0ooooooo
16 FF6-2101-000 1| RAIL, FRONT
oooooooo
17 FF6-2102-000 1| RAIL, REAR
oooooooo
18 FF6-2129-000 1| SUPPORT, FEEDER POSITIONING
goooooooooo
19 FH7-7312-000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PLAIN TYPE
0ooooooooo PS11 J754
FH7-7312-000 2| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooooo PS11,24 J754,405
21 FS5-9753-000 1| SCREW,STEPPED,M3
ooo
22 FS5-9758-000 2| SCREW,STEPPED,M3 DUPLEX TYPE
ooag
23 FS7-2790-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
24 FS7-2791-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
25 FS7-2792-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

365-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
365 - 26 FS7-2793-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
27 FS7-2796-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION DUPLEX TYPE
oooooooo
28 RB1-2152-000 1| ROLLER, ARM
goooooog
29 FG3-2305-000 1| CABLE, RAIL MOUNT J752,754
oooooo
29A VS1-6318-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J752
goooooooono
501 XB3-6300-800 AR| SCREW,RS,M3X8
0ooooooooo
503 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
gooooo
504 XD1-1104-137 2| SHIM DUPLEX TYPE

goooooooooo

365-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FlGURE 460 LASER UNIT

NOTE : This assembly does not include the part shown with key No. 1.

Ob0bOO0000O00OKey No.1OOOOOOOOOOO

FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
460 - FG6-8962-000 4| LASER UNIT
oooooooo
1 FS7-8329-000 4| LABEL, LASER WARNING SEE NOTE
oooooooo EXCEPT RQZ,RQY
FS7-8335-000 4| LABEL, LASER WARNING SEE NOTE
oooooooo RQZ,RQY
COPYRIGHT(©)2003 CANON INC. CANON IR €3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 460-1



INTERMEDIATE TRANSFER BELT ASSEMBLY
FlGURE 535 guooooogoga

535-1 COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
535 - FG6-8942-000 1| INTER. TRANSFER BELT ASSEMBLY
oooooooo
1 FB6-2930-000 1| BELT, TRANSFER
goooooog
2 FB6-2932-000 1| ROLLER, TENSION
goooooooo
3 FB6-2934-000 1| ROLLER, TRANSFER, 2
oooooooo
4 FB6-2936-000 2| BUSHING
gooooo
5 FB6-2938-000 2| COLLAR, LIMIT
ooooo
6 FB6-2939-000 4| PLATE, CONTACT
ooag
7 FB6-2940-000 1| COVER, BELT
ooooooo
8 FB6-2941-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooag
9 FB6-2942-000 1| HANDLE, FRONT
ooooo
10 FB6-2944-000 4| BUSHING
gooooo
11 FB6-2945-000 4| BUSHING
ooooo
12 FB6-2947-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
13 FB6-2948-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
gooooo
14 FB6-2951-000 1| COVER, GEAR
oooooo
15 FB6-2957-000 1| ROLLER
goooooog
16 FB6-2958-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
17 FB6-2974-000 1| SCRAPER
gooooo
18 FS6-1062-000 2| BUSHING
ooooo
19 FS7-2781-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
20 FS7-2782-000 8| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
21 FS7-2783-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
22 FU3-0354-000 1| GEAR, 42T
goooooog
23 FU3-0267-000 1| GEAR, 18T
oooooo
24 FU3-0268-000 1| GEAR, 40T
goooooog
25 RB2-6870-000 4| ROLLER, TRANSFER
ooooo
26 XG9-0245-000 2| BEARING, BALL
gooooooooo
27 XG9-0415-000 3| BEARING, BALL
0ooooooooo
28 FG3-2365-000 1| CABLE, VARISTOR
goooooog
29 FB6-2953-000 1| HOLDER, CONTACT
ooag

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

535-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
535 - 30 FB6-2954-000 4| CONTACT

0o

31 FB6-2955-000 4| PLATE, SUPPORT SPRING
oooag

32 FS7-2784-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

33 FG3-2320-000 1| CABLE, HV, YELLOW
ooooooooono

34 FG3-2321-000 1| CABLE, HV, MAGENTA
goooooooono

35 FG3-2367-000 1| CABLE, HV, CYAN
0ooooooooo

36 FG3-2368-000 1| CABLE, HV, BLACK
goooooooono

37 FB6-2931-000 1| ROLLER, DRIVE
ooooo

501 XB1-2300-607 2| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
ooooooo

502 XB2-8300-607 AR | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
ooooooo

503 XB4-5300-807 AR| SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo

504 XD1-1106-212 2| SHIM
ooooooooooo

505 XD1-1108-225 2| SHIM
ooooooooooo

506 XD2-1100-502 4| RING,E
gooooo

507 XD2-1100-642 11| RING,E
ooooo

508 XD3-2200-202 1| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo

511 XD1-1108-212 3| SHIM
ooooooooooo

535-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE 537

TRANSFER CLEANING ASSEMBLY

gooooobbood

g *

j”\l

FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
537 - FG6-8989-000 1| TRANSFER CLEANING ASSEMBLY
0ooooooooo
1 FS5-6957-000 1| WASHER, WAVE
gooooo
2 FB6-3113-000 1| COVER, CLEANING
ooooooooono
3 FF6-2032-000 2| SUPPORT, BLADE SWING
oooooooo
4 FS1-9010-000 1| SCREW,STEPPED,M3X2.2
oooag
5 FS7-2840-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
oooooooo
6 XA9-0624-000 9| SCREW,M3X4
oo
501 XB1-2300-407 2| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
ooooooo
502 XB4-5300-807 2| SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo
COPYRIGHT(©)2003 CANON INC. CANON IR €3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 537-1



SECONDARY TRANSFER ASSEMBLY
FlGURE 560 0ooooo

12— |

(@

111/ 502
Al >
8
g 10
S g

\é‘%
\

VA

560-1 COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
560 - FG6-8993-000 1| SECONDARY TRANSFER ASSEMBLY
ooooo
1 FB6-3135-000 1| PLATE, HV CONTACT, 2
oooooog
2 FB6-3136-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING, 2
ooooooo
3 FB6-3146-000 1| GUIDE, SECONDARY TRANSFER, 1
oooooooooo
4 FB6-3853-000 1| GUIDE, SECONDARY TRANSFER, 2
goooooooon
5 FB6-3854-000 1| GUIDE, SECONDARY TRANSFER, 3
oooooooooo
6 FB6-3855-000 1| GUIDE, SECONDARY TRANSFER, 4
goooooooon
7 FF6-2127-000 1| PLATE, ATTRACTION
ooo
7A FB6-3850-000 1| SHEET, SECONDARY TRANSFER
ooooooo
8 FS7-2846-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
9 FB6-3150-000 36| COLLAR, TRANSFER
oooag
10 FS7-2856-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
11 FS7-2857-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
12 FG6-8997-000 1| SECONDARY TRANSFER ROLLER UNIT
oooooooooooon
12A FB6-3134-000 1| ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
ooo
12B FB6-3149-000 1| HOLDER, STATIC CHARGE
goooooog
12D FB6-3939-000 2 | HOLDER, BUSHING
0ooooooooo
12E FS6-1066-000 2| BUSHING
gooooo
12F FU3-0344-000 1| GEAR, 48T
oooooo
12G FB6-3131-000 1| ROLLER, SECONDARY TRANSFER
ooooooo
501 XD3-2200-102 AR | PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo
502 XB4-5300-607 3| SCREW,P,M3X6
oooooooo
504 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
gooooo
COPYRIGHT(©)2003 CANON INC. CANON IR €3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 560-2



FlGURE 810 FIXING ASSEMBLY

810-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
810 - FG6-9700-000 1| FIXING ASSEMBLY 100V
ooo
FG6-9069-000 1| FIXING ASSEMBLY 120V
ooag
FG6-9070-000 1| FIXING ASSEMBLY 220/240V
ooag
1 FA3-8894-000 2| RING, RETAINING
oooog
2 FB1-7234-000 1| ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
ooooooo
3 FB2-4375-000 1| BRUSH, GROUNDING
ooooooo
4 FB6-3641-000 1| ROLLER, FIXING
gooooo
5 FB6-3879-000 1| LEVER, INLET
ooooo
6 FB6-3643-000 1| SHAFT, PRESSURE RELEASE
oooag
7 FB6-3644-000 1| LEVER, PRESSURE RELEASE
oooooo
8 FB6-3645-020 1| GUIDE, FIXING DELIVERY, UPPER
goooooooon
9 FB6-3646-000 6| RETAINER, DELIVERY COLLAR
oooooo
10 FB6-3647-020 1| COVER, FIXING, UPPER
oooooooo
11 XA9-1484-000 2| SCREW,TP,M4X20
goooono
12 XG9-0477-000 2| BEARING, BALL
0ooooooooo
13 FB6-3651-000 1| MOUNT, DRAWER
gooooo
14 XG9-0478-000 2| BEARING, BALL
0ooooooooo
15 FB6-3653-000 1| ROLLER, PRESSURE
gooooo
16 FB6-3657-000 1| PIN, JOINT, FRONT
ooooooo
17 FB6-3658-000 1| SHAFT, INLET LEVER
oooooo
18 FB6-3659-000 1| GUIDE, FIXING INLET
ooooooo
19 FB6-3660-000 1| RETAINER, UPPER HEATER
oooooo
20 FB6-3662-000 1| LEVER, DELIVERY, 1
ooooooooooon
21 FB6-3663-000 1| GUIDE, FIXING DELIVERY, LOWER
ooooooooono
22 FB6-3664-000 1| PLATE, CONDUCTIVE, 3
goooooog
23 FB6-3665-000 1| COVER, FIXING, REAR
oooooooo
24 FB6-3666-000 4| CLAW, SEPARATION
oooo
25 FB6-3667-000 2| BUSHING
ooooo
26 FB6-3668-000 2| SHAFT, PRESSURE, UPPER
gooooog
27 FA9-3941-000 1| GEAR, 20T
goooooog

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

810-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
810 - 28 FB6-3670-000 PIN, JOINT, REAR
ooooooo
29 FB6-3671-000 SHAFT, LOWER GUIDE
ooooooo
30 FB6-3673-000 LEVER, INTERNAL DELIVERY, 2
gooooooooo
31 FA3-0652-000 2| BUSHING
0ooooooooo
32 FB6-3675-000 2| SHAFT, PRESSURE, LOWER
gooooog
33 FB6-3676-000 2| PLATE, PRESSURE SLIDE
ooooooo
34 FB6-3677-000 SPRING, GROUNDING
gooooog
35 FB6-3678-000 KNOB, GUIDE
oooooo
36 FB6-3710-000 ROLLER, FIXING DELIVERY
ooooooo
37 FB6-3150-000 COLLAR, TRANSFER
oooog
38 FG6-9644-000 FIXING DRAWER CABLE ASSEMBLY 100V
oooooooo H1,H2 J802
FG6-9646-000 FIXING DRAWER CABLE ASSEMBLY 120V
oooooooo H1,H2 J802
FG6-9647-000 FIXING DRAWER CABLE ASSEMBLY 220/240V
oooooooo H1,H2 J802
39 RB2-0493-000 ROLLER, PAPER SENSOR
goooooooono
40 FH7-4739-000 QUARTZ HEATER H3
goooooo
41 FB6-4909-000 SPRING, GROUNDING
gooooog
42 FH7-7312-000 PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS25,27
0ooooooooo J803,804
43 FG6-9645-020 UPPER FRAME ASSEMBLY
goooooog
43A FB6-3649-000 PLATE, CONDUCTIVE, 1
oooooo
43B FB6-3650-000 PLATE, CONDUCTIVE, 2
oooooo
43C FB6-3669-000 RETAINER, THERMISTOR
ooooooo
43D FH7-6345-000 THERMOSTAT TP1
ooooooo
43E FH7-7586-020 THERMISTOR UNIT TH1 J806
gooooo
43F FH7-7587-000 THERMISTOR UNIT TH2 J805
ooooo
43G FB6-3652-000 PLATE, FIXING
ooag
44 FB6-3885-000 RIB, PAPER DELIVERY
oooo
45 FS5-6947-000 SPACER
oooag
46 FS7-2814-000 SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
47 FS7-2815-000 SPRING, TORSION
goooooog
48 FS7-2816-000 SPRING, TORSION
goooooog

810-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
810 - 49 FS7-2817-000 4| SPRING, TORSION

oooooo

50 FS7-2852-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
goooooog

51 FA9-3942-000 1| GEAR, 45T
gooooo

52 FB6-3648-000 1| PLATE, COVER FIXING, UPPER
ooooooo

501 XB2-8300-807 17| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8
ooooooooooon

502 XB2-8301-207 1| SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X12
0oooooooooooo

503 XD2-1100-322 1| RING,E
gooooo

504 XD2-1100-642 4| RING,E
ooooo

505 XD3-2300-142 1| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo

506 XD1-1104-138 6| WASHER, SHIM MD4.1
oooog

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

810-4



CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 900 Oooo0ooooQ

11 11A

(91122) /

(J536) (J535)
11A 11C (3521)

\//118

(3557) 4

504

(J1121) (01520) ﬁ

(J1304)

(31309) (71305) /
(J1336) (J1315) Ne)
(J1316) 504

EXCEPT
MLT,MLX,JCK,JCL,JBC
JBQ,JCJ,JAF,RQZ,RQY

(J1512)
12—

A (540

(J1513) (J1201) /22

16 > MLT,MLX,JCK,JCL,JBC
(31511) (11504) (J538) Iy JBQ,JCJ,JAF,RQZ,RQY
/ (91503) (J1507) 504 ﬁ (J1207)6 ﬁ %
10 (J1203) e >
4/ ‘

900-1 COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
900 - NPN RF | CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
ooooooo
1 FB6-3073-000 1| MOUNT, PANEL
oooooooo
2 FB6-3076-000 1| FILTER, DUST
goooooog
3 FB6-3104-000 1| MOUNT, FILTER
oooooooo
4 FG3-2729-000 1| UFR BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY MLT,MLX,JCK,JCL,JBC
goooooooon JBQ,JCJ,JAF,RQZ,RQY
J1207
5 FH2-7019-000 1| FLAT CABLE, HDD, 2 J1210
00000O00o0ooooooooooooo
6 FH6-1983-000 1| FAN FM7 J540
ooo
7 XA9-0896-000 4| SCREW
ooooooo
8 FG3-2362-000 1| FLAT CABLE, DDI-P, 1 J113,1216
0000000oooooooooon
9 FG3-2363-000 1| FLAT CABLE, DDI-P, 2 J112,1215
00o0oo0o0oooooooooon
10 FG3-2644-000 1| CABLE, CONTROLLER-POWER SUPPLY | J44,514,538,1208,
0ooO0oo0oDooooo J1213,1225,1311,1318
J1503-1505
J1507,1511,1513
11 FG3-2645-000 1| CABLE, CONTROLLER-I/O J512,521,535,536,539
ooooooooooon J557,1121,1122,1304
J1305,1309,1315,1316
J1336
11A VS1-5057-002 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J536,557
goooooooono
11B VS1-5057-010 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J521
ooooooooono
11C VS1-6318-008 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J535
goooooooono
12 FG3-2646-020 1| CABLE, CONTROLLER-FAN J540,1512
ooooooooooon
12A VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J540
ooooooooono
13 FG3-3287-000 1| CABLE, COIN VENDER $3200,V3200
0oooOoooooo J523,524,1510
13A VS1-5057-012 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT $3200,V3200
oooooooooo J524
14 WA7-2326-000 1| DIMM ASS'Y J1202
oooag
15 FG3-2854-000 1| MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
0o00o0o0ooooooooo
16 FG3-2855-000 1| SUB CONTROLLER BOARD ASSEMBLY
oooooooooooon
17 FG3-2856-000 1| SRAM BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooooo
18 FG6-9676-000 1| DISTRIBUTION BOARD ASSEMBLY
ooooooo
19 FG3-3136-000 1| DDI-S BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY J1400,1401,1402
ooooooooooon
20 FG3-3135-000 1| NETWORK BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY J1520,1522
oooooooooooon
21 WM2-5188-000 1| HDD, IC35L060AVV207-0

gboooocooobooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

900-2



FIGURE
&

KEY NO.

PART NUMBER

ARZ>30

< -Q

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

900 - 22

501

502

503

WA7-2383-000

XB1-2260-807

XB1-2400-607

XB1-2403-009

XB6-7300-607

XB6-7301-607

XD1-1105-235

DIMM, M390S3253DT1-C7A, SD-RAM
oooo

SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M2.6X8
goooooo

SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
goooooo

SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X30
goooooo

SCREW,TP,M3X6
gboooao

SCREW,TP,M3X16
oboooo

SHIM
oboooooooooo

120/220/240V
J1201

900-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






DC POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 910 ochone

504

(3992)

TELTLTTTTTY

(31000)

4A 503 Q/ ‘
(100V) wﬁ? _
3/(120V) ‘
(220V RQY) ‘@% (220V RQY) ‘@% /
2 (220/240V)
/ / | (XCEPT QLZIBCRL)

11 11 (240Vv RLZ)/
9

FOR Cassette Feeding Unit-X1

: (240V QLZ,JBC)
FOR Plain Pedestal-C1

oo

910-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
910 - NPN RF | DC POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
ooooo
1 FH2-5761-020 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 220/240V
gooooo EXCEPT QLZ,JBC,RLZ
Ji
2 FH2-6719-000 1| POWER CORD 120V
0oooooon J1
3 FH2-6718-000 1| POWER CORD 100V
oooooooo J1
4 FG3-2337-000 1| DC FUSE PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooon
4A FF3-4436-000 1| CABLE, HEATER CONTROL J69,1000
ooooooo
5 FB6-3235-000 1| SHEET, MESH
oooooooo
6 FH6-1979-000 1| FAN FM1 J992
ooag
7 FH7-7528-000 1| BREAKER, CIRCUIT 100/120V
0oooooooooo ELCB1
FH7-7527-000 1| BREAKER, CIRCUIT 220/240V
goooooooono ELCB1
8 FH2-6941-000 1| POWER CORD 240V QLZ,JBC
ooooo J1
9 FH2-5763-000 1| POWER CORD 240V RLZ
0oooooon J1
10 FG6-8970-000 1| DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY 100/120V
oooooooo
FG6-8971-000 1| DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY 220/240V
oooooooo
11 FH2-6488-000 2| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 220V RQY
oooooooo
501 XB1-2300-607 17| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
ooooooo
502 XB1-2400-603 1| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
ooooooo
503 XB1-2402-007 2| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X20
ooooooo
504 XB1-2403-007 4| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD, M4X30
0ooooooo
505 XD1-4200-402 1| WASHER,TOOTHED LOCK
ooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

910-2



FIGURE 930

501

DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

gobbobboboooodaon

NOTE : This assembly does not include the part shown with key No. 501.

O0ob0O0O00000Key No. SO0 OOOOOOOOOO

FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER ’,j T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
930 - FG3-2356-000 1| DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
0oo0oo00O0ooooO
501 XB1-2400-607 10| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X6 SEE NOTE
ooooooog

930-1

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE 980

H.V.TRANSFORMER PCB ASSEMBLY

guoooobooago

7H
P2
J1102
\ﬂ]
(375)

(392)
@\(31103)

3

FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
980 - FG6-9673-000 1| H.V.TRANSFORMER PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooon
1 FG3-2387-000 1| CABLE, H.V. 1-SUB J75,1102
oooooooo
2 FG3-2396-000 1| CABLE, H.V. 1-SUB, 2 J92,1103
ooooooooooo
3 VS1-6318-020 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J1102,1103
ooooooooon
501 XB4-5300-807 AR| SCREW,P,M3X8

oboooocood

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

980-1



FIGURE 981

2ND. TRANSFER H.V.T. PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooobbooobooooboo

3A

62//

(J1105)

3

FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
981 - FG6-9674-000 1| 2ND. TRANSFER H.V.T. PCB ASS'Y
00O000000000000
1 FB6-3095-000 1| CASE, 2ND TRANSFER H.V.T
000000000 D00O000
2 FB6-3096-000 1| COVER, 2ND TRANSFER H.V.T.
00000000000000
3 FG3-2385-000 1| CABLE, H.V., 3 J95,1105
ooooooo
3A VS1-6318-010 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J1105
ooooooooon
501 XB4-5300-807 AR| SCREW,P,M3X8

oooooooog

981-1

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






B-1

FIGURE B

LIST OF CONNECTORS (1/7)
oooooo @roo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



J1510

J524

S$3200,V3200

LIST OF CONNECTORS (2/7)
FlGURE B oooooo @roo

11113 31116
3510 31115 /31117
“‘“J1123

537

Jg12—

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-2



B-3

LIST OF CONNECTORS (3/7)
FlGURE B oooooo @roo

Jo51

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



LIST OF CONNECTORS (4/7)
FlGURE B oooooo @rvoo

J102

|

% Ja42 1403 J404
L J440

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-4



B-5

LIST OF CONNECTORS (5/7)
FlGURE B oooooo G/roo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

OLD

J1125

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003




LIST OF CONNECTORS (6/7)
FlGURE B oooooo (e/700

@r//;/.
%ﬁ%«

J73CK %@/ J73YM

Jag J1102
J87

J72y

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 B-6



LIST OF CONNECTORS (7/7)
FlGURE B oooooo (r7on

J1101

J153
J1100

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003




FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - NPN RF | LIST OF CONNECTORS
oooooo
J1 PCB INVERTER
ooooo
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
goooooooo
WS5-5074-000 1| CONNECTOR, INLET
ooooooooono
J2 PCB INVERTER
ooooo
NPN LCD CONTROL PANEL
ooooo
J3 PCB INVERTER
ooooo
NPN LCD CONTROL PANEL
ooooo
PCB HEATER DRIVER BOARD
ooooo
VS3-5084-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooo
WS3-5159-000 2| PIN CONTACT, 18-22AWG
oooooooo
J5 PCB DCP1
ooooo
VS3-5083-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
goooooooon
J7 PCB HEATER DRIVER BOARD
ooooo
VS3-5084-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
oooooooo
WS3-5159-000 2| PIN CONTACT, 18-22AWG
oooooooo
J8 PCB HEATER DRIVER BOARD
ooooo
VS3-5084-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5159-000 2| PIN CONTACT, 18-22AWG
oooooooo
J10 VS1-6380-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
0ooooooooo
VS3-5121-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5291-000 2| PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
WS3-5292-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT
ooooooooon
Ji1 PCB CASSETTE HEATER
oooooooo
NPN CASSETTE HEATER
oooooooo
J12 VS4-0001-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
gooooooooo
VS4-0002-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS4-0217-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-18AWG
goooooooon
WS4-0219-000 2| PIN CONTACT, 18-22AWG

oboooocood

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-8



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B -J13 PCB CASSETTE HEATER
oooooooo
VS4-0002-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS4-0217-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-18AWG
goooooooon
Ja4a NPN HARD DISC 0
ooooooooooo
X62-5133-000 4| SOCKET, MATE-N-LOCK
oooag
X65-5854-000 CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J50 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooag
VS1-6314-005 CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J51 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooag
VS1-6314-014 CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
0ooooooooo
J52 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooag
VS3-5080-002 CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
0ooooooooo
WT1-5155-000 TERMINAL
ooooo
J53 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooag
VS1-0842-009 CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J54 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooag
VS1-5976-012 CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J56 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooag
VS1-6380-006 CONNECTOR, 6P, MALE
oooooooo
WS3-5292-000 SOCKET CONTACT
ooooooooon
J57 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooog
VS1-6380-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5292-000 SOCKET CONTACT
goooooooon
J58 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooog
VS1-6380-004 CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE
ooooooooo
WS3-5292-000 SOCKET CONTACT
ooooooooon
J59 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooag
VS1-6361-006 CONNECTOR, 6P, MALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5592-000 SOCKET CONTACT, 16-18AWG
goooooooon
J60 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooag

B-9

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J60 VS1-6361-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, MALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5592-000 8| SOCKET CONTACT, 16-18AWG
goooooooon
J61 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooag
VS1-6302-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5680-000 12| SOCKET CONTACT, 20-24AWG
goooooooon
J62 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooog
VS3-5083-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
J64 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooag
VS3-5083-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
oooooooo
WS3-5160-000 12| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
goooooooon
J66 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooog
VS1-5824-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
goooooooon
J67 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooog
VS3-5083-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
J68 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooag
VS1-6302-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE
oooooooo
WS3-5680-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 20-24AWG
ooooooooon
J69 PCB HEATER DRIVER BOARD
ooooo
VS1-5976-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J70 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooag
VS1-6361-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5759-000 4| PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
J70C PCB HVT1 CYAN
oooog
VS3-5083-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE CYAN
gooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG CYAN
ooooooooon
J70K PCB HVT1 BLACK
oooag
VS3-5083-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE BLACK

goooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-10



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J70K WS3-5160-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG BLACK
ooooooooon
J70M PCB HVT1 MAGENTA
oooag
VS3-5083-013 CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE MAGENTA
gooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG MAGENTA
ooooooooon
J70Y PCB HVT1 YELLOW
oooag
VS3-5083-013 CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE YELLOW
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG YELLOW
goooooooon
J71 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooog
VS1-6302-006 CONNECTOR, 6P, MALE
ooooooooo
WS3-5569-000 4| PIN, CONTACT
oooooooo
J71C PCB HVT1 CYAN
oooag
VS3-5083-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE CYAN
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG CYAN
ooooooooon
J71K PCB HVT1 BLACK
oooag
VS3-5083-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE BLACK
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG BLACK
goooooooon
J71M PCB HVT1 MAGENTA
oooog
VS3-5083-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE MAGENTA
ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG MAGENTA
ooooooooon
J71Y PCB HVT1 YELLOW
oooo
VS3-5083-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE YELLOW
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG YELLOW
ooooooooono
J72C PCB HVT1 CYAN
oooag
VS1-6314-016 CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE CYAN
0ooooooooo
J72K PCB HVT1 BLACK
oooag
VS1-6314-016 CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE BLACK
0ooooooooo
J72M PCB HVT1 MAGENTA
oooag
VS1-6314-016 CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE MAGENTA
0ooooooooo
J72Y PCB HVT1 YELLOW
oooag
VS1-6314-016 CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE YELLOW

goooooooo

B-11

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J73CK PCB HVT4 CYAN/BLACK
oooog
VS1-6314-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE CYAN/BLACK
gooooooooo
J73YM PCB HVT4 YELLOW/MAGENTA
oooag
VS1-6314-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE YELLOW/MAGENTA
0ooooooooo
J74 PCB FUSE BOARD
oooag
VS1-5824-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
goooooooon
J75 PCB HVT1-SUB
ooooooo
VS1-6314-020 1| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J76 PCB HVT1-SUB
oooooo
VS1-6314-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J77 PCB HVT1-SUB
oooooo
VS1-6314-016 1| CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J78 PCB HVT1-SUB
goooooog
VS1-6314-016 1| CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J79 PCB HVT1-SUB
goooooog
VS1-6314-016 1| CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J8o PCB HVT2
oooag
VS1-6314-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
Jal PCB HVT2
oooo
VS3-5083-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooono
J82 PCB HVT2
oooag
VS3-5083-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
goooooooon
J83 PCB HVT2
oooog
VS3-5083-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
J84CK PCB HVT4 CYAN/BLACK
oooag
VS3-5083-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE CYAN/BLACK
gooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-12



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J84CK WS3-5160-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG CYAN/BLACK
ooooooooon
J84YM PCB HVT4 YELLOW/MAGENTA
oooag
VS3-5083-005 CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE YELLOW/MAGENTA
goooooooo
WS3-5160-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG YELLOW/MAGENTA
ooooooooon
J8s PCB HVT2-SUB
goooooog
VS3-5083-004 CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
goooooooon
J86 PCB HVT2-SUB
oooooo
VS3-5083-005 CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
J87 PCB HVT2-SUB
goooooog
VS1-6314-012 CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J8s PCB MICRO SWITCH
0oooooooo
WS3-5358-000 SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
goooooooon
VS1-5824-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
PCB HVT2-SUB
goooooog
VS1-6314-020 CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J89 PCB HVT2-SUB
goooooog
VS1-6314-013 CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J9o PCB HVT2-SUB
oooooo
VS1-6314-010 CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
Jo1 PCB HV2-SUB
oooooo
VS1-6302-002 CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
ooooooooo
WS3-5680-000 SOCKET CONTACT, 20-24AWG
ooooooooon
J92 PCB HVT1-SUB
goooooog
VS1-6313-020 CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
Jo3 NPN DRUM ITB MOTOR M1
ooooooooo
VS1-6361-002 CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5759-000 PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
Jo4 PCB HVT1-SUB
goooooog

B-13

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J94 VS1-6314-016 1| CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J9s PCB HVT3
oooag
VS1-6314-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
goooooooo
VS1-6380-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS3-5121-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
ooooooooo
WS3-5291-000 3| PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
WS3-5292-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT
goooooooon
J96 VS1-5729-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
0ooooooooo
VS3-5083-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
WS3-5301-000 2| PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
Jo7 PCB HVT1-SUB
oooooo
VS1-6314-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
Jos VS1-5057-006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
VS1-5824-006 2| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 8| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
goooooooon
J99 PCB HVT1-SUB
oooooo
VS1-6314-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J100 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS3-5083-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
oooooooo
WS3-5160-000 12| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
J102 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6313-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6314-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VT2-5161-026 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 26P
oooooooo
J103 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-5452-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
VS1-6084-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6197-014 1| CONNECTOR HOUSING
oooooooo
J104 PCB DC CONTROLLER

oboooocood

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-14



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B -J104 VS1-6313-014 CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
gooooooooo
VT2-5161-028 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 28P
oooooooo
J105 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6313-017 1| CONNECTOR, 17P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6314-017 1| CONNECTOR, 17P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VT2-5161-034 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 34P
oooooooo
J106 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-5824-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
ooooooooon
J107 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6313-016 1| CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-016 1| CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VT2-5161-032 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 32P
oooooooo
J108 PCB DCP1
ooooo
WS3-5231-000 5| PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
VS3-0276-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VT2-5161-026 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 26P
oooooooo
VS1-6313-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J109 PCB DCP2
ooooo
WS3-5569-000 5| PIN, CONTACT
oooooooo
VS1-6302-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
oooooooo
PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VT2-5161-022 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 22P
oooooooo
VS1-6313-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6314-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J110 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6314-016 1| CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE
goooooooo

B-15

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B -Jl11 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6314-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J112 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6407-032 1| CONNECTOR, 32P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J113 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6407-080 1| CONNECTOR, 80P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J114 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-5824-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 12| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
goooooooon
J115 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6225-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J116 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-5824-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P
oooo
WS3-5358-000 12| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
goooooooon
J117 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6225-018 1| CONNECTOR, 18P, FEMALE
oooooooo
VS1-6226-036 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 36P
oooooooo
VS1-6507-018 1| CONNECTOR, 18P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J118 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-5824-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 12| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
ooooooooon
J120 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-5824-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P
oooag
WS3-5358-000 12| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
ooooooooon
J123 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6314-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
0ooooooooo
J124 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6930-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J125 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6930-009 1| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
oooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-16



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J126 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6313-010 CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6314-010 CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
goooooooo
VT2-5161-020 HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 20P
oooooooo
J127 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6313-013 CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-013 CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VT2-5161-026 HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 26P
oooooooo
J128 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6314-014 CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
0ooooooooo
J129 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6313-010 CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-010 CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VT2-5161-020 HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 20P
oooooooo
J131 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6313-020 CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6314-020 CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VT2-5161-040 HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 40P
oooooooo
J132 PCB DC CONTROLLER
oooooooo
VS1-6314-014 CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
0ooooooooo
J153 PCB DCP2
ooooo
VS1-5976-009 CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J154 PCB DCP1
ooooo
VS1-5976-004 CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE
0ooooooooo
J155 PCB DCP2
ooooo
VS1-0842-004 CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J300 PCB MEMORY SWITCH
oooooooo
VS1-6314-014 CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
0ooooooooo
J301 PCB MEMORY SWITCH
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
goooooooo

B-17

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J302 PCB MEMORY SWITCH
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J303 PCB MEMORY SWITCH
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J304 PCB MEMORY SWITCH
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J305 PCB MEMORY SWITCH
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J306 PCB MEMORY SWITCH
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J307 PCB MEMORY SWITCH
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J308 PCB MEMORY SWITCH
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J309 NPN DRUM UNIT ANTENNA YELLOW
oooooooooooon
VS1-6225-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE YELLOW
gooooooooo
J310 NPN DRUM UNIT ANTENNA MAGENTA
oooooooooooon
VS1-6225-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE MEGENTA
ooooooooo
J311 NPN DRUM UNIT ANTENNA CYAN
oooooooooooon
VS1-6225-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE CYAN
0ooooooooo
J312 NPN DRUM UNIT ANTENNA BLACK
oooooooooooon
VS1-6225-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE BLACK
0ooooooooo
J313 NPN TONER CARTRIDGE ANTENNA YELLOW
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE YELLOW
0ooooooooo
J314 NPN TONER CARTRIDGE ANTENNA MAGENTA
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE MAGENTA
0ooooooooo
J315 NPN TONER CARTRIDGE ANTENNA CYAN
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE CYAN
0ooooooooo
J316 NPN TONER CARTRIDGE ANTENNA BLACK
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE BLACK

goooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-18



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J403 VS1-6313-013 2| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-013 2| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooooo
VS1-6319-026 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT DUPLEX TYPE
goooooooono
VT2-5161-026 2| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 26P DUPLEX TYPE
oooooooo
J404 VS1-6314-004 2| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
gooooooooo
VS1-6318-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooooono
J405 NPN DUPLEXING PICK-UP SENSOR DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooo PS24
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
0ooooooooo
J406 VS1-6313-012 2| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
goooooooo
VS1-6314-013 2| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6919-025 1| CONNECTOR, DRAWER DUPLEX TYPE
oooooooo
J407 VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooooono
VS1-5824-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
gooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooooon
J408 NPN DUPLEXING FEED MOTOR DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooo M26
VS1-6321-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
0ooooooooo
J409 NPN DUPLEXING REGIST SENSOR DUPLEX TYPE
goooooooon PS21
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
0ooooooooo
J410 NPN DUPLEXING REGIST CLUTCH DUPLEX TYPE
0ooO0oo0DoOoooo cL1
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
0ooooooooo
Ja11 NPN DUPLEXING PICK-UP CLUTCH DUPLEX TYPE
oooooooo CL2
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
gooooooooo
J412 NPN CROSS PASS SOLENOID 2 DUPLEX TYPE
0o00O000D0oOoooooo SL5
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT DUPLEX TYPE
goooooooono
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
0ooooooooo
J413 NPN SIDE REGIST MOTOR DUPLEX TYPE

VS1-5057-006

goooooooo

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
obooooogooo

M25
DUPLEX TYPE

B-19

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J413 VS1-6321-006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
0ooooooooo
Ja14 NPN DUPLEXING SIDE REGIST SENSOR DUPLEX TYPE
goooooooooo PS22
VS1-5824-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
goooooooo
WS3-5358-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG DUPLEX TYPE
ooooooooon
J440 PCB DUPLEX BOARD DUPLEX TYPE
goooooog
VS1-6302-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE
oooooooo
WS3-5680-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 20-24AWG
goooooooon
Jaal PCB DUPLEX DRIVER DUPLEX TYPE
oooooo
VS1-6313-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6314-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VT2-5161-026 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 26P
oooooooo
Ja4?2 PCB DUPLEX DRIVER DUPLEX TYPE
oooooo
VS1-6313-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE DUPLEX TYPE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE DUPLEX TYPE
gooooooooo
VT2-5161-028 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 28P DUPLEX TYPE
oooooooo
J510 VS1-6313-018 2| CONNECTOR, 18P, FEMALE
oooooooo
VS1-6314-018 2| CONNECTOR, 18P, MALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6319-036 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooog
VT2-5161-036 2| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 36P
0ooooooooo
J511 PCB OPERATION CPU
oooooo
VS1-6313-018 1| CONNECTOR, 18P, FEMALE
oooooooo
VS1-6314-018 1| CONNECTOR, 18P, MALE
0ooooooooo
VT2-5161-036 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 36P
gooooooooo
J512 SYS TO FAX BOARD OPTION
oooooo
VS1-6313-020 1| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6314-020 1| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6319-040 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooog
VT2-5161-040 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 40P
oooooooo
J514 PCB ASSIST
oooag
VS1-6321-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE

goooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-20



FIGURE

&

KEY NO.

PART NUMBER

ARZ>30

< -Q

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

B

- J520

J521

J523

J524

J535

J537

J539

J540

J557

J558

PCB

VS1-6314-009

VS1-5057-010

VS1-6321-010

VS1-6314-005

VS1-6321-010

SYS

VS1-5057-012

VS1-6321-012

VS1-5057-002

VS1-6321-002

VS1-6314-008

VS1-6318-008

VS1-5057-002

VS1-6321-002

VS1-5057-002

VS1-6321-002

VS1-6314-006

SYS

VS1-6314-004

NPN

VS1-5057-003

VS1-6321-003

SYS

VS1-5057-002

VS1-6321-002

VS1-5820-002

ECO-ID BOARD
ooooooooo

CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
goooooooo

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
obooooogooo

CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
ooooooooo

TO CARD READER
goooooo

CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
ooooooooo

CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
goooooooo

TO COIN VENDER
goooooo

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
obooooogooo

CONNECTOR, 12P, MALE
ooooooooo

TO FAX BOARD
goooooo

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
gooooooooo

CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
ooooooooo

CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
goooooooo

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
gooooooooo

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
obooooogooo

CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
ooooooooo

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
obooooogooo

CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
ooooooooo

FRAM COUNTER BOARD
gooooooooooon

CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
gooooooog

TO FAX BOARD
gooooo

CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
goooooooo

CONTROLLER FAN
gooooooooo

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
obooooogooo

CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ooooooooo

TO FAX BOARD
goooooo

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
gooooooooo

CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
goooooooo

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
obooooogooo

OPTION

$3200,v3200

OPTION

$3200,v3200

$3200,V3200

OPTION

OPTION

FM7

OPTION

B-21

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J558 VS3-5080-002 2| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
0ooooooooo
WT1-5155-000 4| TERMINAL
ooooo
J559 NPN FAX PCIP
oooooooo
VS1-5824-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
goooooooon
J560 SYS TO FAX BOARD OPTION
ooooooo
VS1-6302-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, MALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5680-000 12| SOCKET CONTACT, 20-24AWG
ooooooooon
J561 VS1-5729-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE
gooooooooo
VS3-5083-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
goooooooon
WS3-5301-000 4| PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
J562 VS1-5057-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
gooooooooono
VS1-5824-004 2| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
ooooooooon
J564 PCB MICRO SWITCH
oooooooo
VS1-5824-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
goooooooon
J565 NPN TO READER
ooo
FH2-5825-000 5| PIN CONTACT, 16-20AWG
0oooooooo
FH2-6855-000 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J600 VS1-6225-009 2| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
oooooooo
VS1-6492-009 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooog
J601 VS1-6225-009 2| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
oooooooo
VS1-6492-009 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooog
J603 VS1-6225-009 2| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
oooooooo
VS1-6492-009 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooog
J604 VS1-6225-009 2| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
oooooooo
VS1-6492-009 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooog
J605 NPN SCANNER MOTOR YELLOW
oooooooo M2

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-22



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J605 VS1-6225-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE YELLOW
oooooooo
J606 NPN LED MOTOR YELLOW
ooooooo M16
VS1-6225-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE YELLOW
oooooooo
J607 PCB BD SENSOR YELLOW
oooog
VS1-6225-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE YELLOW
gooooooooo
J608 NPN LASER SCANNER UNIT YELLOW
oooooooo
VS3-5080-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE YELLOW
gooooooooo
WT1-5155-000 12| TERMINAL YELLOW
ooooo
J609 NPN SCANNER MOTOR MAGENTA
oooooooo M3
VS1-6225-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE MAGENTA
oooooooo
J610 NPN LED MOTOR MAGENTA
ooooooo M17
VS1-6225-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE MAGENTA
oooooooo
J611 PCB BD SENSOR MAGENTA
oooo
VS1-6225-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE MAGENTA
ooooooooo
J612 NPN LASER SCANNER UNIT MAGENTA
oooooooo
VS3-5080-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE MAGENTA
gooooooooo
WT1-5155-000 12| TERMINAL MAGENTA
ooooo
J613 NPN SCANNER MOTOR CYAN
oooooooo M4
VS1-6225-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE CYAN
oooooooo
J614 NPN LED MOTOR CYAN
ooooooo M18
VS1-6225-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE CYAN
oooooooo
J615 PCB BD SENSOR CYAN
oooo
VS1-6225-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE CYAN
gooooooooo
J616 NPN LASER SCANNER UNIT CYAN
oooooooo
VS3-5080-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE CYAN
gooooooooo
WT1-5155-000 12| TERMINAL CYAN
ooooo
J617 NPN SCANNER MOTOR BLACK
oooooooo M5
VS1-6225-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE BLACK
oooooooo
J618 NPN LED MOTOR BLACK
ooooooo M19
VS1-6225-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE BLACK

oboooocood

B-23

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J619 PCB BD SENSOR BLACK
oooog
VS1-6225-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE BLACK
gooooooooo
J620 NPN LASER SCANNER UNIT BLACK
oooooooo
VS3-5080-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE BLACK
0ooooooooo
WT1-5155-000 12| TERMINAL BLACK
ooooo
J650 NPN DEVELOPING MOTOR YELLOW
ooooo M12
VS1-6321-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE YELLOW
gooooooooo
J651 NPN DEVELOPING MOTOR MAGENTA
ooooo M13
VS1-6321-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE MAGENTA
ooooooooo
J652 NPN DEVELOPING MOTOR CYAN
ooooo M14
VS1-6321-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE CYAN
gooooooooo
J653 NPN DEVELOPING MOTOR BLACK
ooooo M15
VS1-6321-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE BLACK
0ooooooooo
J654 VS1-6910-008 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooog
VS1-6930-008 2| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J655 VS1-6910-009 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooog
VS1-6930-009 2| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J660 NPN DRUM UNIT YELLOW
oooooooo
VS1-6930-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE YELLOW
oooooooo
VS1-6930-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE YELLOW
oooooooo
J661 NPN DRUM UNIT MAGENTA
oooooooo
VS1-6930-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE MAGENTA
oooooooo
VS1-6930-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE MAGENTA
oooooooo
J662 NPN DRUM UNIT CYAN
oooooooo
VS1-6930-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE CYAN
oooooooo
VS1-6930-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE CYAN
oooooooo
J663 NPN DRUM UNIT BLACK
oooooooo
VS1-6930-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE BLACK
oooooooo
VS1-6930-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE BLACK
oooooooo
J668 NPN TONER CARTRIDGE MOTOR YELLOW
oooooooo M20

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-24



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J668 VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT YELLOW
ooooooooon
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE YELLOW
gooooooooo
J669 VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooon
VS1-6321-003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J670 NPN TONER CARTRIDGE MOTOR MAGENTA
oooooooo M21
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT MAGENTA
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE MAGENTA
ooooooooo
J671 VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J672 NPN TONER CARTRIDGE MOTOR CYAN
oooooooo M22
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT CYAN
goooooooono
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE CYAN
0ooooooooo
J673 VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
gooooooooono
VS1-6321-003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J674 NPN TONER CARTRIDGE MOTOR BLACK
0oooooon M23
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT BLACK
goooooooono
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE BLACK
0ooooooooo
J675 VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooon
VS1-6321-003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J676 NPN SCREW ROTATE SENSOR YELLOW
0ooO0oo0DoOoooo PS1
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE YELLOW
0ooooooooo
J677 NPN SCREW ROTATE SENSOR MAGENTA
0ooO0oo0DoOoooo PS2
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE MAGENTA
ooooooooo
J678 NPN SCREW ROTATE SENSOR CYAN
0ooO0oo0DoOoooo PS3
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE CYAN
gooooooooo
J679 NPN SCREW ROTATE SENSOR BLACK
0ooO0oo0DoOoooo PS4
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE BLACK
gooooooooo
J700 NPN DELECT COOLING FAN FM5
ooooooo
VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
goooooooo

B-25

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J701 VS1-6314-009 2| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-012 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooog
J702 VS1-6314-013 2| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
VS1-6318-013 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooo
J703 VS1-6314-012 2| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
VS1-6318-009 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J704 NPN VERTICAL PASS MOTOR M10
ooooooooo
VS1-6321-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J705 NPN FACE DOWN DELIVERY MOTOR M11
ooooooooooon
VS1-6321-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J706 NPN FACE DOWN DELIVERY SENSOR 2 PS6
00o00ooo0oooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J707 NPN DELIVERY SWITCHING SOLENOID 1 SL2
000o0o0o0oo0oooooooooon
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J708 VS1-5057-005 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooon
VS1-6321-005 2| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J709 NPN FIXING FEED OPEN SENSOR PS5
oooooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J710 NPN DELIVERY TRAY FULL SENSOR PS8
0oooooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J711 NPN FACE DOWN DELIVERY SENSOR 1 PS12
0000000ooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J712 NPN DELIVERY VERTICAL OPEN SENSOR PS13
0o00o0o0ooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J713 PCB WASTE TONER DETECT
ooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J714 PCB WASTE TONER LED
ooooooooon
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J716 NPN CLEANING FAN FM4

oboooocood

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-26



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B -J716 VS1-5057-003 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J720 VS1-5057-004 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooon
VS1-6321-004 2| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J721 NPN MANUAL COOLING FAN FM6
oooooooo
VS1-5057-003 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J750 VS1-6313-015 CONNECTOR, 15P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-015 2| CONNECTOR, 15P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6319-030 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VT2-5161-030 HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 30P
oooooooo
J752 VS1-6314-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-003 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J754 NPN VERTICAL PASS OPEN SENSOR PS11
0ooooooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J755 VS1-6313-015 CONNECTOR, 15P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
VS1-6314-016 2| CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6919-031 CONNECTOR, DRAWER
oooooooo
VS1-6920-031 CONNECTOR, 31P, MALE
0ooooooooo
J756 VS1-5057-006 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-006 2| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J757 VS1-5057-003 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J758 NPN MULT! FEED LAST SENSOR PS9
ooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J759 PCB SLIDE VOLUME SENSOR
0o00o0o0ooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J760 NPN MULTI PAPER SENSOR PS10
ooooooo
VS1-6321-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J761 NPN REGIST MOTOR M9

oboooocood

B-27

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J761 VS1-6321-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J762 NPN MANUAL FEED SOLENOID SL1
goooooooon
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J763 NPN REGIST FRONT MOTOR M8
oooooooo
VS1-6321-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J764 NPN REGIST SENSOR PS26
oooooooo
VS1-6320-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
0ooooooooo
J765 NPN FRONT OHP SENSOR OHP1
ooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J766 NPN REAR OHP SENSOR OHP2
ooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J768 NPN MANUAL FEED OPEN SENSOR PS28
oooooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J769 VS1-6314-008 2| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-008 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
J800 VS1-6314-011 2| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-011 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
J8o1l VS1-6313-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-010 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J802 VS1-6313-009 1| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6757-009 1| CONNECTOR, 9P
oooog
VS1-6757-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
oooooooo
VS1-6917-019 1| CONNECTOR, 19P, FEMALE
oooooooo
VS1-6918-019 1| CONNECTOR, 19P, FEMALE
oooooooo
WS3-5721-000 14| SOCKET CONTACT
ooooooooon
WS3-5822-000 3| PIN, CONTACT, AWG 14-18
oooooooo
WS3-5824-000 2| SOCKET, CONTACT AWG 20-24

goooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-28



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J803 NPN FIXING DELI SENSOR PS25
ooooooo
VS1-5824-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5730-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT AWG 36-26
goooooooon
J8o4 NPN FIXING ENTRANS SENSOR PS27
ooooooo
VS1-5824-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5730-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT AWG 36-26
ooooooooon
J805 NPN FIXING SUB THERMISTOR TH2
goooooooon
VS1-5057-002 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-5824-002 CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5730-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT AWG 36-26
ooooooooon
J806 NPN FIXING MAIN THERMISTOR TH1
goooooooooo
VS1-5057-003 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-5824-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5730-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT AWG 36-26
goooooooon
J8o7 VS1-6314-005 CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-005 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
J8o8 VS1-6314-005 CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-005 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
J809 NPN CASSETTE 2 SIZE SWITCH SW3
0o00o0o0ooooooooo
VS1-6321-005 CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J810 NPN CASSETTE 1 SIZE SWITCH SW2
0o00o0o0ooooooooo
VS1-6321-005 CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
Js11 NPN FRONT DOOR OPEN SENSOR PS23
oooooooo
VS1-6321-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
Js12 NPN FIXING FAN FM2
ooooooo
VS1-5057-003 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J813 NPN FIXING MOTOR M24

VS1-5057-004

VS1-6321-004

oboooo

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
obooooogooo

CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
goooooooo

B-29

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B -J814 NPN DRUM ITB MOTOR M1
0ooooooooo
VS1-6321-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J815 VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooon
VS1-6321-002 2| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J816 PCB CASSETTE HEATER
oooooooo
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J820 NPN EXHAUST FAN FM3
ooooooo
VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J850 VS1-6314-014 2| CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-014 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooog
J851 VS1-5057-008 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-008 2| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J852 VS1-6313-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
VS1-6314-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-014 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooog
J854 NPN CASSETTE 1 PICK-UP MOTOR M6
ooooooooon
VS1-6321-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J855 NPN CASSETTE 1 LEVEL B SENSOR PS15
000o0oo00oooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J856 NPN CASSETTE 1 LEVEL A SENSOR PS14
000o0oo00oooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J857 NPN CASSETTE 1 PICK-UP SOLENOID SL3
ooooooooooon
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J858 NPN CASSETTE 1 RETRY SENSOR PS16
oooooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J859 NPN CASSETTE 1 PAPER SENSOR PS7
ooooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J860 NPN CASSETTE 2 PICK-UP MOTOR M7

obooooogooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-30



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J860 VS1-6321-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
Jse61 NPN CASSETTE 2 LEVEL B SENSOR PS18
0oooooooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
goooooooo
J862 NPN CASSETTE 2 LEVEL A SENSOR PS20
000o0oo00oooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J863 NPN CASSETTE 2 PICK-UP SOLENOID SL4
ooooooooooon
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J864 NPN CASSETTE 2 RETRY SENSOR PS17
oooooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J865 NPN CASSETTE 2 PAPER SENSOR PS19
goooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J950 SYS TO CASSETTE PEDESTAL OPTION
ooooooooooo
FH2-6480-000 1| CONNECTOR, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-5452-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-5452-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5596-000 3| PIN CONTACT, 18-24AWG
oooooooo
J951 VS1-6314-014 2| CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
gooooooooo
VS1-6318-014 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooo
J952 VS1-6314-006 2| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
oooooooo
VS1-6318-006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J953 VS1-6314-004 2| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
J956 PCB REAR REGIST SENSOR
ooooooooooo
VS1-6314-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
ooooooooo
J957 PCB REAR REGIST SENSOR
ooooooooooo
VS1-6314-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J958 PCB FRONT REGIST SENSOR
ooooooooooo
VS1-6314-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
ooooooooo
J959 PCB FRONT REGIST SENSOR

oboooooooooo

B-31

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J959 VS1-6314-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J960 NPN SALT SENSOR TPS1
ooooooo
VS1-6314-006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
oooooooo
Jo61 NPN ENV. SENSOR EV1
ooooo
VS1-6321-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J962 VS1-5452-008 2| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-5820-008 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
J963 VS1-5452-007 2| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-5820-007 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
J964 VS1-6314-003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
J965 VS1-6314-003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J992 PCB HEATER DRIVER BOARD
ooooo
NPN DC POWER FAN FM1
ooooooo
J1000 VS1-0842-012 2| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-5057-012 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J1100 VS1-5729-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
goooooooo
VS3-5083-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 1| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
WS3-5301-000 2| PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
Ji101 sSYS TO FAX BOARD OPTION
ooooooo
VS3-5083-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 1| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
J1102 VS1-6314-020 2| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6318-020 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J1103 VS1-6313-020 2| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6318-020 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J1104 VS1-6314-010 2| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6318-010 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT

obooooogooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-32



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J1105 VS1-6314-010 CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-010 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
J1110 PCB OPERATION CPU
goooooog
VS1-6314-011 CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
Ji1111 PCB OPERATION CPU
goooooog
VS1-6314-013 CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1112 PCB OPERATION CPU
goooooog
NPN LCD CONTROL PANEL
ooooo
J1113 PCB OPERATION CPU
goooooog
VS1-6321-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1114 PCB OPERATION CPU
goooooog
NPN LCD CONTROL PANEL
ooooo
J1115 sSYS TO FOOT SWITCH OPTION
oooooooo
PCB OPERATION CPU
goooooog
J1116 PCB OPERATION KEY
ooooo
VS1-6314-011 CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J1117 PCB OPERATION KEY
ooooo
VS1-6314-013 CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J1120 VS1-5057-003 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1121 VS1-6313-018 CONNECTOR, 18P, FEMALE
oooooooo
VS1-6314-018 2| CONNECTOR, 18P, MALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6319-036 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooog
VT2-5161-036 HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 36P
0ooooooooo
J1122 sSYS TO FAX BOARD OPTION
ooooooo
VS1-6321-002 CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1123 PCB KEY SWITCH
ooooooo
VS1-6321-002 CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1124 VS1-6314-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
goooooooo
VS1-6318-003 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono

B-33

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J1125 VS1-6314-003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
J1126 NPN RF | VERTICAL PATH FAN NEW
ooooooo FM8
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE NEW
0ooooooooo
VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT NEW
goooooooono
J1204 PCB CONTROLLER MAIN BOARD
0ooooooooo
J1207 sYS TO SURF BOARD OPTION
ooooooo
PCB CONTROLLER MAIN BOARD
0ooooooooo
J1208 PCB CONTROLLER MAIN BOARD
ooooooooo
VS1-6361-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
oooooooo
WS3-5592-000 10| SOCKET CONTACT, 16-18AWG
goooooooon
J1209 PCB CONTROLLER MAIN BOARD
0ooooooooo
PCB PC INTERFACE
ooooooooon
J1210 PCB CONTROLLER MAIN BOARD
ooooooooo
FH2-7019-000 1| FLAT CABLE, HDD, 2
0000O0000oooooooooooo
J1213 PCB CONTROLLER MAIN BOARD
ooooooooo
VS1-6314-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1215 PCB CONTROLLER MAIN BOARD
ooooooooo
VS1-6407-032 1| CONNECTOR, 32P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J1216 PCB CONTROLLER MAIN BOARD
0ooooooooo
VS1-6407-080 1| CONNECTOR, 80P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J1225 PCB CONTROLLER MAIN BOARD
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J1301 PCB CONTROLLER SUB BOARD
oooooooo
J1302 PCB CONTROLLER SUB BOARD
oooooooo
J1303 PCB CONTROLLER SUB BOARD
oooooooo
J1304 PCB CONTROLLER SUB BOARD

VS1-6313-018

VS1-6314-018

VT2-5161-036

oboooocood

CONNECTOR, 18P, FEMALE
gooooooog

CONNECTOR, 18P, MALE
goooooooo

HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 36P
goooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-34



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J1305 PCB CONTROLLER SUB BOARD
oooooooo
VS1-6314-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J1309 PCB CONTROLLER SUB BOARD
oooooooo
VS1-6313-020 1| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-020 1| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VT2-5161-040 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 40P
oooooooo
J1311 PCB CONTROLLER SUB BOARD
oooooooo
VS1-6302-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, MALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5680-000 12| SOCKET CONTACT, 20-24AWG
goooooooon
J1315 PCB CONTROLLER SUB BOARD
oooooooo
VS1-6314-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J1316 PCB CONTROLLER SUB BOARD
oooooooo
VS1-6314-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J1318 PCB CONTROLLER SUB BOARD
oooooooo
VS1-6314-006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J1336 PCB CONTROLLER SUB BOARD
oooooooo
VS1-6314-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1342 PCB CONTROLLER SUB BOARD
oooooooo
PCB SRAM BOARD
ooooooo
J1400 PCB DDI-S BOARD
oooooooo
J1401 NPN TO READER
ooo
PCB DDI-S BOARD
0ooooooooo
J1501 PCB DISTRIBUTE BOARD
oo
VS1-6361-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, MALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5592-000 8| SOCKET CONTACT, 16-18AWG
goooooooon
J1502 PCB DISTRIBUTE BOARD
0o
VS1-6361-006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, MALE
ooooooooo
WS3-5592-000 6| SOCKET CONTACT, 16-18AWG
ooooooooon
J1503 PCB DISTRIBUTE BOARD
oo
VS1-6361-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
oooooooo

B-35

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J1503 WS3-5592-000 10| SOCKET CONTACT, 16-18AWG
ooooooooon
J1504 PCB DISTRIBUTE BOARD
oo
VS1-6302-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, MALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5680-000 12| SOCKET CONTACT, 20-24AWG
ooooooooon
J1505 PCB DISTRIBUTE BOARD
oo
VS1-6361-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5759-000 4| PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
J1507 PCB DISTRIBUTE BOARD
0o
VS1-6314-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J1508 PCB DISTRIBUTE BOARD
0o
VS1-6314-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J1509 PCB DISTRIBUTE BOARD
0o
VS1-5824-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
goooooooon
J1510 PCB DISTRIBUTE BOARD
0o
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE S$3200,V3200
ooooooooo
J1511 PCB DISTRIBUTE BOARD
0o
VS1-6321-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J1512 PCB DISTRIBUTE BOARD
0o
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1513 PCB DISTRIBUTE BOARD
0o
VS1-6314-006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J1520 SYS TO USB INTERFACE BOARD OPTION

gooooooooobocoooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

B-36






Paper Deck-P1
DoodddooodnPl

R-1






oooooo CONTENTS

o0.coooooooo RA. ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
O O
O g
goi1.0000O0OO RO1. MOUNTING HARDWARE
O O
glo.0000000O R10. EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
gl1.00o00o0oodg R11. INTERNAL COMPONENTS
O O
g30.00o0o0ooo R30. PAPER STOCK ASSEMBLY
03ks.000000000000000O0 R35. PAPER DECK HEATER ASSEMBLY (OPTION)
O O
g40.00000 R40 PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
O g
O O
oo0.obpooooog RB. LIST OF CONNECTORS
O g
O O
O03.0000000 D3.  NUMERICAL INDEX
O
O

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
oooo

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

FIGURE RA Sooonno:

PAPER DECK HEATER ASSEMBLY (OPTION)

?\/ 000 0000 ooooooogd
)

PAPER STOCK ASSEMBLY
oooao

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.

MOUNTING HARDWARE
oooooo

gooogg

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

RA-1



FlGURE ROl MOUNTING HARDWARE

RO1-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003




FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
RO1 - NPN RF | MOUNTING HARDWARE
ooooo
1 FB4-4867-000 2| RAIL, FRAME SLIDE
oooooooooooon
2 FB4-4937-000 1| FLAG, SLIDE, UPPER
ooooooooooon
3 FB4-4919-000 1| PLATE, DECK STOPPER
ooooooooooo
4 FB6-3925-000 2| PLATE, FIXING, LEFT
goooooog
5 FB4-4932-000 2| CAP, RAIL
oooooooo
6 FB4-4933-000 2| COVER, BOTTOM CROSSMEMBER
goooooooono
7 FB4-4938-000 1| FLAG, SLIDE, LOWER
oooooooooooo
8 FF6-2121-000 1| PLATE, LATCH, FRONT
ooooooo
9 FF6-2122-000 1| PLATE, LATCH, REAR
ooooooo
10 FF6-0315-000 1| SUPPORT, ROLLER
oooag
11 FS6-2897-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
12 FS1-9002-000 3| SCREW,STEPPED,M4X5
oooo
13 FB4-4918-000 1| PLATE, DECK SENSOR FLAG
gooooooooo
14 FB4-4939-000 2| COVER, BOTTOM CROSSMEMBER, 2
ooooooooooo
15 XA9-0732-000 10| SCREW,RS,M4X8
ooooooooo
16 FB6-4872-000 1| SPACER, DECK DETECT
0ooooooooo
501 XB1-2400-609 15| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
ooooooo
502 XB1-2400-809 4| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8

goooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

R0O1-2



EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.

gooooo

FIGURE R10

R10-1



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R10 - NPN RF | EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC
ooooo
1 XF2-3228-532 1| BELT,DRIVE
gooooo
2 FB3-9270-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
3 FB6-3905-000 1| PANEL, UPPER
oooog
4 FB6-3900-000 1| PANEL, REAR
oooag
5 FB6-3901-000 1| PANEL, RIGHT
oooo
6 FB6-3915-000 1| COVER, SWITCH
oooooooo
7 FF6-2120-000 1| GUIDE, DECK
ooooooo
8 XA9-0732-000 15| SCREW,RS,M4X8
gooooooooo
9 FB3-9291-000 1| MOUNT, PAPER INDEX, RIGHT
000000o0ooooooooooo
10 FB3-9292-000 1| TAPE, PAPER INDEX
0ooooooooooooon
11 FB3-9293-000 1| MOUNT, PAPER INDEX, LEFT
0000O00o0oooooooooooo
12 FB3-9711-000 1| BUTTON, RELEASE
oooooooo
13 FB3-9749-000 4| LABEL, "HANDLE"
goooooooono
14 FB6-3904-000 1| LABEL, "DECK OPEN"
oooooooooooo
15 FS6-2677-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
16 FS6-0913-000 1| GEAR, 18T/96T
ooooooooono
17 FF6-2119-000 1| PANEL, FRONT
oooag
17A FB3-9732-000 1| PANEL, PAPER INDEX
0oo00o0o0ooooooooo
18 FF5-6163-000 1| PAPER QUANTITY INDICATOR UNIT
0ooo0oooooooooo
19 FF5-6164-020 1| TENSIONER
ooooo
20 FG5-9288-000 1| SWITCH PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooooon
21 FS7-8327-000 1| LABEL, PAPER SIZE
oooooooo
22 FS7-0423-000 1| PULLEY, 41T
ooooooo
23 FS6-0912-000 1| PULLEY, 32T/GEAR, 15T
0ooooooooooooon
24 FB6-3924-000 1| GUIDE, SLOPE
oooooooo
501 XD2-2300-402 1| RING,TOOTHED LOCK
ooooooo
502 XB1-2300-806 2| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
ooooooo
503 XB1-2400-806 1| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
ooooooo
504 XB4-7400-807 8| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
ooooooooooon

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

R10-2



FIGURE /'§ Q
& PARTNUMBER | \ | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R10 - 505 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
ooooo
506 XD2-1100-642 1| RING,E
gooooo
507 XB4-7401-006 1| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X10
oooag oooooo
508 XB4-7301-209 2| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X12
oooo oooooo

R10-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






INTERNAL COMPONENTS
FIGURE R11 . oooooc

SEE FIGURE R30

R11-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R11 - NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS
oooooo
1 FA6-7751-000 1| ARM, LOCK
ooooooo
2 FB6-3907-000 1| COVER, CONNECTOR
oooooooo
3 FB3-9260-000 1| PLATE, CAM RELEASE
ooooooooon
4 FB3-9261-000 2| RAIL, SLIDE
oooooooo
5 FB3-9290-000 1| LINK, RELEASE LEVER
0oooooooooooo
6 FB5-5422-000 1| COVER, GEAR
goooooog
7 FB4-4877-000 1| HOOK, FRONT
oooooooo
8 FB4-4878-000 1| HOOK, REAR
ooooooooo
9 FB6-3910-000 1| COVER, RELEASE LEVER
0ooooooooo
10 FB4-4929-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
gooooo
11 FF5-7535-000 1| PIN, DECK, FRONT
oooooooooono
12 FF5-7536-000 1| PIN, DECK, REAR
oooooooooooo
13 FG3-1712-000 1| CABLE, FRAME, 1 J5,10,15,19
ooooooooon
13A VS1-5057-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J19
ooooooooon
13B VS1-5057-010 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J10
goooooooono
13C VS1-5057-014 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J15
ooooooooono
14 FG6-2528-000 1| CABLE, FRAME, 2 J6,28,29,30
oooooooooooon
15 FG6-2529-000 1| CABLE, PAPER STOCK SWITCH J7,31
ooooooooooo
16 FG6-1646-000 1| CABLE, LED SWITCH J19,20
ooooooo
17 FG3-1711-000 1| DECK CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
0o00o0o0ooooooooo
18 FG3-1713-000 1| CABLE, INTERFACE J1,3,7050
oooooooooo
19 FH6-1915-000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING M1 J2
goooooooono
20 FH7-5828-000 1| SOLENOID, DC24V SL2 J28
ooooo
21 FH7-7462-000 2| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS5,9 J29,30
ooooooooo
22 VT2-0002-003 1| SPACER, SUPPORT
0ooooooooo
23 FS1-1189-000 2| BUSHING
ooooo
24 FS1-9009-000 1| SCREW,STEPPED,M3
oooog
25 FS2-0544-000 1| GEAR, 24T
goooooog
26 FS2-9343-000 4| SCREW,STEPPED,M4
oooag

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

R11-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | \ | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R11 - 27 FS2-0545-000 1| GEAR, 28T

oooooo

28 FS6-2593-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

29 FS6-2674-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

30 FS6-2676-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

31 FS7-0802-000 1| GEAR, 20T/35T
goooooooono

32 VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J28
ooooooooon

33 FS7-0801-000 1| GEAR, 24T
goooooog

34 WC4-5153-000 1| MICRO SWITCH SW1 J31
0ooooooooo

35 X62-6825-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo

36 XA9-0732-000 AR| SCREW,RS,M4X8
0ooooooooo

501 XB1-2231-009 1| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M2.3X10
ooooooo

502 XB1-2400-609 AR| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
ooooooo

503 XB1-2400-806 8| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
ooooooo

504 XD2-1100-502 AR| RING,E
gooooo

505 XB6-7300-409 3| SCREW,TP,M3X4
oooono

506 XD2-1100-642 6| RING,E
gooooo

508 XD1-4200-402 1| WASHER,TOOTHED LOCK
ooooooo

510 XD3-1300-102 1| PIN,SPRING
oooooooo

511 XD2-1100-402 1| RING,E
ooooo

R11-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






FlGURE R3O PAPER STOCK ASSEMBLY

35 A4 SIZE

20\ SEE F|GURE R11
(34)
/ \
41 %
21 /
31
13
Yoas N\
13y
‘o) /%
@ b 504
10 —& |12 @5/
o /
506 127 / )

/' 504 & o[" B~ J/
= /ﬁ 5\04%@@ 5 2 Zé @& AT
327 3 A 0 U \ \ 2/ \ J
( )/ N 510 44 41 26 ||
('Vl2) 506 512 8 8 \ '

510 29/{% aall]
\/ (325) 29 g
509

D. / /W

%

@%\$%

\\\
508/ 506
24 \% \41/ g/ W

IS

/
41 506

NOTE:This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No. 16, 18, 27, 45, 46 and 503.

000000000OKeyNo.16,18,27,45,46,5030 00000000000

R30-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R30 - FG6-9637-000 1| PAPER STOCK ASSEMBLY
oooog
1 FB5-0553-000 2| SPRING, TORSION
gooooog
2 FA6-8257-000 4| PULLEY
ooag
3 FB6-4854-000 2| SHEET, SEPARATION
ooooo
4 FB2-9248-000 2| ARM, PAPER SENSOR
goooooooon
5 FB3-9235-000 1| COVER, SENSOR
ooooooo
6 FB3-9237-000 2| PLATE, WIRE STOP, RIGHT
0ooooooooooooon
7 FB3-9238-000 2| PLATE, WIRE STOP, LEFT
000o00o0ooooooooo
8 FB3-9240-000 4| BLOCK, WIRE GUIDE
ooooooo
9 FB3-9241-000 1| GUIDE, PULLEY, FRONT
0ooooooooooon
10 FB3-9242-000 1| GUIDE, PULLEY, REAR
oooooooooooon
11 FB3-9243-000 2| PULLEY, DRIVE, FRONT
oooooooooooo
12 FB3-9244-000 2| PULLEY, DRIVE, REAR
0oooooooooooon
13 FB4-9706-000 2| WIRE, DRIVE, RIGHT
ooooooooooon
14 FB4-9705-000 2| WIRE, DRIVE, LEFT
0oooooooooooon
15 FB3-9714-000 2| BLOCK, LIFTER PLATE SLIDE
0ooooooooooooon
16 FB3-9720-000 1| PLATE, PAPER STOCK STOP SEE NOTE
0oo000o0ooooooooo
17 FB3-9723-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
gooooo
18 FB3-9735-000 1| COUPLING SEE NOTE
oooooo
19 FB3-9742-000 1| FLAG, PAPER STOCK SENSOR
0o0o0o0o0ooooooooo
20 FB4-4873-000 2| CLAMP, CORD, UPPER
0oooooooooooon
21 FB4-4874-000 2| CLAMP, CORD, LOWER
0oooooooooooon
22 FB4-4882-000 1| COVER, SENSOR, LOWER
ooooooooooon
23 FB4-4928-000 1| PLATE, SEPARATION
oooooo
24 FF5-5282-030 1| HOLDER, LATCH
ooooooo
25 FF5-6148-000 1| LEVER, RELEASE
oooooooo
26 FF5-6160-000 4| MOUNT, PULLEY
goooooog
27 FF5-6161-000 1| MOUNT, ROLLER SEE NOTE
oooooo
28 FF5-6171-000 1| PLATE, LOCK
goooooog
29 FG6-1642-000 1| CABLE, SWITCH J25,26
gooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

R30-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | \ | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R30 - 29A VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J25

ooooooooon

30 FG6-2534-000 1| CABLE, PAPER STOCK J22-25,27
goooooooooo

31 FG6-2531-000 1| CABLE, PAPER STOCK CONNECTING J4,22
00o00o0o0oooooooooooon

32 FH7-1791-020 1| MOTOR, DC24V M2 J27
oooooo

33 FH7-7312-000 2| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS7,8 J24,23
ooooooooo

34 FS2-0450-000 1| GEAR, 32T
oooooo

35 FS5-8618-000 1| LABEL, "MAXIMUM LOAD"
oooooooooooon

36 FS6-0722-000 1| GEAR, 19T
oooooo

37 FS6-0909-000 1| GEAR, 58T
goooooog

38 FS6-2673-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo

39 WC4-0153-000 1| MICROSWITCH SW2 J26
ooooooooo

40 XA9-0721-000 2| SCREW,RS,M4X10
0ooooooooo

41 XA9-0732-000 49| SCREW,RS,M4X8
0ooooooooo

43 XG3-6012-405 1| BALL BEARING, NSK MF1267Z7
goooooooo

44 XG9-0250-000 3| BEARING, BALL
0ooooooooo

45 FB4-9713-000 1| PLATE, END LIMIT A4 SIZE SEE NOTE
goooooooooo

46 FB5-7009-000 1| SHEET, DECK A4 SIZE SEE NOTE
ooooooo

501 XB1-2231-009 1| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M2.3X10
ooooooo

502 XB1-2400-609 2| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
ooooooo

503 XB1-2400-609 1| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6 A4 SIZE SEE NOTE
0ooooooo

504 XB6-2400-808 8| SETSCREW,M4X8
0oo00o0oooooooooo

505 XB6-7400-609 5| SCREW,TP,M4X6
oooono

506 XB6-7400-809 AR| SCREW,TP,M4X8
gooooo

508 XD2-1100-242 2| RING,E
ooooo

509 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
gooooo

510 XD2-1100-642 AR | RING,E
oooono

512 XD3-2200-122 1| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo

513 XD3-2200-182 1| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo

R30-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






PAPER DECK HEATER ASSEMBLY (OPTION)
FlGURE R35 Ooooooooooooooo

(3202)

9

b \
N
(CB1) \ \ —

15
1 J (IL1)

(CB2) | ‘
™, g
S S I
1 4

220/240V

R35-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R35 - NPN RF | PAPER DECK HEATER ASSEMBLY OPTION
oooooooo
1 FF3-3462-000 1| CABLE, SOCKET 100V IL1
goooooog
FF3-3463-000 1| CABLE, SOCKET 220/240V IL1
goooooog
2 FF3-3464-000 1| CABLE, RELAY 100V J201
oooog
FF3-3465-000 1| CABLE, RELAY 220/240V J201
oooag
3 FG6-2956-000 1| CABLE, CASSETTE HEATER J201,202
0ooooooooooooo
4 XA9-0266-000 1| SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X8 100V
oooooooooooon
XA9-0266-000 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X8 220/240V
0oooooooooooon
5 FH7-4584-000 1| HEATER, CASSETTE 100/120V H1 J202
oooooooo
FH7-4585-000 1| HEATER, CASSETTE 220/240V H1 J202
oooooooo
6 VD7-0502-001 2| BREAKER, CIRCUIT, 125VAC 3A 100V CB1,2
oooag
WD3-5057-000 2| BREAKER, CIRCUIT 220/240V CB1,2
ooooooooono
7 WT2-5041-000 3| TIE, CABLE
oooooooo
9 XA9-0628-000 2| SCREW,RS,M4X8
gooooooooo
10 FH2-6584-000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 100V IL1
oooooooo
11 FH2-6586-000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD 220/240V IL1
gooooooo
501 XB1-2300-409 4| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
ooooooo
502 XB1-2400-409 4| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X4
ooooooo
503 XB6-7300-409 1| SCREW,TP,M3X4

oboooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

R35-2



PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

FIGURE R40 .5op

@

\ i%
G/ 43
(@,

) e

507

36A Co ‘
(Jlg)@/ 507// DQJ\ : sL1) §
(CL2)"e 48 / I /é \ ((J16))
é 508 @@N
I = P

/@

505 |

W21 (314)
@18) (11

(J13)

NOTE:This assembly does not include the part shown with key No. 18.
0O0000000OKeyNo.180ODODOODODOOOOOO

R40-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R40 - FG6-9260-000 1| PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
ooo
1 FA9-2112-000 7| BUSHING
ooooo
2 FB4-6227-000 1| SHAFT, COUNTER
ooooooo
3 FB2-7720-000 1| LEVER, PAPER
ooooooo
4 FB2-7721-000 1| SHAFT, LEVER
goooooooono
5 FG6-9259-000 1| ROLLER
0o
6 FB2-7755-000 2| BUSHING
ooooo
7 FB2-7777-020 1| ROLLER, SEPARATION
ooooooo
8 FB3-9188-020 1| PLATE, PAPER PICK-UP
ooooooo
9 FB3-9192-020 1| CAM, FRONT
ooooooo
10 FB3-9193-020 1| ARM, SOLENOID
goooooooon
11 FB3-9195-020 1| ARM, SEPARATION RELEASE
ooooooo
12 FB3-9196-020 1| LEVER, SEPARATION RELEASE
oooooooooooo
13 FB3-9206-000 1| COVER, SENSOR
ooooooo
14 FB3-9207-030 2| ARM, SEPARATION ROLLER
0ooooooooo
15 FB3-9214-000 1| FLAG, PAPER SENSOR
goooooooooo
16 FB3-9216-000 1| CLUTCH, ONE-WAY, 1
0oo00o00ooooooooo
17 FB3-9217-000 1| CLUTCH, ONE-WAY, 2
0ooooooooooooon
18 FB3-9289-000 1| LEVER, RELEASE SEE NOTE
oooooooo
19 FB3-9713-000 1| LEVER, PAPER PICK-UP
oooooooo
20 FB3-9752-000 1| LEVER, LIMITER
oooooooo
21 FB4-2007-000 3| RING, RETAINING
oooo
22 FB4-2013-000 1| GUIDE, PICK-UP INLET
oooooooooooon
23 FB4-4868-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER FEED
oooooooo
24 FB4-4898-000 1| PLATE, PAPER FEED GUIDE, FRONT
gooooooooo
25 FB4-4899-000 1| PLATE, PAPER FEED GUIDE, REAR
00000o00o0ooooooooon
26 FB6-0775-000 1| TORQUE, LIMITER
oooooooo
27 FF5-6338-000 1| SHAFT, SEPARATION
ooo
28 FF5-6157-020 1| MOUNT, SEPARATION ROLLER
gooooooooo
29 FF5-7529-000 1| SWING GEAR, 20T
goooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

R40-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | \ | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R40 - 30 FF5-7530-000 2| MOUNT, VERT. PATH SENSOR FLAG
000o0oo00ooooooooo
31 FF5-7532-000 2| SUPPORT, GUIDE, LOWER
gooooooooo
32 FF6-1976-000 2| SUPPORT, ROLLER
oooag
33 FF5-7541-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER FEED
oooooooo
34 FF5-7829-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP, 1
ooooooooooon
35 FF5-7830-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP, 2
oooooooooooo
36 FG6-1641-000 1| CABLE, PAPER PICK-UP J10-18,21
oooag
36A VS1-5057-002 3| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J16,18,21
ooooooooono
37 FH7-5826-000 2| CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC CL1,2 J21,18
oooooooo
38 FH7-5827-000 1| SOLENOID SL1J16
ooooo
39 FH7-7312-000 5| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS1-4,6
ooooooooo J17,11,13,14,12
40 FS1-1512-000 3| BUSHING
ooooo
41 FS1-1569-000 2| BUSHING
ooooo
42 FS2-0484-000 2| GEAR, 25T
goooooog
43 FS5-0338-000 2| GEAR, 16T
oooooo
44 FS5-2291-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
45 FS5-2885-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
46 FS5-3333-000 1| PULLEY, 16T
ooooooo
47 FS6-0053-020 2| GEAR, 20T
oooooo
48 FS6-0091-000 1| GEAR, 16T
oooooo
49 FS6-0907-000 1| GEAR, 20T
oooooo
50 FS5-7441-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo
51 FS6-2675-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
52 FS6-2678-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
53 FS6-2895-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
54 XA9-0732-000 27| SCREW,RS,M4X8
0ooooooooo
55 XF9-0525-000 1| BELT, TIMING, 59T
goooooooon
56 XG9-0242-000 1| BEARING, BALL
0ooooooooo
57 FS5-7442-000 1| BUSHING
gooooo
58 FS1-1189-000 2| BUSHING
gooooo

R40-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R40 - 59 FB4-4887-000 1| SHAFT, PAPER FEEDER

ooooooo

60 FB4-4894-000 1| SHAFT, CLUTCH
gooooo

61 FF5-6137-000 1| SHAFT, PAPER PICK-UP
ooag

62 FB2-7702-000 1| SHAFT, PICK-UP
ooooooo

63 FF5-7540-000 1| SHAFT, SEPARATION DRIVE
gooooo

501 XB1-2300-409 2| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
ooooooo

502 XB1-2400-609 2| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
ooooooo

503 XD2-1100-242 2| RING,E
ooooo

504 XD2-1100-372 1| RING,E
gooooo

505 XD2-1100-402 2| RING,E
ooooo

506 XD2-1100-502 10| RING,E
gooooo

507 XD2-1100-642 17| RING,E
ooooo

508 XD3-2200-102 4| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo

509 XD3-2200-142 1| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo

510 XD3-1300-082 1| PIN,SPRING

gooooooog

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

R40-4



LIST OF CONNECTORS
FIGURE RB . oooooc

@ILl
\_/
J201 J202

J7050

325 &
% o $ By

RB-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
RB - NPN RF | LIST OF CONNECTORS
0ooooooooo
IL1 NPN POWER CORD SUPPLY OPTION
gooooo
WS5-5025-000 1| SOCKET, AC OPTION
ooooooo
J1 PCB SIDE DECK DRIVER
ooooooooooon
VS1-0852-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
oooooooo
J2 PCB SIDE DECK DRIVER
ooooooooooon
NPN DECK MAIN MOTOR M1
goooooooooo
J3 PCB SIDE DECK DRIVER
ooooooooooon
VS3-5083-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooono
J4 PCB SIDE DECK DRIVER
ooooooooooon
VS1-6302-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5569-000 10| PIN, CONTACT
oooooooo
J5 PCB SIDE DECK DRIVER
ooooooooooon
VS1-6313-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VT2-5161-026 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 26P
oooooooo
J6 PCB SIDE DECK DRIVER
ooooooooooon
VS1-6314-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J7 PCB SIDE DECK DRIVER
oooooooooooo
VS1-6302-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5569-000 2| PIN, CONTACT
oooooooo
J10 VS1-5057-010 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooon
VS1-6320-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
oooooooo
VS1-6321-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J11 NPN DECK PAPER EMPTY SENSOR PS2
oooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J12 NPN DECK PAPER FEED SENSOR PS6
oooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J13 NPN DECK LIFTER UPPER LIMIT SENSOR PS3
ooooooooooon

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

RB-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | \ | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
RB -J13 VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J14 NPN DECK LIFTER POSITION SENSOR PS4
ooooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
goooooooo
J15 VS1-5057-014 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6320-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
oooooooo
VS1-6321-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J16 NPN DECK ROLLER RELEASE SOLENOID SL1
0ooooooooooooon
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J17 NPN DECK PAPER PICK-UP SENSOR PS1
oooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
Jis NPN DECK PAPER PICK-UP CLUTCH CcL2
0ooooooooo
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J19 VS1-5057-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6320-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
oooooooo
VS1-6321-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J20 PCB LED SWITCH
ooooooo
VS1-6321-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J21 NPN DECK PAPER FEED CLUTCH cL1
0ooooooooo
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J22 VS1-6372-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
VS1-6373-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5569-000 10| PIN, CONTACT
oooooooo
WS3-5598-000 10| PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
J23 NPN DECK PAPER SENSOR PS8
gooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J24 NPN DECK PAPER POSITION SENSOR PS7
ooooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
goooooooo

RB-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
RB -J25 VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-6321-003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J26 NPN DECK LOWER DETECT SWITCH SW2
0oooooooooooooon
RH2-5283-000 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5419-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
gooooooooo
J27 NPN DECK LIFTER MOTOR M2
ooooooooooo
VS1-0279-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-0437-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 20-30AWG
ooooooooono
J28 NPN DECK OPEN SOLENOID SL2
0ooooooooooooon
VS1-6321-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J29 NPN DECK POSITION SENSOR PS5
goooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J30 NPN DECK OPEN SENSOR PS9
oooooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J31 NPN DECK OPEN DETECT SWITCH Swi1
0o00o0o0ooooooooo
RH2-5283-000 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
goooooooo
WS3-5419-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
ooooooooono
J201 VS4-0001-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE OPTION
gooooooooo
VS4-0002-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE OPTION
0ooooooooo
WS4-0217-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-18AWG OPTION
ooooooooono
WS4-0219-000 2| PIN CONTACT, 18-22AWG OPTION
oooooooo
J202 NPN DECK HEATER OPTION H1
ooooooo
VS4-0001-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE OPTION
ooooooooo
WS4-0219-000 2| PIN CONTACT, 18-22AWG OPTION
oooooooo
J7050 SYS COPIER
ooag
FH2-6481-000 1| HOUSING
ooooo
VS1-5452-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5018-000 4| SOCKET, CONTACT, AWG18-24

gooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

RB-4






Cassette Feeding Unit-X1
000000000000 n X1






gooood

ob0.coooooooo

O O

O g

Jjl10.0000000
01.0o0o00o0ooo
012.00000

O g

Jgz20.0000000

O g

030.000000
032.0000000000000DD
O g

gJ40.00000

O O
geo.000ObOOOOOOOOOOOODO
0o1.0000000O0

O O

O g
o0.0boooood
O O

O g
040000000
O

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

ZA.

Z10.

Z11.

Z12.

Z20.

Z30.
Z32.

Z40.

Z90.
Z91.

ZB.

DA4.

CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
INTERNAL COMPONENTS
RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY

CASSETTE
CASSETTE HEATER ASSEMBLY (MLK)

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
PEDESTAL CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooo

PEDESTAL CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooooooooooo

PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY
oooogo

RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY
oooo

CASSETTE HEATER ASSEMBLY (MLK)
00000000 (MLK)

Z32>

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
oooo

CASSETTE
ooood

ZA-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE Z10

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
oooooon

SEE FIGURE Z12

/NN NNNNNNNN

8
FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Z10 - NPN RF | EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC
ooooo
1 FB6-3504-000 1| RIGHT PANEL, LOWER
ooooooo
2 FB6-4030-000 1| PANEL, LEFT
oooo
3 FB6-4031-000 1| PANEL, REAR
oooog
4 FB6-4032-000 1| RIGHT PANEL, FRONT
ooooooo
5 FB6-4033-000 1| RIGHT PANEL, REAR
ooooooo
6 FB6-4035-000 1| LEFT PANEL, FRONT
ooooooo
7 FB6-4036-000 1| PANEL, GAP
oooooo
8 XA9-0633-000 9| SCREW,RS W/WASHER,M4X8
goooooog
501 XB1-2400-407 3| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X4
ooooooo
COPYRIGHT(©)2003 CANON INC. CANON IR €3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 Z10-1



FIGURE Z11

8
sy o
(91103) (OLT52)
(OLT51)
508 ) (J1105)

/17

L )

508 i
\ﬁ

505— &

(LT51) 13
(J1100)
N

2
e

504

220V RQY 506

(.| (01028

0 (31029)

24B

Z11-1

(J1105)\

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

INTERNAL COMPONENTS (1/2)
Oo0ooooogi2z2o0

100/120V
39
\
%@?%
L~
1 38 A

1)

(31106)

&, (SW51) (31030)
" (SW52) (31031)

(31028)
(31029) » \
. 28
29
30 \
26

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



INTERNAL COMPONENTS (2/2)
FlGURE le O0ooooogzrzon

SEE FIGURE 720 501
50

SEEFIGUREZ90 501 (f"d%
501 501 ||

(J1010)
\2 (J1012)

SEE FIGURE Z32

\/‘ /
]

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 Z11-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
zZ11 - NPN RF| INTERNAL COMPONENTS
oooooo
1 FG3-2450-000 1| CABLE, AC 100/120V
oooag J1,1105,1106
FG3-2460-000 1| CABLE, AC 220/240V
oooag J1,1105,1106
2 FH2-7040-000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 100V
ooooo
FH2-7060-000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 120V
gooooo
FH2-7041-000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 220/240V
ooooo
3 FG3-2458-000 1| CABLE, PAPER PICK-UP J482,1010,1012
oooag
4 FB6-3507-000 4| BLOCK, SWING
oooooo
5 VD7-2431-502 2| BREAKER, CIRCUIT 100/120V CB51,52
goooooooono
VD7-2431-002 2| BREAKER, CIRCUIT 220/240V CB51,52
ooooooooono
6 WT1-5381-000 1| MOUNT, TERMINAL TMDAI51
ooag
7 FG3-2445-000 1| CABLE, GROUNDING
oooo
8 FG3-2446-000 3| CABLE, OUTLET OLT53,52,51
0ooooooo J1101,1102,1103
9 FG3-2447-000 1| CABLE, GROUNDING
oooag
10 FG3-2448-000 1| CABLE, BREAKER GROUNDING
0ooooooooo
11 FG3-2449-000 1| CABLE, AC MOUNT J1105
gooooo
12 FG3-2451-000 1| CABLE, FINISHER LATTICE J1032,1042
0oooooooooooon
13 FG3-2452-000 1| CABLE, INLET ILT51 J1100
ooooooo
14 FE9-0290-000 16| SCREW, W/WASHER
0oooooooooooo
15 XZ9-0494-000 2| ADJUSTER
ooooo
16 XZ9-0508-000 4| CASTER
oooo
17 FH2-6492-000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 220/240V PLG51
ooooo
18 FG3-2453-000 1| CABLE, LATTICE J1033,1043
goooooog
19 FG3-2454-000 1| CABLE, INTERFACE J950,1040,1041
ooooooooono
20 FB6-4044-000 1| FLAG, OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR
ooooooooo
21 FH7-7312-000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS59 J1027
0ooooooooo
22 FS7-2800-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
23 FG3-2457-000 1| CABLE, RIGHT LOWER DOOR SENSOR J483,1027
oooooooo
24 FG3-2456-000 1| CABLE, LEFT LOWER CROSSMEMBER J1014,1028,1029
ooooooo
24A WT2-5565-000 1| CLAMP, CABLE

oboooocood

Z11-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Z11 - 24B VS1-6318-005 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J1028,1029

ooooooooono

24C VS1-6318-010 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J1014
goooooooon

25 VS1-5820-007 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J1040
goooooooon

26 FB6-3492-000 2| HOLDER, SWITCH, 1
ooooooooooo

27 FB6-3493-000 2| HOLDER, SWITCH, 2
gooooooooon

28 FB6-3494-000 2| HOLDER, SWITCH, 3
ooooooooooo

29 FS7-2807-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

30 FS7-2808-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

31 WC2-5332-000 2| SWITCH, CASSETTE SIZE SW51 J1030
oooooooooooon SW52 J1031

32 FG3-2348-000 2| CABLE, CASSETTE SIZE SENSOR J1028,1030
0000O00ooOoooo J1029,1031

32A WT2-5041-000 2| TIE, CABLE
gooooooo

33 VS1-5820-008 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J1041
ooooooooono

34 FF6-2168-000 2| PIN, POSITIONING
oooooo

35 FH2-6552-000 2| COVER, CONNECTOR
oooooooo

36 FB6-5060-000 1| PANEL, HEATER PCB
oooooooo

37 WE8-6047-000 1| CORE, FERRITE
oooooooo

38 WEB8-6048-000 1| CORE, FERRITE
oooooooo

39 FG3-3008-000 1| CAPACITOR PCB ASSEMBLY 100/120V
ooooooooo

501 XB3-6400-800 AR | SCREW,RS,M4X8
0ooooooooo

502 XB1-2300-807 8| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
ooooooo

503 XB1-2400-803 1| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
ooooooo

504 XB1-2401-007 1| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X10
ooooooo

505 XD1-3100-407 7| WASHER,SPRING
gooooog

506 XD1-4200-402 1| WASHER,TOOTHED LOCK
ooooooo

507 XB1-2400-407 1| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X4 MLK
ooooooo

508 XB1-2400-607 18| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X6

goooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

Z11-4



FIGURE 712

(o))
w /
\:& 4%’//%

godd

RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

@
/N
1 5
4
FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER ’,j T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
z12 - FG6-9151-000 RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY
ooo
1 FB6-3313-000 4| ROLLER, PAPER FEED
ooooo
2 FB6-4037-000 PANEL, RIGHT
oooo
3 FB6-3331-000 2| HOOK, DOOR
oooo
4 FS5-1595-000 8| BLOCK, ROLLER
ooo00o0oO0
5 FS7-2788-000 8| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
6 FS7-2789-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo
501 XB4-5401-007 5| SCREW,P,M4X10

oooooooog

Z12-1

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE Z20

goooon

(J1015)

501
\ 1 ___-3A
/(Mm) —_
& S\ (J1015) 3
T (31021)
\\\\\\\\\§>////////E;i; (3487)

PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY

(M52) \\\
(91021) -
1
FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
720 - FG6-9157-000 1| PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY
ooooo
1 FH6-1972-000 2| MOTOR, STEPPING M51 J1015
goooooooon M52 J1021
2 FU3-0285-000 2| GEAR, 80T/16T
ooooooooono
3 FG3-2459-000 1| CABLE, PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE J487,1015,1021
oooooo
3A WT2-5565-000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
oooooooo
501 XB3-6300-600 4| SCREW,RS,M3X6
0ooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

Z20-1



FIGURE 730 SA%ETE

17A

NOTE : This assembly does not include the part shown with key No. 24.

O0:0000000Key No.2400ODOOODODOODDO

Z30-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Z30 - FG6-9044-000 2| CASSETTE

oooog

1 FB6-3475-000 1| PANEL, CASSETTE, FRONT
oooooooo

2 FB6-3478-000 1| PLATE, SIDE GUIDE, FRONT
gooooooooo

3 FB6-3479-000 1| PLATE, SIDE GUIDE, REAR
0ooooooooo

4 FB6-3480-000 1| PLATE, END GUIDE
gooooo

5 FB6-3481-000 1| RACK, 1
oooooo

6 FB6-3482-000 1| RACK, 2
oooooog

7 FB6-3483-000 1| KNOB, SIDE GUIDE PLATE, 1
oooooooooooo

8 FB6-3484-000 1| KNOB, SIDE GUIDE PLATE, 2
ooooooooooon

9 FB6-3485-000 1| COVER, PAPER SIZE SELECT
0ooooooooo

10 FB6-3486-000 1| PLATE, LIFTER
oooag

11 FB6-3487-000 1| BUTTON, PUSH
ooooo

12 FB6-3488-000 1| ARM, LOCK
ooooooo

13 FB6-3489-000 1| LINK, RELEASE
gooooo

14 FB6-3490-000 2| CLAW, SIDE PLATE GUIDE
ooooooo

15 FB6-3491-000 1| PLATE, CASSETTE PAPER SIZE
oooooooooooon

16 FB6-3506-000 2| COLLAR, CASSETTE SWING
oooooooo

17 FF6-2064-000 1| PLATE, PAPER LIFTING
goooooog

17A FB6-3499-000 1| SHEET, SEPARATION
ooooo

18 FS7-2804-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

19 FS7-2805-000 2| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo

20 FS7-2806-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

21 FU3-0293-000 2| GEAR, 16T
goooooog

22 FU3-0294-000 1| GEAR, 7T
ooooo

23 FB6-3522-000 1| LABEL, PAPER SET
ooooooooo

24 FB6-3523-000 1| LABEL, CASSETTE SIZE SEE NOTE
oooooooooooo

25 FB6-3524-000 1| LABEL, PAPER SIZE SELECT
oooooooo

26 FS7-8328-000 2| LABEL, CASSETTE SIZE
oooooooooooo

27 FS6-8116-000 1| LABEL, "PAPER HEIGHT"
oooooooooooon

501 XB2-8300-607 4| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
ooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

Z30-2



FIGURE R1Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Z30 - 502 XB6-7300-807 1| SCREW,TP,M3X8

oboooo

Z30-3 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE Z32

3 (J1106)

(J1107)

CASSETTE HEATER ASSEMBLY (MLK)

goooobbibidMLKD O

4
501 \

0./
(31044)Gt;:::>

FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
732 - NPN RF | CASSETTE HEATER ASSEMBLY MLK
0ooooooooo
2 WC1-5129-000 1| SWITCH, ROCKER SW53
oooooooo
3 FG3-2340-000 1| CABLE, CASSETTE HEATER SWITCH J1106,1107
000o0o0o0ooooooooo
4 FG3-2342-000 1| CABLE, CASSETTE HEATER CONTROL J1013,1044
oooooooooooo
5 VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J1044
goooooooono
501 XB1-2400-607 1| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
0ooooooo
COPYRIGHT(©)2003 CANON INC. CANON IR €3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

Z32-1



FlGURE Z40 PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

56
a

S J1019,1025) 28 @ / 30
Ay 6. AM D@/
(@,
/

501 /(sL51,52)

35
N
@ <
~S
(PS51,55) 39/ / 4y .
’ 45
(Pss256) & \(J1017,1023) \@ y /
(J1016,1022)/ b 5/,7 / & .
(J1010,1012) /
o > 24N

(J1020,1026)

(J1018,1024)
o—

59A
(J1017,1023)

Z40-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
740 - FG6-9028-000 2| PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
ooo
1 FB6-3380-000 1| HOLDER, PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER
goooooooo
2 FB6-3386-000 1| GUIDE, RETARD
oooooooo
3 FB6-3387-000 1| GUIDE, VERTICAL PATH
ooooooo
4 FB6-3388-000 1| ROD, SEPARATION ROLLER RELEASE
goooooooono
5 FB6-3389-000 1| CLAW, PICK-UP
ooooooo
6 FB6-3390-000 1| CLAW, PAPER PICK-UP
ooag
7 FB6-3391-000 1| GEAR, RATCHET
oooooooo
8 FB6-3392-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
ooag
9 FB6-3393-000 1| ARM, PICK-UP
ooooooooon
10 FB6-3394-000 1| ARM, LIFTING
ooooooo
11 FB6-3395-000 1| ARM, PAPER FEED SHAFT
oooooo
12 FB6-3396-000 1| LOCK, PICK-UP
ooooooooono
13 FB6-3397-000 1| FLAG, PAPER SENSOR
goooooooooo
14 FB6-3398-000 1| FLAG, PAPER DETECT SENSOR
ooooooooono
15 FB6-3399-000 1| FLAG, REGISTRATION SENSOR
ooooooooooon
16 FB6-4852-000 1| ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH
ooooooo
17 FB6-3410-000 1| LIMITER, TORQUE
oooooooo
18 FB6-3402-000 1| GEAR, RATCHET
oooooooo
19 FB6-3403-000 1| COUPLING, FEED SHAFT STOP
ooooooo
20 FB6-3404-000 1| COUPLING, SEPARATION SHAFT
ooooo
21 FB6-3405-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP
ooooo
22 FB6-3407-000 2| ROLLER, FEED/SEPARATION JPN
ooooooooo
FB6-3406-000 2| ROLLER, FEED/SEPARATION
oooooooo
23 FB6-3408-000 1| SHAFT, PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE
gooooo
24 FB6-3411-000 1| CAM, LOCK
oooooo
25 FF6-2058-000 1| SHAFT, PAPER FEED ROLLER
gooooog
26 FF6-2059-000 1| HOLDER, SEPARATION ROLLER
0ooooooooo
27 FH6-5055-000 1| SOLENOID SL51,52 J1018,1024
gooooo
28 FH7-7312-000 4| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS51,52,53,54
ooooooooo J1017,1016,1019,1020
COPYRIGHT(©)2003 CANON INC. CANON IR €3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 Z40-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Z40 - 28 FH7-7312-000 4| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS55,56,57,58

0ooooooooo J1023,1022,1025,1026

29 FB6-3413-000 COLLAR, PAPER PICK-UP SHAFT
gooooog

30 FS1-1205-000 2| BUSHING
gooooo

31 FS5-1597-000 BUSHING
ooooo

32 FS6-1063-000 BUSHING
gooooo

33 FS7-2797-000 SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

34 FS7-2798-000 SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

35 FS7-2800-000 4| SPRING, TENSION
ooooooo

36 FS7-2801-000 SPRING, TORSION
goooooog

37 FS7-2802-000 SPRING, TORSION
oooooo

38 FS7-2803-000 SPRING, TORSION
goooooog

39 FS7-5909-000 2| SHAFT, IDLER, 2
oooooooo

40 FS7-5910-000 SHAFT, IDLER, 3
oooooooo

41 FU3-0280-000 GEAR, 15T
goooooog

42 FU3-0349-000 GEAR, 41T
oooooo

43 FU3-0282-000 GEAR, 21T
goooooog

44 FU3-0283-000 GEAR, 21T
oooooo

45 FU3-0284-000 GEAR, 16T
goooooog

46 FU3-0352-000 GEAR, 16T/16T
ooooooooo

47 FU3-0288-000 GEAR, 21T
oooooo

48 FU3-0289-000 GEAR, 14T
oooooo

49 FU3-0290-000 GEAR, 46T
oooooo

50 FU3-0291-000 GEAR, 51T
goooooog

51 FU3-0292-000 GEAR, 42T
oooooo

52 FU3-0350-000 GEAR, 41T/41T
goooooooon

53 FU3-0347-000 GEAR, 41T
oooooo

54 RB1-6539-000 DAMPER
ooag

55 RB1-8945-000 JOINT
ooooo

56 RS5-1567-000 BUSHING
gooooo

57 VS1-6318-014 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J1010,1012
goooooog

Z40-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Z40 - 58 XA9-0656-000 1| SCREW,RS,M3X10
0ooooooooo
59 FG3-2302-000 1| CABLE, PAPER PICK-UP J1010,1016-1020
gooooo J1012,1022-1026
59A VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J1018,1024
goooooooon
60 FS1-1213-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
501 XB3-6300-600 1| SCREW,RS,M3X6
goooooooo
502 XB4-5401-207 7| SCREW,P,M4X12
oooooo
503 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
gooooo
504 XD3-2200-122 3| PIN,DOWEL
ooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 240-4



FIGURE Z90

PEDESTAL CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
ooboooobooooboooobooooo

FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER ’,j T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
Z90 - FG3-2441-000 1| PEDESTAL CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y
0000000000 0OO00000D
CP1 FH9-0186-000 1| PIN, CHECK
ooooooo
CcP2 FH9-0186-000 1| PIN, CHECK
ooooooo
IC5 FH4-1427-000 1| 1C, M30800FCFP, MPU
ooo
Z90-1 COPYRIGHT©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE Z91

POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY
Oobooooo

1
FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Z91 - FG3-2443-000 1| POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY 100/120V
oooooo
FG3-2444-000 1| POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY 220/240V
goooooog
1 VD7-0216-001 1| FUSE, 125V, 6A FU1 100/120V
oooo
VD7-0643-151 1| FUSE, 250V, 3.15A FU1 220/240V
oooo
L1 FH7-9245-000 1| COIL, CHOKE
oooooooo
L2 RH7-9021-000 1| FILTER, LINE 100/120V
oooooooo
L5 FH3-0975-000 1| INDUCTOR
gooooo
L181 FH3-0725-000 1| COIL, CHOKE
oooooooo
RL1 RH7-6066-000 1| RELAY
ooag
T1 FH3-0695-000 1| TRANSFORMER 100/120V
oooog

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

Z91-1



ZB-1

LIST OF CONNECTORS
FIGURE ZB Soooooc

J1019 31010
J1018

J1020
6J1017
J1025 31012

J1024

J1026
J1023
2

J1100

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
ZB - NPN RF | LIST OF CONNECTORS
oooooo
Ji PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL POWER
oooooooooooon
VS3-5083-000 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
goooooooo
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
J30 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL POWER
oooooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J31 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL POWER
oooooooooooon
VS3-5083-009 1| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 9| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
goooooooon
J480 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
000000o0ooooooooooo
VS3-5083-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
J481 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
0000O000ooooooooooo
VS1-5452-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
VS1-6084-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6197-014 1| CONNECTOR HOUSING
oooooooo
J482 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
000000o0ooooooooooo
VS1-6313-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6314-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
0ooooooooo
VT2-5161-028 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 28P
oooooooo
J483 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
000000o0ooooooooooo
VS1-6314-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J484 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
0000oO00o0oooooooooooo
VS1-6314-010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J485 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
0000oO00o0oooooooooooo
VS1-5452-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J486 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
0000oO00o0oooooooooooo
VS1-5452-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J487 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER

VS1-6314-008

gbooooboooocooobooooo

CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
goooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

ZB-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Z B - 488 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
000000o0ooooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J489 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
0000oO00o0oooooooooooo
VS1-5824-002 CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
goooooooon
J950 SYS TO PRINTER DC CONTROLLER
oooooooooooon
FH2-6481-000 HOUSING
ooooo
WS3-5044-000 SOCKET, CONTACT, 18-24AWG
oooooooooo
VS1-5452-007 CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
VS1-5452-008 CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1010 VS1-6314-014 CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6318-014 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooo
J1012 VS1-6313-014 CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-014 CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
gooooooooo
VS1-6318-014 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooo
J1013 PCB CASSETTE HEATER CONTROLLER
goooooooon
VS1-6321-002 CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1014 VS1-6314-010 CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6318-010 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J1015 NPN PAPER PICK-UP 3 MOTOR
oooooo
VS1-6321-004 CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1016 NPN CASSETTE 3 LEVEL B SENSOR
0oooooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J1017 NPN CASSETTE 3 LEVER A SENSOR
ooooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J1018 NPN PAPER PICK-UP 3 SOLENOID
oooooooo
VS1-5057-002 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
VS1-6321-002 CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1019 NPN CASSETTE 3 RETRY SENSOR

VS1-6321-003

gbooooooobooooo

CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
goooooooo

ZB-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Z B -J1020 NPN CASSETTE 3 PAPER SENSOR
ooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J1021 NPN PAPER PICK-UP 4 MOTOR
goooooog
VS1-6321-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1022 NPN CASSETTE 4 LEVEL B SENSOR
ooooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1023 NPN CASSETTE 3 LEVER A SENSOR
ooooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1024 NPN PAPER PICK-UP 4 SOLENOID
oooooooo
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J1025 NPN CASSETTE 4 RETRY SENSOR
oooooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1026 NPN CASSETTE 4 PAPER SENSOR
0ooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J1027 NPN RIGHT DOOR OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR
ooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J1028 VS1-6314-005 2| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-005 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
J1029 VS1-6314-005 2| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-005 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J1030 NPN CASSETTE 3 SIZE SWITCH
ooooooooon
VS1-6321-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1031 NPN CASSETTE 4 SIZE SWITCH
goooooooon
VS1-6321-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1032 SYS TO FINISHER
goooooog
FH2-6480-000 1| CONNECTOR, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-5452-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5596-000 3| PIN CONTACT, 18-24AWG
oooooooo
J1033 SYS TO 2.5K PAPER DECK

FH2-6480-000

oboooooooooo

CONNECTOR, FEMALE
goooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

ZB-4



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
ZB -J1033 VS1-5452-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5596-000 4| PIN CONTACT, 18-24AWG
oooooooo
J1040 VS1-5452-007 2| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
goooooooo
VS1-5820-007 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J1041 VS1-5452-008 2| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
VS1-5820-008 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J1042 VS1-5729-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
gooooooooo
VS3-5083-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
goooooooon
WS3-5301-000 2| PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
J1043 VS1-5729-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
goooooooo
VS3-5083-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
WS3-5301-000 3| PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
J1044 VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-5824-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
goooooooon
J1100 FH2-7040-000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 100V
ooooo
FH2-7060-000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 120V
ooooo
FH2-7041-000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 220/240V
ooooo
WS5-5074-000 1| CONNECTOR, INLET
ooooooooon
J1101 sSYS TO READER HEATER
ooooooo
WS5-5077-000 1| CONNECTOR, OUTLET
ooooooooooo
J1102 sSYS TO PRINTER
ooooo
WS5-5077-000 1| CONNECTOR, OUTLET
ooooooooooo
J1103 SYS TO 2.5K PAPER DECK HEATER
0oooooooooooooon
WS5-5077-000 1| CONNECTOR, OUTLET
ooooooooooo
J1105 VS1-5729-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, MALE
goooooooo
VS3-5083-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
goooooooo

ZB-5

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
ZB -J1105 WS3-5160-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
J1106 VS4-0001-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
gooooooooo
VS4-0002-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
goooooooo
WS4-0217-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-18AWG
ooooooooon
WS4-0219-000 2| PIN CONTACT, 18-22AWG
oooooooo
J1107 PCB CASSETTE HEATER CONTROLLER
ooooooooon
VS3-5083-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
J1108 FH7-4740-000 1| HEATER, CASSETTE
oooooooo
VS4-0002-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS4-0217-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-18AWG

obooooogooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

ZB-6






Plain Pedestal-C1
Jo0doo0dodoonCct

Z-1






gooood

o0.coooooooo

O O

O g

Jjl10.0000000

01.0o0o00o0ooo

O g
geo.000ODOOODOOODOODODODOODODO
go1.00000D0D0O0O

O g

O g
go.0boooooo
O g

O g
gs5.0000000O0
O

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

ZA.

Z10.
Z11.

Z90.
Z91.

ZB.

D5.

CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
INTERNAL COMPONENTS

PEDESTAL CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

PEDESTAL CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooooooooooo

POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooo

ZA-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
FIGURE Z10 Soooono

SEE FIGURE Z11
501 \ 1

/e

\ 501 \\

3

2
FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Z10 - NPN RF | EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC

ooooo

1 FB1-6053-000 2| PLATE, CATCH
ooooooo

2 FB3-2224-000 2| PIN, HINGE
oooooo

3 FB3-4168-000 2| STRAP, DOOR SUPPORT
oooooooo

4 FB6-3443-000 1| RIGHT PANEL, LOWER
ooooooo

5 FB6-4030-000 1| PANEL, LEFT
oooog

6 FB6-4031-000 1| PANEL, REAR
oooag

7 FB6-4035-000 1| LEFT PANEL, FRONT
ooooooo

8 FB6-5051-000 1| PANEL, FRONT
oooag

9 FB6-5054-000 1| PANEL, RIGHT
oooo

10 XA9-0633-000 9| SCREW,RS W/WASHER,M4X8
goooooog

501 XB4-5400-807 8| SCREW,P,M4X8
oooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 Z10-1



INTERNAL COMPONENTS (1/2)
FlGURE le Oo0ooooogi2z2o0

1 20 507
Sﬂgg 8(0LT53) (J1105)\ 25 \ 17 /
OLT52
507 =) (J1105) ﬁ /
11 / S @
(31106) 501 [{o{ 5
23 @ 3 (31033)
\ Qe (J1040) / (J143)
< A
IR
B¢ —%
100/120V ‘ >0t 506 3
A 502 \ ™

(ILT51)13
(31100)

LA B

0| g
%9

SEE FIGURE 910-11

Z11-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



INTERNAL COMPONENTS (2/2)
FlGURE le O0ooooogzrzon

SEE FIGURE 790

SEE FIGURE Z91

\
C

%

i

507

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 Z11-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
zZ11 - NPN RF| INTERNAL COMPONENTS
oooooo
1 FG3-2450-000 1| CABLE, AC 100/120V
oooag J1,1105,1106
FG3-2460-000 1| CABLE, AC 220/240V
oooag J1,1105,1106
2 VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J1044
ooooooooono
3 VS1-5820-007 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J1040
goooooooono
4 VS1-5820-008 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J1041
ooooooooono
5 VD7-2431-502 2| BREAKER, CIRCUIT 100/120V CB51,52
goooooooon
VD7-2431-002 2| BREAKER, CIRCUIT 220/240V CB51,52
ooooooooono
6 WT1-5381-000 1| MOUNT, TERMINAL TMDAI51
ooag
7 FG3-2445-000 1| CABLE, GROUNDING
oooo
8 FG3-2446-000 3| CABLE, OUTLET OLT53,52,51
oooooooo J1101,1102,1103
9 FG3-2447-000 1| CABLE, GROUNDING
oooo
10 FG3-2448-000 1| CABLE, BREAKER GROUNDING
0ooooooooo
11 FG3-2449-000 1| CABLE, AC MOUNT J1105
gooooo
12 FG3-2451-000 1| CABLE, FINISHER LATTICE J1032,1042
0oooooooooooon
13 FG3-2452-000 1| CABLE, INLET ILT51 J1100
ooooooo
14 FE9-0290-000 16| SCREW, W/WASHER
0oooooooooooo
15 XZ9-0494-000 2| ADJUSTER
gooooo
16 XZ9-0508-000 4| CASTER
oooo
17 FG3-2453-000 1| CABLE, LATTICE J1033,1043
oooooo
18 FG3-2454-000 1| CABLE, INTERFACE J950,1040,1041
ooooooooono
19 FF6-2168-000 2| PIN, POSITIONING
oooooo
20 FH2-6552-000 2| COVER, CONNECTOR
oooooooo
21 FH2-6492-000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 220/240V PLG51
ooooo
22 FH2-7040-000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 100V
gooooo
FH2-7060-000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 120V
ooooo
FH2-7041-000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY 220/240V
gooooo
23 FG3-3008-000 1| CAPACITOR PCB ASSEMBLY 100/120V
0ooooooooo
24 WE8-6047-000 1| CORE, FERRITE
oooooooo
25 WEB8-6048-000 1| CORE, FERRITE

obooooood

Z11-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Z11 - 26 FB6-5052-000 1| COVER, INNER

oooog

27 FB3-4171-000 2| HINGE
ooag

28 FB3-7217-000 2| MAGNET CATCH
goooooooon

29 FB6-5053-000 2| CASE, PAPER STOCK
ooo

501 XB1-2300-807 8| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
ooooooo

502 XB1-2400-803 1| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
ooooooo

503 XB1-2401-007 1| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X10
ooooooo

504 XD1-3100-407 7| WASHER,SPRING
oooooo

505 XD1-4200-402 1| WASHER,TOOTHED LOCK
ooooooo

506 XB3-6400-800 AR | SCREW,RS,M4X8
0ooooooooo

507 XB1-2400-607 18| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
ooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

Z11-4



FIGURE Z90

PEDESTAL CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
ooboooobooooboooobooooo

FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER ’,j T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
Z90 - FG3-2441-000 1| PEDESTAL CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y
0000000000 0OO00000D
CP1 FH9-0186-000 1| PIN, CHECK
ooooooo
CcP2 FH9-0186-000 1| PIN, CHECK
ooooooo
IC5 FH4-1427-000 1| 1C, M30800FCFP, MPU
ooo
Z90-1 COPYRIGHT©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE Z91

POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY
Oobooooo

1
FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Z91 - FG3-2443-000 1| POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY 100/120V
oooooo
FG3-2444-000 1| POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY 220/240V
goooooog
1 VD7-0216-001 1| FUSE, 125V, 6A FU1 100/120V
oooo
VD7-0643-151 1| FUSE, 250V, 3.15A FU1 220/240V
oooo
L1 FH7-9245-000 1| COIL, CHOKE
oooooooo
L2 RH7-9021-000 1| FILTER, LINE 100/120V
oooooooo
L5 FH3-0975-000 1| INDUCTOR
gooooo
L181 FH3-0725-000 1| COIL, CHOKE
oooooooo
RL1 RH7-6066-000 1| RELAY
ooag
T1 FH3-0695-000 1| TRANSFORMER 100/120V
oooog

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

Z91-1



LIST OF CONNECTORS
FIGURE ZB .ouoonn

ZB-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
ZB - NPN RF | LIST OF CONNECTORS
oooooo
Ji PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL POWER
oooooooooooon
VS3-5083-000 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
goooooooo
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
J30 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL POWER
oooooooooooon
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J31 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL POWER
oooooooooooon
VS3-5083-009 1| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 9| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
goooooooon
J480 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
000000o0ooooooooooo
VS3-5083-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
J481 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
0000O000ooooooooooo
VS1-5452-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
VS1-6084-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6197-014 1| CONNECTOR HOUSING
oooooooo
J485 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
000000o0ooooooooooo
VS1-5452-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J486 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
000000o0ooooooooooo
VS1-5452-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J488 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
000000o0ooooooooooo
VS1-6321-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J489 PCB CASSETTE PEDESTAL CONTROLLER
0000oO00o0oooooooooooo
VS1-5824-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
goooooooon
J950 SYS TO PRINTER DC CONTROLLER

VS1-5452-007

VS1-5452-008

WS3-5044-000

FH2-6481-000

goooooooobooooo

CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
goooooooo

CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
ooooooooo

SOCKET, CONTACT, 18-24AWG
obooooogooo

HOUSING
oboooao

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

ZB-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
ZB -J1014 VS1-6314-010 CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J1032 SYS TO FINISHER
goooooog
VS1-5452-007 CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
goooooooo
WS3-5596-000 3| PIN CONTACT, 18-24AWG
oooooooo
FH2-6480-000 CONNECTOR, FEMALE
goooooooo
J1033 SYS TO 2.5K PAPER DECK
ooooooooooo
VS1-5452-008 CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5596-000 4| PIN CONTACT, 18-24AWG
oooooooo
FH2-6480-000 CONNECTOR, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J1040 VS1-5452-007 CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-5820-007 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
J1041 VS1-5452-008 CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-5820-008 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J1042 VS1-5729-002 CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
goooooooo
VS3-5083-002 CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
goooooooon
WS3-5301-000 PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
J1043 VS1-5729-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
goooooooo
VS3-5083-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
WS3-5301-000 3| PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
J1044 VS1-5057-003 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-5824-003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
ooooooooon
J1100 FH2-7040-000 CORD, POWER SUPPLY 100V
gooooo
FH2-7060-000 CORD, POWER SUPPLY 120V
ooooo
FH2-7041-000 CORD, POWER SUPPLY 220/240V
gooooo
WS5-5074-000 CONNECTOR, INLET
ooooooooono
J1101 sSYS TO READER HEATER

WS5-5077-000

goooooo

CONNECTOR, OUTLET
oboooooooooo

ZB-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
ZB -J1102 SYS TO PRINTER
ooooo
WS5-5077-000 1| CONNECTOR, OUTLET
goooooooooo
J1103 SYS TO 2.5K PAPER DECK HEATER
0oooooooooooooon
WS5-5077-000 1| CONNECTOR, OUTLET
ooooooooooo
J1105 VS1-5729-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, MALE
gooooooooo
VS3-5083-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
goooooooon
J1106 VS4-0002-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS4-0217-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-18AWG

obooooogooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

ZB-4






LIPS UP-GRADE KIT (100V)
PDL 0 0000 [LIPS) - AL (100V)






gooood

geo.00OOCOOOOOOOOOODOOODOODODOODODO
O O

O g
O0e6.00000O0O
O

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CONTENTS

G90. LIPSUP-GRADEKIT (100V)

D6. NUMERICAL INDEX

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



LIPS UP-GRADE KIT (100V)
FIGURE G90 PDLOCO OO0 (LIPS)O AL (100V)

Z—
<

T~
25

© ﬁ

/ NOT SERVICE PART

2
FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER ’,j T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
G90 - NPN RF| LIPS UP-GRADE KIT 100V
0000000000 0O0OO0000O
1 FH5-3402-000 1| CD-ROM, IV USER SOFTWARE
0000000000 0000ODDOO
2 FH5-3403-000 1| CD-ROM, NETSPOT DOWN-LOADER
0000000000 O0000D0DO0O0O0

G90-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



Super G3 FAX Board-M1
DO 00LG3FAX O0O0OMML







gooood

o0.coooooooo

O O

O g
gjl10.000000

O O
gz0.000000000000
O g

O O
oo0.obpooooog
O g

O O
O7.0000000
O

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

GA.

G10.

G20.

GB.

D7.

CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

FAX ASSEMBLY

FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

FAX ASSEMBLY
FAXO O

FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
FAXODOOOODOO

GA-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FlGURE G]_O FAX ASSEMBLY

FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
G10 - NPN RF | FAX ASSEMBLY
oooog
1 FB6-5459-000 1| HOLDER, SPEAKER
oooooooo
2 FB5-5130-000 1| DAMPER, RUBBER
ooooo
3 FH5-3218-000 1| SPEAKER SP1 J531
oooo
4 FB6-5455-000 1| COVER, MODULAR 100V
gooooooo
FB6-5456-000 1| COVER, MODULAR 120/220/240V
oooooooo
5 FB6-5460-000 2| SHEET, JACK COVER 100V
ooooooooooon
501 XB6-7400-607 8| SCREW,TP,M4X6
oooono

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 G10-1



240V

FIGURE G20

)

100/120V

220V
120/220/240V

3

3

N
e @101)
A

J2)

100v

S

12

(J1101)

—

L

(2
(J101)

G20-1

220/240V

7
\

501

FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
FAXUOOO4Ooo

220/240V 120V 100V
Z?O ]/.0 ]]0
(3911) (3911) (3911)
(J3) (J3)

9

(J6)

17

(3713)

(3712)

(J105)

(331)

(J557)

100v

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
G20 - NPN RF | FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooon
1 FG3-3060-000 1| CABLE, FAX CONTROL J31,105,512,557
ooooooo
2 FH5-3400-000 1| CD-ROM, FAX DRIVER 100V
oooooooooooon
3 FG3-3061-000 1| CABLE, G3 ANALOG 100V
0ooOooooo J2,101
FG3-3286-000 1| CABLE, G3 ANALOG 120/220/240V
oooooooo J2,101
3A WEB8-5193-000 1| CORE, FERRITE 120/220/240V
oooooooo
4 FG3-3138-000 1| G3 MODULAR PCB ASSEMBLY 100V
goooooooon
FG3-1992-000 1| G3 MODULAR PCB ASSEMBLY 120V
ooooooooono
FG3-1583-020 1| G3 MODULAR PCB ASSEMBLY 220V
gooooooooo
FG3-1584-020 1| G3 MODULAR PCB ASSEMBLY 240V
ooooooooono
5 FG3-1605-000 1| PSEUDO CI PCB ASSEMBLY 100V
oooooooo
6 FG3-1587-000 1| G3 FAX CONTROL PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooooon
7 FG3-3139-000 1| DIMM ASS'Y 100V
oooog
FG3-3140-000 1| DIMM ASS'Y 120V
oooag
FG3-3141-000 1| DIMM ASS'Y 220V
oooog
FG3-3142-000 1| DIMM ASS'Y 240V
oooag
8 HG5-1866-000 1| NCU PCB ASSEMBLY 100V
ooooooo
HG1-4365-000 1| NCU PCB ASSEMBLY 120V
ooooooo
HG5-2587-000 1| NCU PCB ASSEMBLY 220V
ooooooo
HG5-2598-000 1| NCU PCB ASSEMBLY 240V
ooooooo
9 WT8-5076-000 2| SPACER, MODULAR 100/120V
0ooooooooo
10 FG3-3062-000 1| CABLE, MODULAR 100V
oooooo J3,911
FG3-3069-000 1| CABLE, MODULAR 120V
goooooog J10,911
FG3-3070-000 1| CABLE, MODULAR 220/240V
oooooo J3,911
11 FG3-3063-000 1| CABLE, FAX POWER SUPPLY J104,560
ooooooo
12 FG3-3065-000 1| CABLE, GROUNDING 100V
oooooooooo J1101
13 FG3-3066-000 1| CABLE, HIGH VOLTAGE 100V
oooag J4,714
14 FG3-3067-000 1| CABLE, PSEUDO CI POWER SUPPLY 100V
0ooooooo J559,713
15 FG3-3068-000 1| CABLE, PSEUDO ClI 100V
oooooog J539,712
15A VS1-6318-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT 100V J539
goooooooono

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

G20-2



FIGURE /'§ Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
G20 - 16 FH2-7032-000 1| CABLE, FLAT, 1 J1,102
0ooooooooo
17 FH2-7033-000 1| CABLE, FLAT, 2 220/240V
gooooooooo J6,103
18 HH2-2830-000 1| CORD, MODULAR 100/120V
oooooooo
HH2-1914-000 1| MODULAR CABLE 220V
0ooooooooo
HH2-2074-000 1| MODULAR CABLE 220V GER
ooooooooo
HH2-2219-000 1| MODULAR CABLE 220V FRN
0ooooooooo
HH2-2478-000 1| MODULAR CORD 240V
oooooooo
19 VS1-5057-002 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT 100V
0oooooooooo J557,559
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT 120/220/240V
goooooooono J557
501 XB6-7300-607 AR| SCREW,TP,M3X6

oboooo

G20-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003






LIST OF CONNECTORS
FIGURE GB .oooooo

100/220/240V:

GB-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
GB - NPN RF | LIST OF CONNECTORS
oooooo
J1 PCB NCU BOARD
goooooog
FH2-7032-000 1| CABLE, FLAT, 1
ooooooooon
J2 PCB NCU BOARD
oooooo
VS1-5452-006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
gooooooooo
J3 PCB NCU BOARD 100/220/240V
oooooo
VS3-5080-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE 100V
goooooooo
WT1-5155-000 4| TERMINAL 100V
ooooo
VS3-0143-006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE 220/240V
goooooooo
WS3-5251-000 6| SOCKET CONTACT 220/240V
ooooooooon
J4 PCB NCU BOARD
goooooog
VS3-5080-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE 100V
0ooooooooo
WT1-5155-000 2| TERMINAL 100V
ooooo
J6 PCB NCU BOARD 220/240V
goooooog
FH2-7033-000 1| CABLE, FLAT, 2 220/240V
0ooooooooo
J10 PCB NCU BOARD 120V
goooooog
VS3-5080-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE 120V
0ooooooooo
WT1-5155-000 2| TERMINAL 120V
ooooo
J31 PCB G3 FAX CONTROL
ooooooooooon
VS1-6313-020 1| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-020 1| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VT2-5161-040 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 40P
oooooooo
Jio1 PCB G3 FAX CONTROL
ooooooooooon
VS1-5452-006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
J102 PCB G3 FAX CONTROL
ooooooooooon
FH2-7032-000 1| CABLE, FLAT, 1
0ooooooooo
J103 PCB G3 FAX CONTROL 220/240V
ooooooooooon
FH2-7033-000 1| CABLE, FLAT, 2 220/240V
0ooooooooo
J104 PCB G3 FAX CONTROL
ooooooooooon
VS1-6302-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, MALE
gooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

GB-2



FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
GB - J104 WS3-5569-000 12| PIN, CONTACT
oooooooo
J105 PCB G3 FAX CONTROL
ooooooooooon
VS3-0143-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
goooooooo
WS3-1105-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT
ooooooooon
J512 SYS TO COPIER
ooooo
VS1-6313-020 1| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
VS1-6314-020 1| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-6319-040 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooo
VT2-5161-040 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 40P
oooooooo
J531 SYS TO COPIER
ooooo
NPN SPEAKER SP1
oooag
J539 SYS TO COPIER
ooooo
VS1-6314-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE 100V
0ooooooooo
VS1-6318-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT 100V
goooooooon
J557 SYS TO COPIER
ooooo
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
goooooooono
VS1-5824-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
0ooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
goooooooon
J559 VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT 100V
ooooooooon
VS1-5824-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE 100V
0ooooooooo
WS3-5358-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG 100V
ooooooooon
J560 SYS TO COPIER
ooooo
VS1-6702-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
WS3-5720-000 12| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-28AWG
ooooooooon
J712 PCB PSEUDO ClI 100V
oooag
VS1-6314-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE 100V
0ooooooooo
J713 PCB PSEUDO ClI 100V
oooag
VS3-5083-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE 100V
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG 100V
goooooooon
J714 PCB PSEUDO ClI 100V
oooag

GB-3

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
GB -J714 VS3-5083-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE 100V
0ooooooooo
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG 100V
goooooooon
Jo11 PCB G3 MODULAR
goooooog
VS3-5080-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE 100/120V
0ooooooooo
WT1-5155-000 4| TERMINAL 100V
ooooo
WT1-5155-000 2| TERMINAL 120V
ooooo
VS3-0143-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE 220/240V
oooooooo
WS3-5251-000 6| SOCKET CONTACT 220/240V
ooooooooon
J1101 PCB NCU BOARD 100V
goooooog
VS1-5729-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE 100V
0ooooooooo
WS3-5301-000 1| PIN CONTACT 100V

oboooocood

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

GB-4






UFR Printer and Scanner Kit-A1 (100V)
UFROOUOOOOOUOOOMEAL(100V)






gooood

o0.coooooooo

O O

O g
ges.0ooooooooboooboooooobobooboboobooobobooobo
O O

O g
gs.0ooooooo
O

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CONTENTS

GA. ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

G95. UFR PRINTER AND SCANNER KIT-A1 (100V)

D8. NUMERICAL INDEX

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

UFR PRINTER AND SCANNER KIT-Al (100V)
UFROOODOOOOOOODOOOAL (100V)

GA-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE G95

UFR PRINTER AND SCANNER KIT-A1 (100V)
UFROOOO&DIOOOOOODOAL(100V)

1 2
3
FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
G95 - NPN RF | UFR PRINTER AND SCANNER KIT-Al 100V
000000o0ooooooooooo
1 FH5-3395-000 1| CD-ROM, SYSTEM
goooooooon
2 FH5-3399-000 1| CD-ROM, UFR USER SOFTWARE
0000000oooooooooooo
3 FH5-3401-000 1| CD-ROM,COLOR NETWORK SCAN GEAR
00000000oooooooooooo
4 FG3-2729-000 1| UFR BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

oboooooogooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

G95-1






Color Network Multi-PDL Printer Kit-AL (120/2201240V)/
Color Network Printer Expansion Kit-A1 (120/2201240V)

NWOOOPDLUO OO OTOEAL(1202201240V)/
NWOOOOOODOOEAL (12012201240V)






gooood

0e.0000000000O0O0O0DOOODODODODODO
O gooooobooooboooon
gor.0000oO0ooOoOoO0ooOoOooooon

O gobooooobooooooboooon

O O

O g
gs.000O0ODODOO
O

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CONTENTS

G9. C.N/W MULTI-PDL PRINTER KIT-A1
(120/220/240V)

G97. C.N/W PRINTER EXPANSION KIT-A1l
(120/220/240V)

D9.  NUMERICAL INDEX

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGU

X

RE G96

Q Q

/ /

C.N/W MULTI-PDL PRINTER KIT-A1 (120/220/240V)
NWOODOPDLODODODOODOAL (120/220/240V)

I

1 2
NOT SERVICE PART
FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER ’,j T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
G96 - NPN RF| C.N/W TI-PDL PRINTER KIT-Al 120/220/240V
oooo 00oo0DO0O0O00DoDoo00
1 FH5-3428-000 1| CD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE
oooo oooDo0Oo0oooD
2 FH5-3425-000 1| CD-ROM,COLOR NETWORK SCAN GEAR
oooo 000000000 00000
4 FG3-2729-000 1| UFR BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
oooooooooo
G96-1 COPYRIGHT©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE G97

Q
/

C.N/W PRINTER EXPANSION KIT-A1(120/220/240V)
NwOOOOOOODODOOAL (120/220/240V)

Q
/

L~

/

1 2
NOT SERVICE PART
FIGURE R Q
& PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
G97 - NPN RF| C.N/W PRINTER EXPANSION KIT-A1 120/220/240V
000000000000000
1 FH5-3428-000 1| CD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE
0000000000000000
2 FH5-3425-000 1| CD-ROM,COLOR NETWORK SCAN GEAR
00000000000000000000

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

G97-1






Color Universal Send Kit-Al
Send 00O 0O0OMNMB1

Y-1






gooood

gjlo.000C00OO0OCOOOCOODOO

O O

O g
Jjl10.0000000
O

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CONTENTS

Y10. COLOR UNIVERSAL SEND KIT-Al

D10. NUMERICAL INDEX

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE Y10

=Y

/

COLOR UNIVERSAL SEND KIT-Al

SENDO O DD DODOB1

‘;;;?

AN
USB TYPE PARALLEL TYPE
L
FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
Y10 - NPN RF| COLOR UNIVERSAL SEND KIT-Al
0oooo00O0ooooQ
1 FH5-3393-000 1| CD-ROM, SET-UP TOOL
000000000000 00O0D

Y10-1

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



IR Security Kit-Al
ROODODODOOOOOMAL

Y-1






gooood

gjlo.0000O0O0O0OOOOOODODOO

O O

O g
gl1.0000ooo
O

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

CONTENTS

Y10. IR SECURITY KIT-Al

D11. NUMERICAL INDEX

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FlGURE Y]_O IR SECURITY KIT-Al

ROODOODDODOOOOOAL

=Y

/
O &

AN
USB TYPE PARALLEL TYPE
L
FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER ’,j T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
Y10 - NPN RF| IR SECURITY KIT-Al

goooooooooboooono

1 FH5-3394-000 1| CD-ROM, SET-UP TOOL
gboooooooooooooooo

Y10-1 COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



SELF OPERATION KIT (100V)
J0O0O0O0HO O (100V)






gooood

gln.0oooooocooooooooo

O O

O g
012.0000000
O

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CONTENTS

Y11l. SELF OPERATIONKIT (100V)

D12. NUMERICAL INDEX

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003



FIGURE Y11

3

\

SELF OPERATION KIT (100V)
000O0oo0oo (100V)

FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
Y11 - NPN RF| SELF OPERATION KIT 100V
oooooooo
1 FB6-4867-000 1| LABEL, SIZE, MANUAL FEED
ooooooooon
2 FB6-4868-000 1| LABEL, POSTCARD SET
oooooooooo
3 FC5-0114-000 1| SEAL, COPYBOARD COVER
oooooooooo
4 FG3-3287-000 1| CABLE, COIN VENDER J523,524,1510
ooooooooD
5 FB6-4869-000 1| GUIDE, SIZE FIXING

gooooooog

Y11-1

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003



imagePASS-C1 (120V)
/Color Network Printer Unit-C1 (220/240V)

PSUOCDOOOODOOON - C1(100V)






gooood

geo.00OOOOODOOODOOODOOOODOODODDODODO
O O

O g
013.0000000
O

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CONTENTS

J90. |.LPASS-C1/C. PRINT UNIT-C1 (120/220/240V)

D13. NUMERICAL INDEX

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003

J-2



[.PASS-C1/C.PRINT UNIT-C1 (120/220/240V)
FlGURE J90 PpsOO0OOOOO0ODOODOOOCT (100V)

12

s\

N 2 2 v v v v,
SSSSSSSS

OSSSSSTOS:

A\

SN
OSSSS 7y SSSSSSSSS.
SSSS .0 SSSSSSSSSe

JOo0-1 COPYRIGHT ©?2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
J9o - NPN RF | 1.PASS-C1/C. PRINT UNIT-C1
0000o0o00ooooooooon
1 FE1-5774-000 1| MOTHER BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
goooooooooo
2 FE1-5803-000 1| HEATSINK WITH CPU FAN
ooag
3 FE1-5759-000 1| DIMM,UG516T6648JC-PLEF,D-RAM
oooo
4 FE1-5776-000 1| POWER SUPPLY UNIT
goooooog
5 FE1-5802-000 2| FAN
ooo
6 FE1-5668-000 1| HDD,10GB
ooooooo
7 FE1-5779-000 1| CABLE, HDD IDE
oooooooooooo
8 FE1-5801-000 1| COVER, TOP
ooooooo
9 FE1-5777-000 1| LINE FILTER
ooooooo
10 FE1-5804-000 1| BIOS CHIP
oooooooo
11 FE1-5805-000 1| EEP-ROM (2 ROMS INCLUDED)
ooooooo
12 FE1-5807-000 1| CABLE, POWER SUPPLY
oooog
13 FE1-5780-000 1| CABLE, CROSS
gooooo
14 FE1-4600-000 1| POWER CORD, 100V 100V
oooooooo
FE1-4538-000 1| POWER CORD, 125VAC 120V
oooooooo
FE1-4546-000 1| POWER CORD, 240VAC 220/240V
oooooooo
FE1-4547-000 1| POWER CORD, 240VAC 220/240V
oooooooo
15 FE1-5768-000 1| CD-ROM, SYSTEM S/W, ROMAN V1.0 ROMAN
0oo00o0oo0ooooooooo
FE1-5769-000 1| CD-ROM, SYSTEM S/W, KANJI V1.0 KANJ
0o0o0o00ooooooooo
16 FE1-5772-000 1| CD-ROM, MEDIAPACK, JPN V1.0 JPN
0oooooooooooon
FE1-5770-000 1| CD-ROM, MEDIAPACK, USA V1.0 USA
0oooooooooooon
FE1-5771-000 1| CD-ROM, MEDIAPACK, EUR V1.0 EUR
oooooooooooon
FE1-5806-000 1| CD-ROM, MEDIAPACK, UK V1.0 UK
0oooooooooooon
17 FG6-9991-000 1| OPEN INTERFACE BOARD PCB ASS'Y
0000o000o0o0ooooooooooo
18 FH2-7042-000 1| CABLE, OPEN INTERFACE
000o0oo00ooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003

J90-2






VI.

LIST OF STANDARD FASTENERS
guoooobogd

SCREWS- it etite e ciiee et e eeee e et e e e s C.r2
A. Machine screws

(for precision USE) -« . vuweererininiiinninnn c-3
B. Pan head maching SCrews.........ccccccueeeeed C-3
E. Binding head machine screws................ C-3
F. Flat head machine screws.........ccccoooeed C-3
G. Self-tapping SCreWS - eereeriiirraniinaiaes C-3
H. Pan head machine screws with

captive spring washer.......c.ccconiiinniinns C-3
K. Washer head machine screws................ C-4

Hex socket setscrews and

socket head cap SCrews.........ccocvvvenninnen, C-4
N[ S C-4
M. Hexagon NUES. ... coovererieiiiiii i C.-4
WASHERS AND SHIM WASHERS............... C-5
N. S&T. Shim washers . .cccccceeeeerreenieeeneennnd C-5
U. Plain Washers, spring washers&

toothed lock washers......ccoovveviiiviniinnneennn. C-6
RETAINING RINGS «vveeeeeeeiiieeeiieeenieee e c-7
V. EMNGS oo C.-7
W. GHP FHINGS:eeererniieninniie i cC-7
D G O3 4 o L PP C.-8
PINS: eeettteeeaieeeeireeestieeeseeeesseeesnsneesnsneesssneeend C.~9
Y. Spring and dowel pins.....ccoooviiiiiiinninns c-9
SPACERS it teeeettieeeieeeatteeeeee e snaee e e e C.-9
Z. SPACEIS--teierrraeiiiieiiii e C.-9

COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC.

I. [0 0O 00000000000000000000000000000000000000 ¢
.000 00000 00000000080000000000000 ¢
.00 000 00000000000000080000000000000 ¢
.000 0000 0000000000000000000000000 ¢
.00 00O 0O 00000000000000080000000000000 ¢
.00 0000 00b000000C0000B0000000000000 ¢
.0000000o0O0oOooo bobouooooonoc
.00 0 0O 0O 00000000000000080000000000000 ¢
.Ooboocooobooooo
00000000 0000000000b000oooo0ooono ¢
Il. 000 0O00000000C0000000C000000000000000000 ¢
0 .0 000 o 00000000080000000000000000000 ¢
. 0000 0[000000000000000000000000000000000 ¢
0 .S&T. 00000 0O 00000O0BOO00CDO00000C ¢
Oo.00000o0o0oocoo
00O 00 0 00000000000000000000000000000 ¢
Iv. 000 000000000C00000000000000000000000000 ¢
0 .E0 000 00000000080000000000000000000 ¢
0 .00000D0 0o 00o000oooo0oooooo00Cooonoo ¢
0 .cO0 0 Qg 00000C0000000000000000CO000000 ¢
V. 00O 000000000000Co000000C00080000000000000 ¢
Oo.00000o0oooco
0 0O O 0O 0000000000000000000000000000000 ¢
V. 0000 000000000C000B00000000000000000000 ¢
0 .0 000 000000000000o000C00000000000800 ¢

O o0oooogoooo

STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992

aa a0 b~ b~ b AW W W LW W W N

© 00 N N N o



C-2

SCREWS
oo

How to read Part Numbers
ooooooo

Screws (except socket head cap screws)

gooooooooooooo

goooooooooon
| —

Classification symbol
oooo

Nominal diameter (d)
ooooog

Length (¢ )
ooo/o

Material and surface

treatment

Socket head cap screws
ooooooo

goooooooooon
| -

goooooooo

Classification symbol
oooo

Nominal diameter (d)
oooooo

Length (¢ )
oooso
Material and surface

treatment

Material and surface treatment

goooooooo

......................... Binding head machine screw

oooooo
M4.0

........................... Steel (black zinc plated) See table 1.

goooooooooo
oooa

......................... Socket head cap screw

oooooogo

........................... Steel (black zinc plated) See table 1.

goooooooooo
oooo

ooooooooo

No. | Material Surface treatment Color od oo 0o00oao O
1 ) Blackened Black 1 0 0 0 0
Stainless 0oooo0
2 Without surface treatment | White 2 0 O O
3 Nickel plated White 3 O 0o ooaoao 0
Brass 00
4 Black nickel plated Black 4 000DO0DD0DO0ODDO0OD O
5 Zinc plated Yellow 5 O a | 0 O O
6 Nickel and chrome plated | White 6 0ooooooDoOooDo O
7 Steel | Nickel plated White 7 ] 0 00 o oD o oD O
8 Phosphated Black 8 0O 00 00 00 0
9 Black zinc plated Black 9 O 0O 0O o o0 o o 0
Table 1 oo

COPYRIGHT(©)2003 CANON INC.

STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992



O . MACHINE SCREWS (FOR PRECISION USE) O . SELF-TAPPING SCREWS

ooooooono oooooaa
Pan head machine Screws Pan head self-tapping screws
ooooo ooooooon

@ == @ (=D

o | Q

Flat head machine Screws Binding head self-tapping screws
ninfnlinln ooooooooog

@== @

0 0

\ |/
.4

O . PAN HEAD MACHINE SCREWS Flat head self-tapping screws
oooono gooooooo
@ g - () -
! ] I
0
O . BINDING HEAD MACHINE SCREWS 0O . PAN HEAD MACHINE SCREWS WITH
ooooooao CAPTIVE SPRING WASHER

goooobooooooon

f— D) (P—
I= Q

O . FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREWS H
ooooo

%[%% )

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC. STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992



o -0

O . WASHER HEAD MACHINE SCREWS [I. NUTS
ooooo 0o
U

O . HEXAGON NUTS

ooooo
ﬁ%\ E H——— Ul class 1 class 3
\ J L—j 1 0 0 O
0 - @T
1 4

O . HEX SOCKET SETSCREWS
AND SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREWS
O0000o0oOo0O0o0o0oooooooooboo How to read Part Numbers

ooooooo
Hex socket setscrews

ooooooooo Ooooooooooon

‘ ﬁNominal diameter (d) .. M3
0ooooo

Hexagon nut Material and surface

@ {477% - ooooO treatment .........o.ooveeeeeeeeeenenn, Steel

ooooooogo (black zinc plated)
oo
LQQ

ooooooooon
0oo0oooog ....class 1

10
O0o0oO0aon ... .class 3

30

Socket head cap screws
oooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2003 CANON INC. STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992



[ll. WASHERS AND SHIM WASHERS

oooo

O .S&T. SHIM WASHERS

goo

4.‘

Y

ood

&

How to read Part Numbers

goooooo

ooooooogoog

Shim washer
0oooooo

0
L—TT— Inner diameter (d) ... 2.6mm
ooooo
Outer diameter (D) .. Class 2 (See table 2)
ooooo 20002000
— Thickness code (t) ... 0.5mm
ubooooo See table 3.

0300

* Material : Brass

oo 000

D (mm)
d(mm) | Classl | Class2 | Class3

10 20 30
15 - 2.6 3.2
18 2.7 31 3.7
21 3.2 3.6 42
23 3.6 4 4.6
2.6 4 4.4 5
31 4.6 5 5.6
3.6 54 5.8 6.4
4.1 5.7 6.6 8
4.6 6.4 7.4 9
52 7.2 8.2 10
5.7 7.8 9 11
6.2 85 9.8 12
6.7 9.2 10.5 13
7.2 10 114 14
7.7 10.6 12.2 15
8.2 11.4 13 16
8.7 12 13.8 17
9.2 12.8 14.6 18
9.7 13.5 15.4 19

Table 2 oo

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

Thickness code | t(mm)
oooo

0.05

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

O OoINO|O|d|lW|N|F|O

1

Table 3 oo

STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992

C-5



O

C-6

O . PLAIN WASHERS, SPRING WASHERS & TOOTHED LOCK WASHERS
oooooooobooooooooon

Plain washers
ooo

&

Spring washers
good

Toothed lock washers

How to read Part Numbers
Ooooooo

Ooooooooooon
T Inner diameter (d) ...... 3.0mm
‘ oooooao
Plain washer Material and surface

uon treatment ..........ccceenes Steel (nickel plated)
ooooooboo pooooogoooog

How to read Part Numbers
ooooooo

ooooooooooon
Inner diameter (d) ...... 5.0mm
‘ oooooo
Spring washer Material and surface

uoon treatment ..........cccoeenes Steel (nickel plated)
Oooooooooo gooOoooooooa

How to read Part Numbers

aoooo goooooo
oooooooooood
Inner toothed  Outer toothed ‘ Inner diameter (d) ...... 3mm
type OO O type OO0 ubooood
Toothed lock washer Material and surface
ubooon treatment ...........cccee.ee. Stainless (without
ooooooooo surface treatment)
0000000 ....Inner toothed type ooooo
ooo oooooooo
O000O0000 ... .Outer toothed type
aoo
COPYRIGHT ©)2003 CANON INC. STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992



RETAINING RINGS
goo

V. E RINGS
ooooo

O . GRIP RINGS
ooooooo

How to read Part Numbers

goooooo

goooooogoooon

E ring
ooooo

ooooooo ...

goooooo ..

How to read Part Numbers

goooooo

goooooogoooon

Grip ring
ooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

T Inner diameter (d) ...
oooooo

Material and surface
treatment.................

ooooooooo

STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992

Inner diameter (d) ...... 1.7mm
oooooo
Material and surface treatment
00o0oo0oo0oo0o0oo0o
class 1 2 . Stainless (without surface treatment)
10 dooooooooooog
.class 2 T e Steel (nickel plated)
20 ooooooooooa
... 5.0mm

.... Stainless (without
surface treatment)
ooooo
00ooooooo

C-7



O

C-8

O . C RINGS
coono
How to read Part Numbers
External type Shaft ooooooo
0o - oooooooogoogo

! ooooooooo

| Nominal diameter (d) . 20mm
- e ) Cring oooooo
b ooooo Material and surface treatment

| 2 Stainless (without surface treatment)
00o000o0000oooon
8 . Steel (phosphated)
ooooooooooo
Internal type Hole
an O
‘ doogooo...External type

gd

‘ g \7 [ 0000000 ... Internal type
‘ | oo

External type Internal type
oo oo
Nominal Nominal Nominal
diameter | d1 (mm) d3 (mm) diameter | d1 (mm) d3 (mm) || diameter | d1 (mm) d3 (mm)
ooog ooQ ooog

010 10 9.3 010 10 10.7 040 40 435
012 12 11.1 011 11 11.8 042 42 455
014 14 129 012 12 13 045 45 485
015 15 13.8 014 14 15.1 047 47 50.5
016 16 147 016 16 17.3 050 50 54.2
017 17 15.7 018 18 19.5 052 52 56.2
018 18 16.5 019 19 205 055 55 59.2
020 20 185 020 20 215 060 60 64.2
022 22 20.5 022 22 235 062 62 66.2
025 25 23.2 025 25 26.9 068 68 725
028 28 25.9 028 28 30.1 072 72 76.5
030 30 27.9 030 30 32.1 075 75 79.5
032 32 29.6 032 32 34.4 080 80 85.5
035 35 32.2 035 35 37.8 085 85 90.5
037 37 39.8 090 90 95.5

Teble 4 OO 095 95 1005

Table 5 oo

COPYRIGHT(©)2003 CANON INC. STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992



VI.

PINS
ad

Y. SPRING AND DOWEL PINS
ohbooobooobooboooo

Spring pins How to read Part Numbers
ogoooooo goooooo

goooooooooon
- -

Spring pin
ooooooo
=}
Dowel pins How to read Part Numbers
good goooooo

goooooooooon
- -

Nominal diameter (D) .. 2.0mm

oooooa

Length (0 ) .coooveeinnnennne 12mm

ooo /0O

Material and surface

treatment....................... Stainless (without
surface treatment)

oooooooog oooono

gooooooo

Nominal diameter (d) ... 2.0mm
oooooo
Dowel pin Length (7 ).cooovvveeviinenenne 8mm
ooog ooo /0o
— Material and surface
treatment........cccc.eeeen. Stainless (without
@ © surface treatment)
ooooooooo ooooo
0 oooooooo
SPACERS
gooo
Z. SPACERS How to read Part Numbers
oo goooooo
ogooooooooood
@ ‘ = T— Nominal diameter (d) ... 3.0mm
oooodo
Spacer Length (/ ).cooovvveinnnenn. 3.0mm
ooog ooo/o
77777777777 — — Material and surface
@ 'C’l treatment...............ccoee. Steel (zinc plated)
Q 77777 - 0oooooooo 0ooo0o0oo
COPYRIGHT ©?2003 CANON INC. STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992

C-9






D1

NUMERICAL INDEX (Color Image Reader-C1)

PART NUMBER FIGé(JRE PART NUMBER FIGERE PART NUMBER FIGé(JRE
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FA3 9315 000 100 1 FH3 0969 000 941 T3 XB3 6400 800 100 503
FA9 3880 000 210 1 FH3 7213 000 210 20 210 503
FA9 3881 000 210 2 FH4 3950 000 931 1Cc 7 XB4 5401 007 100 504
FB4 0711 000 100 14A FH4 6165 000 931 1 C16 XB4 7401 009 160 501
FB4 0726 000 210 3 FH4 6202 000 941 I C1 XB6 7300 607 210 504
FB4 0799 000 420 1 FH7 7462 000 210 21 430 503
FB4 0864 000 430 1 FH7 7619 000 210 22 XD2 1100 502 001 502
FB6 4842 000 160 1 210 22 XD2 1100 642 210 505
FB6 4843 000 160 2 FL2 0011 000 100 11 430 504
FB6 4844 000 160 3 FL2 0013 000 100 12 XF9 0731 000 210 35
FB6 4845 000 100 2 FL2 0014 000 100 13 XG9 0208 000 210 36
FC5 0081 000 210 4 FL2 0015 000 210 23
FC5 0082 000 210 5 FL2 0020 000 420 4
FC5 0083 000 210 6 FL2 0026 000 210 24
FC5 0084 000 100 3 FL2 0382 000 001 10
FC5 0085 000 100 4 FL2 0383 000 001 11
FC5 0086 000 100 5 FL2 0384 000 001 12
FC5 0092 000 100 6 FL2 0385 000 001 13
FC5 0096 000 430 2 FL2 0615 000 210 25
FC5 0101 000 210 23A FM2 0023 000 210 26
FC5 0102 000 100 14B FM2 0026 000 420
FC5 0103 000 100 14C FM2 0027 000 420 5
FC5 0110 000 100 14B FM2 0030 000 430
FC5 0112 000 100 14C FM2 0035 000 210 27
FC5 0127 000 420 2 FM2 0036 000 941
430 3 FM2 0037 000 210 28
FC5 0128 000 420 3 FM2 0040 000 210 29
FC5 0136 000 430 4 FM2 0587 000 210 30
FC5 0137 000 430 5 FM2 0596 000 210 31
FC5 0140 000 210 7 FM2 0598 000 100 14
FC5 0145 000 210 8 FM2 0599 000 100 14
FC5 0158 000 210 9 FM2 0600 000 100 14
FC5 0160 000 100 7 FM2 0817 000 100 14
FC5 0161 000 210 10 FM2 0819 000 100 14
FC5 0165 000 430 6 FN5 4117 000 430 9
FC5 0166 000 100 8 FN7 4008 000 430 10
FC5 1571 000 001 1 FS5 1599 000 210 32
FC5 1574 000 001 2 FS5 9400 000 001 14
FC5 1575 000 001 3 FS5 9773 000 100 15
FC5 1576 000 001 4 FU5 2021 000 210 33
FC5 1581 000 001 5 FU5 8203 000 100 16
FC5 1585 000 001 6 FU5 8204 000 100 16
FC5 1586 000 001 7 FU5 8205 000 100 16
FC5 2789 000 430 7 FU5 8206 000 100 16
FC5 2792 000 100 9 FU5 8207 000 100 16
FC5 3231 000 100 14B FU5 8208 000 100 16
FC5 3232 000 100 14B FU5 8209 000 100 16
FC5 3233 000 100 14B FU5 8210 000 100 16
FC5 3234 000 100 14C FU5 8211 000 100 16
FC5 3235 000 100 14C FU5 8215 000 100 16
FC5 3236 000 100 14C FU5 8216 000 100 16
FC5 4158 000 001 8 FU5 8217 000 100 16
FC5 4763 000 430 8 FU5 9026 000 001 15
FC5 4765 000 001 9 FU5 9028 000 001 16
FE5 3633 000 160 6A VS1 5452 007 B J 3
FE5 3634 000 160 4 B J 305
FE5 4380 000 160 5 VS1 6314 003 B J 311
FF6 2562 000 160 6 B J 401
FG3 2570 000 931 VS1 6314 006 B J 310
FG3 2612 000 210 11 VS1 6321 003 B J 5
FG3 2613 000 210 12 B J 6
FG6 9614 000 160 VS1 6534 008 B J 201
FH2 5006 000 210 13 VS1 6534 009 B J 309
FH2 5821 000 B J 2 VS3 5083 003 B J 301
FH2 6480 000 B J 3 B J 402
FH2 6491 000 210 14 WS3 5160 000 B J 301
FH2 6552 000 210 15 B J 402
FH2 6718 000 210 16 WS3 5264 000 B J 2
FH2 6981 000 210 17 WS3 5596 000 B J 3
B J 101 WS3 5658 000 B J 201
B J 204 B J 309
FH2 6982 000 210 18 WS5 5062 000 B J 1
B J 102 WT2 5565 000 210 11A
B J 205 XA9 0425 000 430 11
FH2 6983 000 B J 203 XA9 0546 020 210 34
B J 3807 XB1 2260 607 941 501
FH2 6984 000 B J 202 XB1 2300 607 210 501
B J 308 430 501
FH2 6985 000 210 19 XB1 2400 407 100 501
B J 206 XB1 2400 607 210 502
B J 601 941 502
FH2 6986 000 B J 2 XB1 3400 807 100 502
FH2 7036 000 100 10 XB2 8300 807 420 501
B J 303 430 502
B J1401 XB3 6400 800 001 501

COPYRIGHT(©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



NUMERICAL INDEX (iR C3200/C3200N/Color imageRUNNER C3200/CLC3200)
)2 OOo00OO00b0ObOOoOoobObOoOoOobobOOoOObObOOOObDOOODODOOObDODOOOOt

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FA1-0056-000 315 - 5 FB6-3120-000 104 - 15 FB6-3350-000 365 - 6
FA2-7162-000 100 - 18A FB6-3124-000 101 - 10A FB6-3351-000 365 - 7
FA3-0652-000 810 - 31 FB6-3127-000 101 - 10B FB6-3356-000 365 - 8
FA3-8727-000 104 - 10 FB6-3129-000 101 - 41cC FB6-3357-000 365 - 9
FA3-8894-000 810 - 1 FB6-3131-000 560 - 12G FB6-3358-000 365 - 10
FA4-1159-000 315 - 6 FB6-3134-000 560 - 12A FB6-3359-000 365 - 11
FA9-3941-000 810 - 27 FB6-3135-000 560 - 1 FB6-3360-000 365 - 12
FA9-3942-000 810 - 51 FB6-3136-000 560 - 2 FB6-3361-000 365 - 13
FB1-7173-000 01 - 1 FB6-3137-000 108 - 5 FB6-3366-000 105 - 12
FB1-7234-000 810 - 2 FB6-3138-000 108 - 6 FB6-3371-000 103 - 5
FB1-8581-000 315 - 8 FB6-3139-000 100 - 18D FB6-3376-000 100 - 49
FB2-4375-000 810 - 3 FB6-3143-020 105 - 9 FB6-3380-000 310 - 1
FB2-4456-000 100 - 28 FB6-3145-000 105 - 10 FB6-3386-000 310 - 2
FB2-6285-000 271 - 1 FB6-3146-000 560 - 3 FB6-3387-000 310 - 3
315 - 88 FB6-3149-000 560 - 12B FB6-3388-000 310 - 4
FB2-7867-020 101 - 21 FB6-3150-000 560 - 9 FB6-3389-000 310 - 5
FB4-3064-000 120 - 1 810 - 37 FB6-3390-000 310 - 6
FB4-3066-000 120 - 2 FB6-3152-000 104 - 16 FB6-3391-000 310 - 7
FB4-5967-000 125 - 6 FB6-3156-000 08 - 7 FB6-3392-000 310 - 8
125A - 6 FB6-3158-000 101 - 3 FB6-3393-000 310 - 9
FB5-0873-000 315 - 9 FB6-3163-000 272 - 1 FB6-3394-000 310 - 10
FB5-2172-000 130 - 1 FB6-3167-000 190 - 1 FB6-3395-000 310 - 11
FB5-3698-000 130 - 2 FB6-3169-000 107 - 2A FB6-3396-000 310 - 12
FB5-3699-000 130 - 3 FB6-3172-000 103 - 26 FB6-3397-000 310 - 13
FB5-3728-000 130 - 4 104 - 24 FB6-3398-020 310 - 14
FB5-4896-000 351 - 2 FB6-3173-000 104 - 25 FB6-3399-000 310 - 15
351A - 2 FB6-3175-000 104 - 26 FB6-3402-000 310 - 18
FB5-8385-000 100 - 27 FB6-3187-000 104 - 1 FB6-3403-000 310 - 19
102 - 22 FB6-3188-000 104 - 2 FB6-3404-000 310 - 20
FB5-9570-000 351 - 3 FB6-3189-000 104 - 3 FB6-3405-000 310 - 21
FB5-9803-000 351 - 4 FB6-3190-000 104 - 20 FB6-3406-000 310 - 22
351A - 4 FB6-3192-000 104 - 31 FB6-3407-000 310 - 22
FB6-2930-000 535 - 1 FB6-3193-000 104 - 32 FB6-3408-000 310 - 23
FB6-2931-000 535 - 37 FB6-3194-000 101 - 48 FB6-3410-000 310 - 17
FB6-2932-000 53 - 2 FB6-3195-000 101 - 4 315 - 27
FB6-2934-000 53 - 3 FB6-3196-000 101 - 5 FB6-3411-000 310 - 24
FB6-2936-000 535 - 4 FB6-3199-000 101 - 22 FB6-3413-000 310 - 29
FB6-2938-000 535 - 5 FB6-3202-000 101 - 23 FB6-3440-000 107 - 1
FB6-2939-000 535 - 6 FB6-3203-000 101 - 24 FB6-3442-000 102 - 2
FB6-2940-000 535 - 7 FB6-3205-000 101 - 25 FB6-3443-000 100 - 1
FB6-2941-000 535 - 8 FB6-3207-000 101 - 26 FB6-3450-000 316 - 1
FB6-2942-000 535 - 9 FB6-3216-000 120 - 3 FB6-3451-000 316 - 2
FB6-2944-000 535 - 10 FB6-3218-000 120 - 4 FB6-3452-000 316 - 3
FB6-2945-000 535 - 11 FB6-3232-000 106 - 3 FB6-3454-000 316 - 4
FB6-2947-000 535 - 12 FB6-3235-000 910 - 5 FB6-3455-000 316 - 5
FB6-2948-000 535 - 13 FB6-3237-000 280 - 9 FB6-3456-000 316 - 6
FB6-2951-000 535 - 14 FB6-3261-000 105 - 1 FB6-3457-000 316 - 7
FB6-2953-000 535 - 29 FB6-3262-000 105 - 2 FB6-3458-000 316 - 8
FB6-2954-000 535 - 30 FB6-3263-000 105 - 3 FB6-3459-000 316 - 9
FB6-2955-000 535 - 31 FB6-3273-000 321 - 1 FB6-3463-000 315 - 29
FB6-2957-000 535 - 15 FB6-3275-000 321 - B5A FB6-3464-000 315 - 30
FB6-2958-000 535 - 16 FB6-3277-000 103 - 25 FB6-3465-000 315 - 31
FB6-2960-000 103 - 9 FB6-3278-000 103 - 21 FB6-3466-000 315 - 32
FB6-2961-000 103 - 10 FB6-3279-000 103 - 22 FB6-3467-000 315 - 33
FB6-2964-000 103 - 15 FB6-3280-000 103 - 23 FB6-3470-000 315 - 35
FB6-2965-000 103 - 11 FB6-3281-000 103 - 24 FB6-3471-000 315 - 36
FB6-2967-000 103 - 17 FB6-3282-000 101 - 45 FB6-3472-000 315 - 2
FB6-2968-000 103 - 12 FB6-3283-000 101 - 46 FB6-3473-000 315 - 77
FB6-2973-000 100 - 18B FB6-3285-000 103 - 27 FB6-3474-000 315 - 78
FB6-2974-000 535 - 17 FB6-3288-000 103 - 3 FB6-3475-000 300 - 1
FB6-2985-000 102 - 24 FB6-3289-000 103 - 4 FB6-3478-000 300 - 2
FB6-2986-000 102 - 23 FB6-3291-000 321 - 2 FB6-3479-000 300 - 3
FB6-2987-000 101 - 20 FB6-3292-000 321 - 3 FB6-3480-000 300 - 4
FB6-2988-000 101 - 40 FB6-3293-000 321 - 4 FB6-3481-000 300 - 5
FB6-2990-000 01 - 2 FB6-3302-000 315 - 11 FB6-3482-000 300 - 6
FB6-2991-000 103 - 1 FB6-3303-000 315 - 12 FB6-3483-000 300 - 7
FB6-2992-000 102 - 1 FB6-3305-000 315 - 14 FB6-3484-000 300 - 8
FB6-2993-000 103 - 2 FB6-3306-000 315 - 15 FB6-3485-000 300 - 9
FB6-2994-000 100 - 18C FB6-3308-000 315 - 16 FB6-3486-000 300 - 10
FB6-3006-000 100 - 48 FB6-3309-000 315 - 17 FB6-3487-000 300 - 11
FB6-3046-000 271 - 2 FB6-3310-000 315 - 18 FB6-3488-000 300 - 12
FB6-3051-000 100 - 38 FB6-3311-000 315 - 19 FB6-3489-000 300 - 13
FB6-3073-000 900 - 1 FB6-3313-000 100 - 22A FB6-3490-000 300 - 14
FB6-3076-000 900 - 2 315 - 20 FB6-3491-000 300 - 15
FB6-3095-000 981 - 1 FB6-3314-000 315 - 1 FB6-3492-000 102 - 17
FB6-3096-000 981 - 2 FB6-3315-000 315 - 21 FB6-3493-000 102 - 16
FB6-3104-000 900 - 3 FB6-3316-000 106 - 5 FB6-3494-000 102 - 15
FB6-3105-000 100 - 39 FB6-3317-000 315 - 26 FB6-3499-000 300 - 17A
FB6-3106-000 100 - 40 FB6-3320-000 315 - 22 FB6-3503-000 100 - 22B
FB6-3109-000 08 - 1 FB6-3323-000 315 - 24 FB6-3504-000 100 - 2
FB6-3113-000 537 - 2 FB6-3331-000 100 - 22C FB6-3506-000 300 - 16
FB6-3116-000 104 - 11 FB6-3332-000 100 - 22D FB6-3507-000 102 - 10
FB6-3117-000 104 - 12 FB6-3346-000 365 - 3 FB6-3508-000 316 - 11
FB6-3118-000 104 - 13 FB6-3348-000 365 - 4 FB6-3522-000 300 - 23
FB6-3119-000 104 - 14 FB6-3349-000 365 - 5 FB6-3523-000 300 - 24

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003



FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO KEY NO. KEY NO.
FB6-3524-000 300 - 25 FB6-3641-000 810 - 4 FB6-3835-000 100 - 15
FB6-3526-000 106 - 6 FB6-3643-000 810 - 6 FB6-3839-000 105 - 13
FB6-3527-000 106 - 6 FB6-3644-000 810 - 7 FB6-3843-000 361 - 20
FB6-3528-000 106 - 6 FB6-3645-020 810 - 8 FB6-3846-000 350 - 19
FB6-3529-000 106 - 6 FB6-3646-000 810 - 9 361 - 21
FB6-3532-000 351 - 5 FB6-3647-020 810 - 10 FB6-3847-000 350 - 20
351A - 5 FB6-3648-000 810 - 52 361 - 22
FB6-3534-000 351 - 7 FB6-3649-000 810 - 43A FB6-3848-000 350 - 21
351A - 7 FB6-3650-000 810 - 43B 361 - 23
FB6-3541-000 351 - 10 FB6-3651-000 810 - 13 FB6-3850-000 560 - 7A
FB6-3544-000 351 - 11 FB6-3652-000 810 - 43G FB6-3853-000 560 - 4
351A - 11 FB6-3653-000 810 - 15 FB6-3854-000 560 - 5
FB6-3545-000 351 - 12 FB6-3657-000 810 - 16 FB6-3855-000 560 - 6
351A - 12 FB6-3658-000 810 - 17 FB6-3858-000 315 - 81
FB6-3547-000 125 - 7 FB6-3659-000 810 - 18 FB6-3859-000 315 - 82
125A - 7 FB6-3660-000 810 - 19 FB6-3860-000 101 - 41B
FB6-3548-000 125 - 16 FB6-3662-000 810 - 20 FB6-3862-000 101 - 10J
125A - 16 FB6-3663-000 810 - 21 FB6-3863-000 315 - 83
FB6-3549-000 125 - 15 FB6-3664-000 810 - 22 FB6-3864-000 315 - 84
125A - 15 FB6-3665-000 810 - 23 365 - 14
FB6-3551-020 125 - 9 FB6-3666-000 810 - 24 FB6-3866-000 125 - 3
125A - 9 FB6-3667-000 810 - 25 125A - 3
FB6-3552-000 125 - 10 FB6-3668-000 810 - 26 FB6-3867-000 125 - 4
125A - 10 FB6-3669-000 810 - 43C 125A - 4
FB6-3553-000 125 - 11 FB6-3670-000 810 - 28 FB6-3869-000 351 - 36
125A - 11 FB6-3671-000 810 - 29 351A - 36
FB6-3554-000 125 - 12 FB6-3673-000 810 - 30 FB6-3874-000 351 - 37
125A - 12 FB6-3675-000 810 - 32 351A - 37
FB6-3555-000 125 - 13 FB6-3676-000 810 - 33 FB6-3875-000 351 - 6
125A - 13 FB6-3677-000 810 - 34 FB6-3876-000 125 - 14
361 - 3 FB6-3678-000 810 - 35 125A - 14
FB6-3557-000 125 - 2 FB6-3679-000 106 - 1 FB6-3877-000 351 - 8
FB6-3561-000 100 - 24 FB6-3683-000 330 - 5 351A - 8
100 - 25 FB6-3684-000 330 - 6 FB6-3878-000 315 - 34A
FB6-3562-000 100 - 26 360 - 25 FB6-3879-000 810 - 5
100 - 30 FB6-3686-000 330 - 7 FB6-3880-000 360 - 30
FB6-3564-000 351 - 13 360 - 26 FB6-3882-020 101 - 41A
351A - 13 FB6-3689-000 106 - 8 FB6-3883-000 101 - 41D
FB6-3566-000 100 - 32 FB6-3693-000 106 - 9 FB6-3885-000 810 - 44
FB6-3569-000 100 - 33 FB6-3694-000 330 - 12 FB6-3886-000 100 - 52
FB6-3572-000 360 - 2 FB6-3695-000 330 - 13 FB6-3888-000 360 - 3
FB6-3576-000 360 - 5 FB6-3698-000 330 - 8 FB6-3889-000 360 - 4
FB6-3577-000 360 - 6 360 - 29 FB6-3890-000 360 - 17
FB6-3578-000 360 - 7 FB6-3700-000 350 - 4 FB6-3891-000 360 - 18
FB6-3579-000 330 - 1 FB6-3702-000 350 - 5 FB6-3892-000 361 - 43
360 - 8 FB6-3703-000 350 - 6 FB6-3893-000 360 - 34
FB6-3580-000 360 - 9 FB6-3705-000 350 - 8 FB6-3894-000 100 - 44
FB6-3581-000 360 - 10 FB6-3706-000 350 - 9 FB6-3895-000 100 - 44
FB6-3583-000 360 - 11 FB6-3707-000 350 - 10 FB6-3896-000 100 - 44
FB6-3584-000 360 - 12 FB6-3710-000 810 - 36 FB6-3897-000 351 - 27
FB6-3585-000 360 - 13 FB6-3722-000 100 - 3 FB6-3932-000 106 - 4
FB6-3586-000 361 - 26 FB6-3728-000 360 - 31 FB6-3933-000 106 - 2
FB6-3588-000 330 - 2 FB6-3729-000 361 - 19 FB6-3934-000 330 - 30
360 - 14 FB6-3765-000 100 - 4 360 - 40
FB6-3589-000 360 - 15 FB6-3766-000 100 - 5 FB6-3935-000 350 - 7
FB6-3590-000 360 - 16 FB6-3767-000 100 - 6 FB6-3936-000 350 - 22
FB6-3595-000 360 - 19 FB6-3768-000 100 - 7 FB6-3939-000 560 - 12D
FB6-3599-000 360 - 22 FB6-3769-000 100 - 8 FB6-3944-000 130 - 5
FB6-3600-000 330 - 3 FB6-3771-000 100 - 36 FB6-3945-000 130 - 6
360 - 23 100 - 50 FB6-3946-000 130 - 7
FB6-3602-000 361 - 5 FB6-3775-000 100 - 9 FB6-3947-000 130 - 8
FB6-3603-000 361 - 6 FB6-3776-000 100 - 10 FB6-3950-000 100 - 16
FB6-3604-000 361 - 1 FB6-3777-000 100 - 11 FB6-3951-000 130 - 9
FB6-3606-000 361 - 7 FB6-3778-000 100 - 12 FB6-3953-000 130 - 20
FB6-3610-000 350 - 1 FB6-3785-000 100 - 13 FB6-3961-000 102 - 9
361 - 9 FB6-3788-000 100 - 17A FB6-3962-000 102 - 8
FB6-3611-000 350 - 2 FB6-3791-020 100 - 19 FB6-3963-000 102 - 7
361 - 10 FB6-3792-000 100 - 20 FB6-3964-000 360 - 51
FB6-3612-000 350 - 3 FB6-3793-000 100 - 41 FB6-4849-000 315 - 10
361 - 28 FB6-3797-000 192 - 1 FB6-4850-000 315 - 13
FB6-3613-000 361 - 11 FB6-3800-000 104 - 6 FB6-4851-000 315 - 23
FB6-3614-000 361 - 12 FB6-3801-000 104 - 7 FB6-4852-000 310 - 16
FB6-3617-000 361 - 24B FB6-3807-000 104 - 8 FB6-4862-000 361 - 4
FB6-3618-000 361 - 13 FB6-3819-020 101 - 27 FB6-4863-000 315 - 85
FB6-3620-000 361 - 15 FB6-3820-020 101 - 28 FB6-4867-000 106 - 6
FB6-3621-000 361 - 16 FB6-3821-020 101 - 29 FB6-4868-000 106 - 15
FB6-3622-000 361 - 42 FB6-3822-020 101 - 30 FB6-4869-000 106 - 16
FB6-3623-000 361 - 17 FB6-3827-000 101 - 11 FB6-4870-000 100 - 14
FB6-3626-000 361 - 18 FB6-3828-020 101 - 12 FB6-4873-000 315 - 25
FB6-3627-000 361 - 25 FB6-3829-000 101 - 13 360 - 1
FB6-3629-020 360 - 72 FB6-3830-000 101 - 14 361 - 2
FB6-3630-000 360 - 73 FB6-3831-000 101 - 15 FB6-4890-000 100 - 44
FB6-3631-000 101 - 42 FB6-3832-000 101 - 16 FB6-4908-000 330 - 9
FB6-3638-000 330 - 4 FB6-3833-000 101 - 17 360 - 20
360 - 24 FB6-3834-000 100 - 14 FB6-4909-000 810 - 41

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

D-3



D-4

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FB6-4918-000 330 - 10 FG3-2299-000 106 - 12 FG6-8964-000 251 -
360 - 27 FG3-2301-000 316 - 10 FG6-8966-000 270 -
FB6-4919-000 125 - 8 FG3-2302-000 310 - 59 FG6-8968-000 190 -
125A - 8 FG3-2303-000 315 - 75 FG6-8970-000 910 - 10
FB6-4920-000 100 - 44 FG3-2304-000 315 - 76 FG6-8971-000 910 - 10
FB6-4923-000 100 - 44 FG3-2305-000 365 - 29 FG6-8981-000 251 - 3
FB6-4937-000 316 - 12 FG3-2306-000 365 - 1 FG6-8989-000 537 -
FB6-4938-000 315 - 80 FG3-2309-000 105 - 19 FG6-8991-000 101 - 10
FB6-5060-000 102 - 4 FG3-2310-000 105 - 20 FG6-8992-020 101 - 41
FB6-5450-000 100 - 45 FG3-2311-000 351 - 32 FG6-8993-000 560 -
FB6-5451-000 100 - 46 351A - 32 FG6-8995-000 191 -
FB6-5781-000 351A - 6 FG3-2312-000 360 - 69 FG6-8997-000 560 - 12
FB6-5786-000 351A - 38 FG3-2313-000 360 - 78 FG6-8999-000 272 -
FB6-5787-000 351A - 39 FG3-2314-000 101 - 10F FG6-9000-000 101 - 8
FB6-5790-000 351A - 40 FG3-2315-000 321 - 9 FG6-9004-000 272 - 15
FB6-5791-000 351A - 41 FG3-2318-000 321 - 10 FG6-9005-000 101 - 19
FB6-5792-000 351A - 42 FG3-2319-000 103 - 6 FG6-9008-000 192 -
FB6-5793-000 125A - 2 FG3-2320-000 535 - 33 FG6-9011-000 280 -
FB6-5795-000 351A - 43 FG3-2321-000 535 - 34 FG6-9012-000 100 - 21
FB6-5796-000 351A - 3 FG3-2326-000 270 - 3 FG6-9013-000 120 -
FB6-5800-000 100 - 44 FG3-2337-000 910 - 4 FG6-9015-000 107 - 6
FB6-6213-000 130 - 21 FG3-2340-000 305 - 4 120 - 9
FB6-6214-000 300 - 23 FG3-2341-000 306 - 4 FG6-9016-000 194 -
FB6-6215-000 300 - 25 FG3-2342-000 305 - 5 FG6-9019-000 100 - 22
FB6-6216-000 361 - 21 FG3-2344-000 272 - 13 FG6-9021-000 365 -
FB6-6217-000 315 - 81 FG3-2345-000 107 - 3 FG6-9022-000 365 -
FB6-6218-000 315 - 82 FG3-2346-000 105 - 6 FG6-9025-000 260 -
FC5-0166-000 100 - 37 FG3-2347-000 102 - 18 FG6-9028-000 310 -
100 - 651 FG3-2348-000 102 - 11 FG6-9041-000 300 - 28
125 - 1 FG3-2350-000 108 - 9 FG6-9042-000 316 -
125A - 1 FG3-2351-000 108 - 10 FG6-9044-000 300 -
FF2-5915-000 105 - 4 FG3-2352-000 105 - 21 FG6-9050-000 351 -
FF3-4436-000 910 - 4A FG3-2353-000 105 - 22 FG6-9052-000 125 -
FF5-6279-000 351 - 1 FG3-2354-000 105 - 23 FG6-9058-000 360 -
FF6-2016-000 103 - 13 FG3-2356-000 930 - FG6-9059-000 361 -
FF6-2017-000 103 - 19 FG3-2362-000 900 - 8 FG6-9065-000 193 -
FF6-2032-000 537 - 3 FG3-2363-000 900 - 9 FG6-9068-000 350 -
FF6-2033-000 104 - 17 FG3-2364-000 105 - 24 FG6-9069-000 810 -
FF6-2034-000 105 - 11 FG3-2365-000 535 - 28 FG6-9070-000 810 -
FF6-2038-000 101 - 7 FG3-2366-000 107 - 8 FG6-9079-000 280 - 11
FF6-2039-000 104 - 5 FG3-2367-000 535 - 35 FG6-9080-000 315 -
FF6-2044-000 280 - 1 FG3-2368-000 535 - 36 FG6-9081-000 315 -
FF6-2046-000 321 - 5 FG3-2372-000 251 - 1 FG6-9164-000 130 - 17
FF6-2047-000 103 - 8 272 - 14 FG6-9165-000 130 - 18
FF6-2054-000 365 - 15 FG3-2374-000 101 - 10G FG6-9166-000 130 - 19
FF6-2058-000 310 - 25 FG3-2375-000 101 - 10H FG6-9644-000 810 - 38
FF6-2059-000 310 - 26 FG3-2380-000 260 - 3 FG6-9645-020 810 - 43
FF6-2063-000 102 - 19 FG3-2381-000 306 - 1 FG6-9646-000 810 - 38
FF6-2064-000 300 - 17 FG3-2383-000 107 - 5 FG6-9647-000 810 - 38
FF6-2065-000 315 - 37 FG3-2385-000 981 - 3 FG6-9654-000 351A -
FF6-2070-000 351 - 15 FG3-2387-000 980 - 1 FG6-9655-000 125A -
FF6-2075-030 361 - 24 FG3-2390-000 108 - 14 FG6-9671-000 108 - 11
FF6-2079-000 330 - 14 FG3-2392-000 251 - 2 FG6-9673-000 980 -
360 - 32 FG3-2393-000 306 - 1 FG6-9674-000 981 -
FF6-2081-000 330 - 15 FG3-2395-000 305 - 2 FG6-9676-000 900 - 18
360 - 33 FG3-2396-000 980 - 2 FG6-9700-000 810 -
FF6-2085-000 101 - 9 FG3-2644-000 900 - 10 FG6-9749-000 305 - 7
FF6-2099-000 101 - 31 FG3-2645-000 900 - 11 FG9-3985-000 102 - 26
FF6-2100-000 108 - 2 FG3-2646-020 900 - 12 FG9-4015-000 271 -
FF6-2101-000 365 - 16 FG3-2729-000 900 - 4 FH2-5006-000 100 - 23
FF6-2102-000 365 - 17 FG3-2854-000 900 - 15 FH2-5761-020 910 - 1
FF6-2104-000 130 - 10 FG3-2855-000 900 - 16 FH2-5763-000 910 - 9
FF6-2106-000 104 - 9 FG3-2856-000 900 - 17 FH2-5824-000 108 - 13
FF6-2107-000 104 - 4 FG3-3002-000 360 - 71 FH2-5825-000 B - J565
FF6-2110-000 101 - 32 FG3-3004-000 105 - 5 FH2-6480-000 B - J950
FF6-2114-000 101 - 10C FG3-3005-000 105 - 26 FH2-6488-000 910 - 11
FF6-2116-000 361 - 27 FG3-3010-000 351A - 48 FH2-6552-000 108 - 4
FF6-2117-000 361 - 8 FG3-3135-000 900 - 20 FH2-6718-000 910 - 3
FF6-2118-000 361 - 14 FG3-3136-000 900 - 19 FH2-6719-000 910 - 2
FF6-2127-000 560 - 7 FG3-3287-000 900 - 13 FH2-6855-000 B - J565
FF6-2128-000 361 - 44 FG6-8927-000 100 - 17 FH2-6941-000 910 - 8
FF6-2129-000 365 - 18 FG6-8933-000 130 - FH2-7019-000 900 - 5
FF6-2130-000 100 - 24 FG6-8934-000 130 - B - J1210
FF6-2131-000 351 - 14 FG6-8935-000 130 - FH2-7037-000 130 - 11
351A - 14 FG6-8936-000 130 - 16 FH2-9249-000 108 - 8
FF6-2132-000 100 - 42 FG6-8937-000 130 - 13 FH6-0834-000 130 - 12
FF6-2134-000 315 - 34 FG6-8938-000 130 - 14 FH6-1253-000 360 - 74
FF6-2136-000 315 - 28 FG6-8939-000 130 - 15 FH6-1579-000 194 - 1
FF6-2141-000 106 - 10 FG6-8941-000 130 - FH6-1971-000 271 - 3
FF6-2143-000 330 - 22 FG6-8942-000 535 - FH6-1972-000 260 - 1
360 - 52 FG6-8945-020 100 - 18 FH6-1973-000 270 - 1
FF6-2145-000 351 - 9 FG6-8946-000 108 - 3 315 - 38
FF6-2147-000 360 - 21 FG6-8956-000 107 - 2 FH6-1974-000 360 - 35
FF6-2344-000 351A - 15 FG6-8960-000 321 - FH6-1975-000 351 - 16
FF6-2345-000 351A - 44 FG6-8962-000 460 - 351A - 16

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003




FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE

PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FH6-1979-000 192 - 2 FS6-1055-000 315 - 48 FS7-2852-000 810 - 50
910 - 6 FS6-1057-000 315 - 49 FS7-2853-000 105 - 17
FH6-1980-000 190 - 2 FS6-1058-000 315 - 50 FS7-2854-000 120 - 8
FH6-1981-000 91 - 1 FS6-1059-000 125 - 17 FS7-2855-000 100 - 35
FH6-1982-000 193 - 1 125A - 17 FS7-2856-000 560 - 10
FH6-1983-000 900 - 6 FS6-1060-000 104 - 18 FS7-2857-000 560 - 11
FH6-1984-000 351A - 49 FS6-1062-000 535 - 18 FS7-2859-000 351 - 30
FH6-5052-000 360 - 36 FS6-1063-000 310 - 32 351A - 30
FH6-5053-000 315 - 39 FS6-1066-000 560 - 12E FS7-2860-000 315 - 52
FH6-5054-000 101 - 43 FS6-1067-000 351A - 45 315 - 52
FH6-5055-000 310 - 27 FS6-2785-000 120 - 7 FS7-2861-000 330 - 23
FH6-5056-000 360 - 37 FS6-3001-000 360 - 45 360 - 53
FH7-4739-000 810 - 40 FS6-3002-000 360 - 46 FS7-2862-000 330 - 16
FH7-4742-000 305 - 6 FS6-3003-000 360 - 47 360 - 70
FH7-6345-000 810 - 43D FS6-8116-000 300 - 27 FS7-2863-000 315 - 87
FH7-6357-000 107 - 7 FS7-0128-000 350 - 12 FS7-2865-000 102 - 25
FH7-7312-000 107 - 4 361 - 30 FS7-2866-000 351A - 46
120 - 5 FS7-0579-000 104 - 19 FS7-2867-000 360 - 50
272 - 2 FS7-2360-000 360 - 48 FS7-5909-000 310 - 39
310 - 28 FS7-2781-000 535 - 19 FS7-5910-000 310 - 40
315 - 40 FS7-2782-000 535 - 20 FS7-8328-020 300 - 26
316 - 13 FS7-2783-000 535 - 21 FS7-8329-000 460 - 1
351 - 17 FS7-2784-000 535 - 32 FS7-8332-000 100 - 53
351A - 17 FS7-2785-000 103 - 14 101 - 49
360 - 38 FS7-2787-000 315 - 51 FS7-8335-000 460 - 1
365 - 19 FS7-2788-000 100 - 22F FU3-0267-000 535 - 23
365 - 19 360 - 49 FU3-0268-000 535 - 24
810 - 42 361 - 31 FU3-0270-000 315 - 58
FH7-7462-000 105 - 14 FS7-2789-000 100 - 22G FU3-0271-000 315 - 59
FH7-7527-000 910 - 7 FS7-2790-000 365 - 23 FU3-0272-000 315 - 60
FH7-7528-000 910 - 7 FS7-2791-000 365 - 24 FU3-0273-000 315 - 61
FH7-7586-020 810 - 43E FS7-2792-000 365 - 25 FU3-0274-000 315 - 62
FH7-7587-000 810 - 43F FS7-2793-000 365 - 26 FU3-0275-000 315 - 63
FH7-7600-000 316 - 14 FS7-2796-000 105 - 7 FU3-0276-000 315 - 64
FH7-7601-000 321 - 6 365 - 27 FU3-0277-000 315 - 65
FH7-7602-000 103 - 7 FS7-2797-000 310 - 33 361 - 34
FM1-0350-000 300 - FS7-2798-000 310 - 34 FU3-0278-000 315 - 66
FM1-0351-000 361 - FS7-2800-000 310 - 35 FU3-0280-000 310 - 41
FM1-0352-000 360 - FS7-2801-000 310 - 36 FU3-0282-000 310 - 43
FM1-0354-000 315 - FS7-2802-000 310 - 37 FU3-0283-000 310 - 44
FS1-1187-000 351 - 18 FS7-2803-000 310 - 38 FU3-0284-000 310 - 45
FS1-1205-000 310 - 30 FS7-2804-000 300 - 18 FU3-0285-000 260 - 2
FS1-1213-000 310 - 60 FS7-2805-000 300 - 19 FU3-0288-000 310 - 47
FS1-1465-000 330 - 17 FS7-2806-000 300 - 20 FU3-0289-000 310 - 48
360 - 39 FS7-2807-000 102 - 14 FU3-0290-000 310 - 49
FS1-1512-000 315 - 43 FS7-2808-000 102 - 13 FU3-0291-000 310 - 50
FS1-9010-000 120 - 6 FS7-2809-000 315 - 54 FU3-0292-000 310 - 51
537 - 4 FS7-2810-000 315 - 55 FU3-0293-000 300 - 21
FS2-1544-000 351 - 19 FS7-2811-000 315 - 3 FU3-0294-000 300 - 22
351A - 19 FS7-2812-000 315 - 56 FU3-0295-000 315 - 67
FS2-2783-000 315 - 41 FS7-2813-000 315 - 79 FU3-0296-000 315 - 68
FS5-0353-000 351 - 20 FS7-2814-000 810 - 46 FU3-0297-000 315 - 69
351A - 20 FS7-2815-000 810 - 47 FU3-0298-000 315 - 70
FS5-1209-000 315 - 42 FS7-2816-000 810 - 48 FU3-0301-000 350 - 15
FS5-1581-000 272 - 3 FS7-2817-000 810 - 49 FU3-0302-000 272 - 6
FS5-1595-000 100 - 22E FS7-2818-000 330 - 20 FU3-0303-000 272 - 7
315 - 44 FS7-2822-000 330 - 24 FU3-0304-000 272 - 8
315 - 44 360 - 54 FU3-0305-000 272 - 9
360 - 41 FS7-2823-000 350 - 13 FU3-0306-000 272 - 10
361 - 29 FS7-2825-000 272 - 5 FU3-0308-000 101 - 36
FS5-1597-000 310 - 31 FS7-2826-000 101 - 35 FU3-0309-000 101 - 37
315 - 46 FS7-2828-000 350 - 14 FU3-0310-000 360 - 56
FS5-3989-000 351 - 21 361 - 32 FU3-0311-000 360 - 57
351A - 21 FS7-2829-000 330 - 25 FU3-0312-000 330 - 26
360 - 42 360 - 55 360 - 58
FS5-6488-000 280 - 2 FS7-2830-000 361 - 33 FU3-0313-000 330 - 27
FS5-6945-000 315 - 47 FS7-2831-000 361 - 35 360 - 59
FS5-6946-000 350 - 11 FS7-2832-000 360 - 76 FU3-0314-000 330 - 28
FS5-6947-000 810 - 45 FS7-2833-000 101 - 44 360 - 60
FS5-6948-000 330 - 18 FS7-2834-000 125 - 18 FU3-0315-000 330 - 29
360 - 43 125A - 18 360 - 61
FS5-6949-000 101 - 33 FS7-2835-000 280 - 3 FU3-0316-000 361 - 36
FS5-6950-000 330 - 19 FS7-2838-000 271 - 5 FU3-0317-000 350 - 16
360 - 44 FS7-2839-000 315 - 57 361 - 37
FS5-6954-000 271 - 4 FS7-2840-000 537 - 5 FU3-0318-000 360 - 77
FS5-6955-000 365 - 2 FS7-2842-000 104 - 21 FU3-0319-000 351 - 22
FS5-6957-000 537 - 1 FS7-2843-000 104 - 22 351A - 22
FS5-9161-000 100 - 47 FS7-2844-000 101 - 10D FU3-0322-000 351 - 23
FS5-9274-000 100 - 34 FS7-2845-000 101 - 10E 351A - 23
FS5-9753-000 365 - 21 FS7-2846-000 560 - 8 FU3-0323-000 351 - 24
FS5-9754-000 101 - 34 FS7-2847-000 106 - 7 351A - 24
FS5-9758-000 105 - 8 FS7-2848-000 105 - 16 FU3-0324-000 351 - 25
365 - 22 FS7-2849-000 101 - 47 351A - 25
FS5-9760-000 105 - 15 FS7-2850-000 321 - 7 FU3-0325-000 125 - 19
FS5-9761-000 315 - 86 FS7-2851-000 321 - 8 125A - 19

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

D-5



D-6

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.

FU3-0332-000 271 - 6 PCB B - J99 PCB B - J1303
FU3-0333-000 271 - B - J100 B - J1304
FU3-0334-000 271 - 8 B - Jio2 B - J1305
FU3-0337-000 270 - 2 B - J103 B - J1309
FU3-0338-000 280 - 4 B - Jio4 B - J1311
FU3-0339-000 280 - 5 B - J105 B - J1315
FU3-0340-000 280 - 6 B - J106 B - J1316
FU3-0341-000 280 - 7 B - J1o7 B - J1318
FU3-0342-000 280 - 8 B - Jios B - J1336
FU3-0343-000 104 - 23 B - J1io8 B - J1342
FU3-0344-000 560 - 12F B - J109 B - J1342
FU3-0345-000 104 - 33 B - J109 B - J1400
FU3-0347-000 310 - 53 B - J110 B - Ji1401
FU3-0349-000 310 - 42 B - Ji1l B - J1501
FU3-0350-000 310 - 52 B - J112 B - J1502
FU3-0352-000 310 - 46 B - J113 B - J1503
FU3-0354-000 535 - 22 B - J114 B - J1504
FU3-0355-000 271 - 10 B - J115 B - J1505
FU3-0356-000 271 - 9 B - J116 B - J1507
PCB B - J1 B - J117 B - J1508

B - J2 B - J118 B - J1509

B - J3 B - J120 B - J1510

B - J3 B - J123 B - J1511

B - J5 B - J124 B - J1512

B - J7 B - J125 B - J1513

B - J8 B - J126 RB1-2152-000 315 - 71

B - Ji1 B - J127 365 - 28

B - J13 B - J128 RB1-6484-000 106 - 11

B - J50 B - J129 RB1-6486-000 125 - 5

B - Js1 B - J131 125A - 5

B - J52 B - J132 RB1-6539-000 310 - 54

B - J53 B - J153 RB1-6653-000 330 - 31

B - J54 B - J154 360 - 62

B - J56 B - J155 RB1-6666-000 125 - 21

B - J57 B - J300 125A - 21

B - J58 B - J301 351 - 26

B - J59 B - J302 351A - 26

B - J60 B - J303 RB1-8945-000 310 - 55

B - J61l B - J304 RB2-0493-000 361 - 38

B - J62 B - J305 810 - 39

B - J64 B - J306 RB2-5850-000 315 - 72

B - J66 B - J307 RB2-6870-000 535 - 25

B - J67 B - J308 RB2-6925-000 321 - 5B

B - J68 B - J440 RB2-7043-000 272 - 11

B - J69 B - Ja4l RB9-0255-000 361 - 39

B - J70 B - JAa42 RG5-5469-000 251 - 4

B - J70C B - J511 272 - 4

B - J70K B - J514 RH7-6037-000 105 - 18

B - J70M B - J520 RH7-7129-000 315 - 73

B - J70Y B - J538 RS5-1060-000 350 - 17

B - J71 B - J564 361 - 40

B - J71C B - J607 RS5-1101-000 125 - 20

B - J71K B - J611 125A - 20

B - J71M B - J615 RS5-1324-000 351 - 28

B - J71Y B - J619 351A - 28

B - J72C B - J713 RS5-1325-000 350 - 18

B - J72K B - J714 351 - 29

B - J72M B - J759 360 - 63

B - J72Y B - J816 361 - 41

B - J73CK B - J956 RS5-1567-000 310 - 56

B - J73YM B - J957 315 - 74

B - J74 B - J958 VS1-0842-003 B - J301

B - J75 B - J959 B - J302

B - J76 B - J992 B - J303

B - J77 B - J1110 B - J304

B - J78 B - J1111 B - J305

B - J79 B - J1112 B - J306

B - J8o B - J1113 B - J307

B - Jsl B - J1114 B - J308

B - J82 B - J1115 B - J313

B - J83 B - J1116 B - J314

B - J84CK B - J1117 B - J315

B - J84YM B - J1123 B - J316

B - J8s B - J1204 VS1-0842-004 B - J155

B - J86 B - J1207 VS1-0842-009 B - J53

B - J87 B - J1208 VS1-0842-012 B - J1000

B - J8s B - J1209 VS1-5057-002 105 - 28

B - J8s B - J1209 272 - 12

B - J89 B - J1210 305 - 2A

B - J9o B - J1213 310 - 59A

B - Jal B - J1215 315 - 75A

B - J92 B - J1216 360 - 69A

B - Jo4 B - J1225 900 - 11A

B - J95 B - J1301 B - J410

B - J97 B - J1302 B - J411

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003




FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
VS1-5057-002 B J412 VS1-5824-004 B - J562 VS1-6314-005 B - Jgo7
B J531 VS1-5824-006 B - Jo8 B - J8os
B J536 VS1-5824-012 B - J116 B - J957
B J537 B - J120 B - J959
B J557 VS1-5824-013 B - J114 B - J1508
B J668 B - J118 VS1-6314-006 B - J538
B J670 VS1-5976-004 B - J154 B - J952
B J672 VS1-5976-009 B - J153 B - J960
B J674 VS1-5976-012 B - J54 B - J1225
B J707 B - J69 B - J1318
B J762 VS1-6084-007 B - Jio3 B - J1513
B J805 VS1-6197-014 B - J103 VS1-6314-008 B - Ji111
B J815 VS1-6225-003 B - J309 B - J535
B J857 B - J310 B - J769
B J863 B - J311 B - J1213
VS1-5057-003 105 198 B - J312 B - J1315
190 3 B - J607 B - J1507
193 2 B - J611 VS1-6314-009 B - J520
272 13A B - J615 B - J701
305 2B B - J619 VS1-6314-010 B - J73CK
315 76A VS1-6225-004 B - J605 B - J73YM
351A 48A B - J609 B - J90
360 78A B - J613 B - J95
900 12A B - J617 B - J97
B J407 VS1-6225-005 B - J606 B - J99
B J540 B - J610 B - J126
B J669 B - J614 B - J129
B J671 B - J618 B - Jgo1l
B J673 VS1-6225-009 B - J600 B - J8o2
B J675 B - J601 B - J1104
B J700 B - J603 B - J1105
B J716 B - J604 B - J1305
B J721 VS1-6225-012 B - J115 VS1-6314-011 B - J109
B J757 VS1-6225-018 B - J117 B - J8oo
B J806 VS1-6226-036 B - J117 B - Ji110
B J812 VS1-6302-002 B - Jol B - J1116
B J820 VS1-6302-004 B - J68 VS1-6314-012 B - J76
B J1120 B - J440 B - J87
B J1126 VS1-6302-006 B - J71 B - J703
VS1-5057-004 105 19C VS1-6302-007 B - J109 VS1-6314-013 B - J8o
107 5A VS1-6302-012 B - J560 B - J89
B J562 B - J1311 B - Jio2
B J720 B - J1504 B - Ji108
B J813 VS1-6302-014 B - J61 B - J127
VS1-5057-005 105 19D VS1-6313-009 B - J802 B - J403
B J708 VS1-6313-010 B - J126 B - J406
VS1-5057-006 315 75B B - J129 B - Ja41
360 69B B - Jsol B - J702
B Jos8 VS1-6313-011 B - J109 B - J1111
B J413 VS1-6313-012 B - J406 B - J1117
B J756 VS1-6313-013 B - J102 VS1-6314-014 B - J51
VS1-5057-008 260 3A B - Jios B - Jio4
B J8s51 B - J127 B - J123
VS1-5057-010 900 11B B - J4o3 B - J128
B J521 B - Ja41 B - J132
VS1-5057-012 900 13A VS1-6313-014 B - Jio4 B - J300
B J524 B - J442 B - Ja42
B J1000 B - J852 B - J850
VS1-5452-007 B J103 VS1-6313-015 B - J750 B - J852
B J950 B - J755 B - J951
B J963 VS1-6313-016 B - J107 VS1-6314-015 B - J750
VS1-5452-008 B J950 VS1-6313-017 B - J105 VS1-6314-016 B - J72C
B J962 VS1-6313-018 B - J510 B - J72K
VS1-5729-002 B J96 B - J511 B - J72M
B J1100 B - J1121 B - J72Y
VS1-5729-004 B J561 B - J1304 B - J77
VS1-5820-002 108 10A VS1-6313-020 B - J92 B - J78
B J558 B - J131 B - J79
VS1-5820-007 108 10B B - J512 B - J94
B J963 B - J1103 B - Jio7
VS1-5820-008 108 10C B - J1309 B - J110
B J962 VS1-6314-002 B - J1316 B - J755
VS1-5824-002 B J66 VS1-6314-003 B - J752 VS1-6314-017 B - J105
B J74 B - J956 VS1-6314-018 B - J510
B J106 B - J958 B - J511
B J559 B - J964 B - J1121
B J805 B - J965 B - J1304
B J1509 B - J1124 VS1-6314-020 B - J75
VS1-5824-003 B J8s B - J1125 B - J8s
B J407 VS1-6314-004 B - J4o4 B - J131
B J414 B - J539 B - J512
B J564 B - J953 B - J1102
B J803 B - J1336 B - J1309
B J80o4 VS1-6314-005 B - J50 VS1-6318-003 102 - 26
B J806 B - J522 102 - 26A

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

D-7



D-8

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
VS1-6318-003 321 - 10A VS1-6321-003 B - J706 VS1-6918-019 B - J802
365 - 29A B - J709 VS1-6919-025 365 - 1C
B - J752 B - J710 B - J406
B - J964 B - J711 VS1-6919-031 105 - 6B
B - J965 B - J712 B - J755
B - J1124 B - J713 VS1-6920-025 360 - 64
B - J1125 B - J716 VS1-6920-031 B - J755
VS1-6318-004 108 - 6A B - J721 VS1-6930-002 B - J660
365 - 1A B - J754 B - J661
B - J4o4 B - J757 B - J662
B - J953 B - J758 B - J663
VS1-6318-005 102 - 18A B - J759 VS1-6930-003 B - J660
B - J807 B - J760 B - J661
B - J8os B - J765 B - J662
VS1-6318-006 105 - 25 B - J766 B - J663
B - J952 B - J768 VS1-6930-008 B - J124
VS1-6318-008 270 - 3A B - J8ll B - J654
900 - 11C B - J812 VS1-6930-009 B - J125
B - J535 B - J820 B - J655
B - J769 B - J855 VS3-0276-007 B - Ji108
VS1-6318-009 106 - 13 B - J856 VS3-5080-002 B - J52
B - J703 B - J858 B - J558
VS1-6318-010 102 - 18B B - J859 VS3-5080-012 B - J608
981 - 3A B - J86l B - J612
B - J8o1 B - J862 B - J616
B - J1104 B - J8e4 B - J620
B - J1105 B - J865 VS3-5083-002 B - J62
VS1-6318-011 105 - 20A B - J1113 B - J96
B - J800 B - J1120 B - Jiio0
VS1-6318-012 106 - 14 B - J1126 B - J1101
B - J701 B - J1512 VS3-5083-003 B - J5
VS1-6318-013 105 - 19E VS1-6321-004 B - J650 B - J71C
B - J702 B - J651 B - J71K
VS1-6318-014 105 - 27 B - J652 B - J71M
310 - 57 B - J653 B - J71y
B - J850 B - J720 VS3-5083-004 B - Jsl
B - J852 B - J761 B - J85
B - J9o51 B - J763 B - J561
VS1-6318-020 980 - 3 B - J813 VS3-5083-005 B - J67
B - J1102 B - J854 B - J82
B - Ji103 B - J860 B - J84CK
VS1-6319-026 365 - 1B B - J961l B - J84YM
B - J403 VS1-6321-005 B - J4aos B - J86
VS1-6319-030 105 - 6A B - J704 VS3-5083-007 B - J83
B - J750 B - J705 VS3-5083-012 B - J64
VS1-6319-036 105 - 26C B - J708 B - J100
B - J510 B - J809 VS3-5083-013 B - J70C
B - Ji121 B - J8lo B - J70K
VS1-6319-040 B - J512 VS1-6321-006 B - J413 B - J70M
VS1-6320-003 B - J764 B - J756 B - J70Y
VS1-6321-002 B - J1 VS1-6321-008 B - J514 VS3-5084-002 B - J7
B - J410 B - J8l4a VS3-5084-003 B - J3
B - J4a11 B - J8s1 VS3-5084-004 B - J8
B - J412 B - Ji511 VS3-5121-002 B - Ji1o
B - J531 VS1-6321-010 B - J521 VS3-5121-003 B - J95
B - J536 B - J523 VS4-0001-003 B - J12
B - J537 VS1-6321-012 B - J524 VS4-0002-003 B - J12
B - J557 VS1-6361-002 B - J93 B - J13
B - J668 VS1-6361-004 B - J70 VT2-5161-020 B - J126
B - J670 B - J1505 B - J129
B - J672 VS1-6361-006 B - J59 VT2-5161-022 B - J109
B - J674 B - J1502 VT2-5161-026 B - Jio2
B - J707 VS1-6361-008 B - J60 B - Ji108
B - J714 B - J1501 B - J127
B - J762 VS1-6361-010 B - J1208 B - J403
B - J815 B - J1503 B - J441
B - J8l6 VS1-6380-002 B - J10 VT2-5161-028 B - J104
B - J857 VS1-6380-003 B - J57 B - J442
B - J863 B - J95 VT2-5161-030 B - J750
B - J1122 VS1-6380-004 B - J58 VT2-5161-032 B - Jio7
B - J1123 VS1-6380-006 B - J56 VT2-5161-034 B - J105
B - J1510 VS1-6407-032 B - J112 VT2-5161-036 B - J510
VS1-6321-003 B - J405 B - J1215 B - J511
B - J407 VS1-6407-080 B - J113 B - Ji121
B - J409 B - J1216 B - J1304
B - J540 VS1-6492-009 B - J600 VT2-5161-040 B - Ji3l
B - J669 B - J601 B - J512
B - J671 B - J603 B - J1309
B - J673 B - J604 WA7-2326-000 900 - 14
B - J675 VS1-6507-018 B - J117 WA7-2383-000 900 - 22
B - J676 VS1-6757-009 B - J802 WC1-5129-000 305 - 3
B - J677 VS1-6757-010 B - J802 WC2-5332-000 102 - 12
B - J678 VS1-6910-008 B - J654 WM2-5188-000 900 - 21
B - J679 VS1-6910-009 B - J655 WS3-5159-000 B - J3
B - J700 VS1-6917-019 B - J802 B - J7

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003




FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
WS3-5159-000 B - J8 WT1-5155-000 B - J616 XB3-6300-800 351 - 501
WS3-5160-000 B - J5 B - J620 351A - 501
B - J62 WT2-5565-000 102 - 18C 365 - 501
B - J64 105 - 29 XB3-6400-800 100 - 502
B - J67 260 - 3B 101 - 509
B - J70C 270 - 3B 102 - 502
B - J70K X62-5133-000 B - J44 103 - 508
B - J70M X65-5854-000 B - Ja4 104 - 508
B - J70Y XA9-0605-000 100 - 18E 105 - 501
B - J71C XA9-0624-000 537 - 6 106 - 504
B - J71K XA9-0633-000 100 - 43 107 - 504
B - J71M XA9-0656-000 310 - 58 108 - 501
B - J71Y XA9-0721-000 101 - 18 271 - 501
B - Jsl 315 - 4 330 - 502
B - J82 XA9-0724-000 351 - 35 351 - 502
B - J83 351A - 35 351A - 502
B - J84CK XA9-0774-000 100 - 29 360 - 503
B - J84YM XA9-0782-000 108 - 12 XB4-5300-607 104 - 501
B - J85 XA9-0783-000 100 - 506 560 - 502
B - J86 XA9-0838-000 101 - 6 XB4-5300-807 100 - 501
B - J96 XA9-0896-000 900 - 7 101 - 501
B - J100 XA9-1030-000 107 - 9 103 - 505
B - J561 XA9-1401-000 106 - 505 125 - 501
B - J1100 XA9-1412-000 330 - 11 125A - 501
B - Jiiol 360 - 28 130 - 502
WS3-5231-000 B - Jio8 XA9-1484-000 810 - 11 272 - 503
WS3-5291-000 B - J10 XB1-2260-407 272 - 501 321 - 501
B - J95 XB1-2260-807 900 - 501 351 - 503
WS3-5292-000 B - J10 XB1-2300-407 101 - 506 351A - 503
B - J56 330 - 501 361 - 503
B - J57 360 - 501 535 - 503
B - J58 360 - 514 537 - 502
B - J95 537 - 501 980 - 501
WS3-5301-000 B - J96 XB1-2300-507 104 - 509 981 - 501
B - J561 XB1-2300-607 104 - 502 XB4-5301-007 130 - 504
B - J1100 130 - 503 315 - 502
WS3-5358-000 B - J66 351A - 507 XB4-5400-807 100 - 503
B - J74 535 - 501 315 - 508
B - J88 910 - 501 316 - 501
B - Jos XB1-2300-807 108 - 503 330 - 503
B - J106 360 - 504 350 - 502
B - J114 XB1-2400-407 102 - 511 360 - 505
B - J116 XB1-2400-603 910 - 502 XB4-5401-007 100 - 504
B - Ji18 XB1-2400-607 105 - 502 315 - 503
B - J120 107 - 503 XB4-5401-207 310 - 502
B - J407 108 - 504 XB4-5403-007 192 - 501
B - Ja14 305 - 501 XB4-5403-507 190 - 4
B - J559 360 - 502 194 - 501
B - J562 900 - 502 XB4-6260-807 105 - 510
B - J564 930 - 501 XB4-7300-609 100 - 507
B - J1509 XB1-2400-807 100 - 505 XB6-7300-407 103 - 507
WS3-5569-000 B - J71 XB1-2402-007 910 - 503 104 - 505
B - J109 XB1-2403-007 910 - 504 XB6-7300-607 271 - 502
WS3-5592-000 B - J59 XB1-2403-009 900 - 503 280 - 501
B - J60 XB1-2404-007 193 - 501 321 - 502
B - J1208 XB1-3300-607 310 - 505 900 - 504
B - J1501 XB2-4231-209 105 - 503 XB6-7300-805 351A - 510
B - J1502 XB2-4300-607 107 - 501 XB6-7300-807 103 - 506
B - J1503 XB2-8300-607 108 - 502 300 - 502
WS3-5596-000 B - J950 130 - 501 XB6-7301-607 900 - 508
WS3-5680-000 B - J61 300 - 501 XB6-7400-607 350 - 501
B - J68 535 - 502 361 - 508
B - Jo1 XB2-8300-807 101 - 502 XD1-1104-135 105 - 506
B - J440 108 - 506 321 - 503
B - J560 361 - 502 360 - 506
B - Jisll 810 - 501 XD1-1104-137 365 - 504
B - J1504 XB2-8301-009 101 - 505 XD1-1104-138 810 - 506
WS3-5721-000 B - J802 105 - 511 XD1-1104-635 351A - 508
WS3-5730-000 B - J803 XB2-8301-207 810 - 502 XD1-1105-235 900 - 509
B - J804 XB2-8400-807 105 - 504 XD1-1106-212 270 - 503
B - J805 315 - 504 535 - 504
B - J806 XB2-8401-007 315 - 514 XD1-1106-222 102 - 503
WS3-5759-000 B - J70 XB2-8401-607 102 - 508 XD1-1106-235 316 - 502
B - J93 XB3-6300-600 101 - 503 XD1-1108-212 535 - 511
B - J1505 102 - 504 XD1-1108-225 535 - 505
WS3-5822-000 B - J802 260 - 501 XD1-1108-239 100 - 508
WS3-5824-000 B - J802 310 - 501 XD1-1109-221 271 - 507
WS4-0217-000 B - J12 XB3-6300-800 104 - 503 XD1-3100-407 108 - 505
B - J13 106 - 502 XD1-4200-402 910 - 505
WS4-0219-000 B - J12 106 - 505 XD2-1100-242 105 - 507
WS5-5074-000 B - J1 107 - 502 351 - 506
WT1-5155-000 B - J52 120 - 501 351A - 506
B - J558 270 - 501 XD2-1100-282 315 - 516
B - J608 272 - 502 360 - 513
B - J612 315 - 501 361 - 509

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

D-9



FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
XD2-1100-322 272 - 504
321 - 504
330 - 506
360 - 507
810 - 503
XD2-1100-402 361 - 501
XD2-1100-502 103 - 501
104 - 507
125 - 502
125A - 502
270 - 502
271 - 504
272 - 505
280 - 503
310 - 503
315 - 510
330 - 507
350 - 503
351 - 504
351A - 504
360 - 508
361 - 504
365 - 503
535 - 506
560 - 504
XD2-1100-642 103 - 502
271 - 505
315 - 512
330 - 508
351 - 505
351A - 505
360 - 509
535 - 507
810 - 504
XD2-1100-802 102 - 501
XD2-2300-402 350 - 504
XD2-2300-602 330 - 504
360 - 510
XD3-1300-102 101 - 507
360 - 511
XD3-2200-102 315 - 513
361 - 505
560 - 501
XD3-2200-122 310 - 504
330 - 505
360 - 512
361 - 506
XD3-2200-142 272 - 506
315 - 515
XD3-2200-162 280 - 502
XD3-2200-182 271 - 506
XD3-2200-202 535 - 508
XD3-2300-142 810 - 505
XF9-0733-000 360 - 65
XF9-0734-000 360 - 66
XF9-0735-000 360 - 67
XF9-0736-000 351 - 31
351A - 31
XG9-0177-000 102 - 6
XG9-0211-000 315 - 7
XG9-0245-000 535 - 26
XG9-0264-000 271 - 11
XG9-0407-000 280 - 10
XG9-0415-000 535 - 27
XG9-0476-000 102 - 5
XG9-0477-000 810 - 12
XG9-0478-000 810 - 14
XG9-0479-000 330 - 21
360 - 68
XG9-0513-000 351A - 47
XH9-0059-000 102 - 3
XZ1-1300-605 351A - 509
XZ9-0428-000 101 - 38
101 - 39
XZ9-0556-000 351A - 50

D-10

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003




D3

NUMERICAL INDEX (Paper Deck-P1)
0000000000000000000

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FA6-7751-000 R11 - 1 FB6-4872-000 RO1 - 16 FS6-2674-000 R11 - 29
FA6-8257-000 R30 - 2 FF3-3462-000 R35 - 1 FS6-2675-000 R40 - 51
FA9-2112-000 R40 - 1 FF3-3463-000 R35 - 1 FS6-2676-000 R11 - 30
FB2-7702-000 R40 - 62 FF3-3464-000 R35 - 2 FS6-2677-000 R10 - 15
FB2-7720-000 R40 - 3 FF3-3465-000 R35 - 2 FS6-2678-000 R40 - 52
FB2-7721-000 R40 - 4 FF5-5282-030 R30 - 24 FS6-2895-000 R40 - 53
FB2-7755-000 R40 - 6 FF5-6137-000 R40 - 61 FS6-2897-000 RO1 - 11
FB2-7777-020 R40 - 7 FF5-6148-000 R30 - 25 FS7-0423-000 R10 - 22
FB2-9248-000 R30 - 4 FF5-6157-020 R40 - 28 FS7-0801-000 R11 - 33
FB3-9188-020 R40 - 8 FF5-6160-000 R30 - 26 FS7-0802-000 R11 - 31
FB3-9192-020 R40 - 9 FF5-6161-000 R30 - 27 FS7-8327-000 R10 - 21
FB3-9193-020 R40 - 10 FF5-6163-000 R10 - 18 PCB RB - J1
FB3-9195-020 R40 - 11 FF5-6164-020 R10 - 19 RB - J2
FB3-9196-020 R40 - 12 FF5-6171-000 R30 - 28 RB - J3
FB3-9206-000 R40 - 13 FF5-6338-000 R40 - 27 RB - J4
FB3-9207-030 R40 - 14 FF5-7529-000 R40 - 29 RB - J5
FB3-9214-000 R40 - 15 FF5-7530-000 R40 - 30 RB - J6
FB3-9216-000 R40 - 16 FF5-7532-000 R40 - 31 RB - J7
FB3-9217-000 R40 - 17 FF5-7535-000 R11 - 11 RB - J20
FB3-9235-000 R30 - 5 FF5-7536-000 R11 - 12 RH2-5283-000 R B - J26
FB3-9237-000 R30 - 6 FF5-7540-000 R40 - 63 RB - J31
FB3-9238-000 R30 - 7 FF5-7541-000 R40 - 33 VD7-0502-001 R35 - 6
FB3-9240-000 R30 - 8 FF5-7829-000 R40 - 34 VS1-0279-002 RB - J27
FB3-9241-000 R30 - 9 FF5-7830-000 R40 - 35 VS1-0852-007 RB - J1
FB3-9242-000 R30 - 10 FF6-0315-000 RO1 - 10 VS1-5057-002 R11 - 32
FB3-9243-000 R30 - 11 FF6-1976-000 R40 - 32 R40 - 36A
FB3-9244-000 R30 - 12 FF6-2119-000 R10 - 17 RB - J16
FB3-9260-000 R11 - 3 FF6-2120-000 R10 - 7 RB - J18
FB3-9261-000 R11 - 4 FF6-2121-000 RO1 - 8 RB - J21
FB3-9270-000 R10 - 2 FF6-2122-000 RO1 - 9 VS1-5057-003 R30 - 29A
FB3-9289-000 R40 - 18 FG3-1711-000 R11 - 17 RB - J25
FB3-9290-000 R11 - 5 FG3-1712-000 R11 - 13 VS1-5057-004 R11 - 13A
FB3-9291-000 R10 - 9 FG3-1713-000 R11 - 18 RB - J19
FB3-9292-000 R10 - 10 FG5-9288-000 R10 - 20 VS1-5057-010 R11 - 13B
FB3-9293-000 R10 - 11 FG6-1641-000 R40 - 36 RB - J10
FB3-9711-000 R10 - 12 FG6-1642-000 R30 - 29 VS1-5057-014 R11 - 13C
FB3-9713-000 R40 - 19 FG6-1646-000 R11 - 16 RB - Ji5
FB3-9714-000 R30 - 15 FG6-2528-000 R11 - 14 VS1-5452-008 R B - J7050
FB3-9720-000 R30 - 16 FG6-2529-000 R11 - 15 VS1-6302-003 RB - J7
FB3-9723-000 R30 - 17 FG6-2531-000 R30 - 31 VS1-6302-010 RB - J4
FB3-9732-000 R10 - 17A FG6-2534-000 R30 - 30 VS1-6313-013 RB - J5
FB3-9735-000 R30 - 18 FG6-2956-000 R35 - 3 VS1-6314-008 RB - J6
FB3-9742-000 R30 - 19 FG6-9259-000 R40 - 5 VS1-6314-013 RB - J5
FB3-9749-000 R10 - 13 FG6-9260-000 R40 - VS1-6320-004 RB - J19
FB3-9752-000 R40 - 20 FG6-9637-000 R30 - VS1-6320-010 R B - J10
FB4-2007-000 R40 - 21 FH2-6481-000 R B - J7050 VS1-6320-014 RB - Ji5
FB4-2013-000 R40 - 22 FH2-6584-000 R35 - 10 VS1-6321-002 R B - J16
FB4-4867-000 RO1 - 1 FH2-6586-000 R35 - 11 RB - Ji8
FB4-4868-000 R40 - 23 FH6-1915-000 R11 - 19 RB - J21
FB4-4873-000 R30 - 20 FH7-1791-020 R30 - 32 RB - J28
FB4-4874-000 R30 - 21 FH7-4584-000 R35 - 5 VS1-6321-003 RB - Jl1
FB4-4877-000 R11 - 7 FH7-4585-000 R35 - 5 RB - Ji12
FB4-4878-000 R11 - 8 FH7-5826-000 R40 - 37 RB - J13
FB4-4882-000 R30 - 22 FH7-5827-000 R40 - 38 RB - Ji4
FB4-4887-000 R40 - 59 FH7-5828-000 R11 - 20 RB - J17
FB4-4894-000 R40 - 60 FH7-7312-000 R30 - 33 RB - J23
FB4-4898-000 R40 - 24 R40 - 39 RB - J24
FB4-4899-000 R40 - 25 FH7-7462-000 R11 - 21 RB - J25
FB4-4918-000 RO1 - 13 FS1-1189-000 R11 - 23 R B - J29
FB4-4919-000 RO1 - 3 R40 - 58 RB - J30
FB4-4928-000 R30 - 23 FS1-1512-000 R40 - 40 VS1-6321-004 RB - J19
FB4-4929-000 R11 - 10 FS1-1569-000 R40 - 41 RB - J20
FB4-4932-000 RO1 - 5 FS1-9002-000 RO1 - 12 VS1-6321-010 R B - J10
FB4-4933-000 RO1 - 6 FS1-9009-000 R11 - 24 VS1-6321-014 RB - Ji5
FB4-4937-000 RO1 - 2 FS2-0450-000 R30 - 34 VS1-6372-010 RB - J22
FB4-4938-000 RO1 - 7 FS2-0484-000 R40 - 42 VS1-6373-010 RB - J22
FB4-4939-000 RO1 - 14 FS2-0544-000 R11 - 25 VS3-5083-003 RB - J3
FB4-6227-000 R40 - 2 FS2-0545-000 R11 - 27 VS4-0001-003 R B - J201
FB4-9705-000 R30 - 14 FS2-9343-000 R11 - 26 R B - J202
FB4-9706-000 R30 - 13 FS5-0338-000 R40 - 43 VS4-0002-003 R B - J201
FB4-9713-000 R30 - 45 FS5-2291-000 R40 - 44 VT2-0002-003 R11 - 22
FB5-0553-000 R30 - 1 FS5-2885-000 R40 - 45 VT2-5161-026 RB - J5
FB5-5422-000 R11 - 6 FS5-3333-000 R40 - 46 WC4-0153-000 R30 - 39
FB5-7009-000 R30 - 46 FS5-7441-000 R40 - 50 WC4-5153-000 R11 - 34
FB6-0775-000 R40 - 26 FS5-7442-000 R40 - 57 WD3-5057-000 R35 - 6
FB6-3900-000 R10 - 4 FS5-8618-000 R30 - 35 WS3-0437-000 RB - J27
FB6-3901-000 R10 - 5 FS6-0053-020 R40 - 47 WS3-5018-000 R B - J7050
FB6-3904-000 R10 - 14 FS6-0091-000 R40 - 48 WS3-5160-000 RB - J3
FB6-3905-000 R10 - 3 FS6-0722-000 R30 - 36 WS3-5419-000 R B - J26
FB6-3907-000 R11 - 2 FS6-0907-000 R40 - 49 RB - J31
FB6-3910-000 R11 - 9 FS6-0909-000 R30 - 37 WS3-5569-000 RB - J4
FB6-3915-000 R10 - 6 FS6-0912-000 R10 - 23 RB - J7
FB6-3924-000 R10 - 24 FS6-0913-000 R10 - 16 RB - J22
FB6-3925-000 RO1 - 4 FS6-2593-000 R11 - 28 WS3-5598-000 RB - J22
FB6-4854-000 R30 - 3 FS6-2673-000 R30 - 38 WS4-0217-000 R B - J201

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

D-11



FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
WS4-0219-000 R B - J201
R B - J202
WS5-5025-000 RB - IL1
WT2-5041-000 R35 - 7
X62-6825-000 R11 - 35
XA9-0266-000 R35 - 4
R35 - 4
XA9-0628-000 R35 - 9
XA9-0721-000 R30 - 40
XA9-0732-000 RO1 - 15
R10 - 8
R11 - 36
R30 - 41
R40 - 54
XB1-2231-009 R11 - 501
R30 - 501
XB1-2300-409 R35 - 501
R40 - 501
XB1-2300-806 R10 - 502
XB1-2400-409 R35 - 502
XB1-2400-609 RO1 - 501
R11 - 502
R30 - 502
R30 - 503
R40 - 502
XB1-2400-806 R10 - 503
R11 - 503
XB1-2400-809 RO1 - 502
XB4-7301-209 R10 - 508
XB4-7400-807 R10 - 504
XB4-7401-006 R10 - 507
XB6-2400-808 R30 - 504
XB6-7300-409 R11 - 505
R35 - 503
XB6-7400-609 R30 - 505
XB6-7400-809 R30 - 506
XD1-4200-402 R11 - 508
XD2-1100-242 R30 - 508
R40 - 503
XD2-1100-372 R40 - 504
XD2-1100-402 R11 - 511
R40 - 505
XD2-1100-502 R10 - 505
R11 - 504
R30 - 509
R40 - 506
XD2-1100-642 R10 - 506
R11 - 506
R30 - 510
R40 - 507
XD2-2300-402 R10 - 501
XD3-1300-082 R40 - 510
XD3-1300-102 R11 - 510
XD3-2200-102 R40 - 508
XD3-2200-122 R30 - 512
XD3-2200-142 R40 - 509
XD3-2200-182 R30 - 513
XF2-3228-532 R10 - 1
XF9-0525-000 R40 - 55
XG3-6012-405 R30 - 43
XG9-0242-000 R40 - 56
XG9-0250-000 R30 - 44

D-12

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003




N4 NUMERICAL INDEX (Cassette Feeding Unit-X1)
00000000000000000000000

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FB6-3313-000 z12 - 1 FG3-2457-000 Z11 - 23 PCB ZB - Jli07
FB6-3331-000 712 - 3 FG3-2458-000 z11 - 3 RB1-6539-000 Z40 - 54
FB6-3380-000 Z40 - 1 FG3-2459-000 z20 - 3 RB1-8945-000 Z40 - 55
FB6-3386-000 zZ40 - 2 FG3-2460-000 z11 - 1 RH7-6066-000 Z91 - RL1
FB6-3387-000 Z40 - 3 FG3-3008-000 Z11 - 39 RH7-9021-000 Z91 - L2
FB6-3388-000 Z40 - 4 FG6-9028-000 Z40 - RS5-1567-000 Z40 - 56
FB6-3389-000 Z40 - 5 FG6-9044-000 Z30 - VD7-0216-001 Zz91 - 1
FB6-3390-000 Z40 - 6 FG6-9151-000 z12 - VD7-0643-151 Z91 - 1
FB6-3391-000 z40 - 7 FG6-9157-000 z20 - VD7-2431-002 Z11 - 5
FB6-3392-000 Z40 - 8 FH2-6480-000 ZB - J1032 VD7-2431-502 Z11 - 5
FB6-3393-000 Z40 - 9 ZB - J1033 VS1-5057-002 Z40 - 59A
FB6-3394-000 Z40 - 10 FH2-6481-000 ZB - J950 ZB - J1018
FB6-3395-000 Z40 - 11 FH2-6492-000 zZ11 - 17 ZB - J1024
FB6-3396-000 Z40 - 12 FH2-6552-000 Z11 - 35 VS1-5057-003 z32 - 5
FB6-3397-000 Z40 - 13 FH2-7040-000 z11 - 2 ZB - J1044
FB6-3398-000 Z40 - 14 ZB - J1100 VS1-5452-007 ZB - J481
FB6-3399-000 Z40 - 15 FH2-7041-000 zZ11 - 2 ZB - J486
FB6-3402-000 Z40 - 18 ZB - J1100 ZB - J950
FB6-3403-000 Z40 - 19 FH2-7060-000 z11 - 2 ZB - J1032
FB6-3404-000 Z40 - 20 ZB - J1100 ZB - J1040
FB6-3405-000 Z40 - 21 FH3-0695-000 Z91 - T1 VS1-5452-008 ZB - J485
FB6-3406-000 zZ40 - 22 FH3-0725-000 Z91 - L1881 ZB - J950
FB6-3407-000 Z40 - 22 FH3-0975-000 Z91 - L5 ZB - J1033
FB6-3408-000 Z40 - 23 FH4-1427-000 Z90 - IC5 ZB - J1041
FB6-3410-000 Z40 - 17 FH6-1972-000 z20 - 1 VS1-5729-002 ZB - J1042
FB6-3411-000 Z40 - 24 FH6-5055-000 z40 - 27 VS1-5729-003 ZB - J1043
FB6-3413-000 Z40 - 29 FH7-4740-000 ZB - J1108 VS1-5729-005 ZB - J1105
FB6-3475-000 Z30 - 1 FH7-7312-000 z11 - 21 VS1-5820-007 Z11 - 25
FB6-3478-000 Z30 - 2 Z40 - 28 ZB - J1040
FB6-3479-000 Z30 - 3 FH7-9245-000 Z91 - L1 VS1-5820-008 Z11 - 33
FB6-3480-000 Z30 - 4 FH9-0186-000 Z90 - CP1 ZB - Jl0o41
FB6-3481-000 Z30 - 5 Z90 - CP2 VS1-5824-002 ZB - J489
FB6-3482-000 Z30 - 6 FS1-1205-000 Z40 - 30 VS1-5824-003 ZB - J1044
FB6-3483-000 z30 - 7 FS1-1213-000 Z40 - 60 VS1-6084-007 ZB - J481
FB6-3484-000 Z30 - 8 FS5-1595-000 zZ12 - 4 VS1-6197-014 ZB - J4sl
FB6-3485-000 Z30 - 9 FS5-1597-000 z40 - 31 VS1-6313-014 ZB - J482
FB6-3486-000 Z30 - 10 FS6-1063-000 Z40 - 32 ZB - Jl012
FB6-3487-000 Z30 - 11 FS6-8116-000 z30 - 27 VS1-6314-005 ZB - J483
FB6-3488-000 Z30 - 12 FS7-2788-000 Z12 - 5 ZB - J1028
FB6-3489-000 Z30 - 13 FS7-2789-000 Z12 - 6 ZB - J1029
FB6-3490-000 Z30 - 14 FS7-2797-000 Z40 - 33 VS1-6314-008 ZB - J487
FB6-3491-000 Z30 - 15 FS7-2798-000 Z40 - 34 VS1-6314-010 ZB - J484
FB6-3492-000 Z11 - 26 FS7-2800-000 zZ11 - 22 ZB - J1014
FB6-3493-000 zZ11 - 27 Z40 - 35 VS1-6314-014 ZB - J482
FB6-3494-000 Z11 - 28 FS7-2801-000 Z40 - 36 ZB - J1010
FB6-3499-000 Z30 - 17A FS7-2802-000 Z40 - 37 ZB - Jl012
FB6-3504-000 Z10 - 1 FS7-2803-000 Z40 - 38 VS1-6318-005 Z11 - 24B
FB6-3506-000 Z30 - 16 FS7-2804-000 Z30 - 18 ZB - J1028
FB6-3507-000 Z11 - 4 FS7-2805-000 Z30 - 19 ZB - J1029
FB6-3522-000 Z30 - 23 FS7-2806-000 Z30 - 20 VS1-6318-010 Z11 - 24C
FB6-3523-000 Z30 - 24 FS7-2807-000 Z11 - 29 ZB - J1014
FB6-3524-000 Z30 - 25 FS7-2808-000 Z11 - 30 VS1-6318-014 Z40 - 57
FB6-4030-000 Z10 - 2 FS7-5909-000 Z40 - 39 ZB - J1010
FB6-4031-000 Z10 - 3 FS7-5910-000 Z40 - 40 ZB - Jl012
FB6-4032-000 Z10 - 4 FS7-8328-000 Z30 - 26 VS1-6321-002 ZB - J1013
FB6-4033-000 Z10 - 5 FU3-0280-000 Z40 - 41 ZB - J1018
FB6-4035-000 Z10 - 6 FU3-0282-000 Z40 - 43 VS1-6321-003 ZB - J30
FB6-4036-000 z10 - 7 FU3-0283-000 Z40 - 44 ZB - J488
FB6-4037-000 z12 - 2 FU3-0284-000 Z40 - 45 ZB - J1016
FB6-4044-000 Z11 - 20 FU3-0285-000 z20 - 2 ZB - Jlo17
FB6-4852-000 Z40 - 16 FU3-0288-000 Z40 - 47 ZB - J1019
FB6-5060-000 Z11 - 36 FU3-0289-000 Z40 - 48 ZB - J1020
FE9-0290-000 Z11 - 14 FU3-0290-000 Z40 - 49 ZB - J1022
FF6-2058-000 Z40 - 25 FU3-0291-000 Z40 - 50 ZB - J1023
FF6-2059-000 Z40 - 26 FU3-0292-000 Z40 - 51 ZB - J1025
FF6-2064-000 Z30 - 17 FU3-0293-000 Z30 - 21 ZB - J1026
FF6-2168-000 Z11 - 34 FU3-0294-000 zZ30 - 22 ZB - J1027
FG3-2302-000 Z40 - 59 FU3-0347-000 Z40 - 53 ZB - J1044
FG3-2340-000 732 - 3 FU3-0349-000 Z40 - 42 VS1-6321-004 ZB - J1015
FG3-2342-000 Z32 - 4 FU3-0350-000 Z40 - 52 ZB - Jlo21
FG3-2348-000 Z11 - 32 FU3-0352-000 Z40 - 46 VS1-6321-005 ZB - J1030
FG3-2441-000 Z90 - PCB zB - 1J1 ZB - Jlo3l
FG3-2443-000 Z91 - ZB - J30 VS3-5083-000 zB - J1
FG3-2444-000 Z91 - ZB - J31 VS3-5083-002 ZB - J1042
FG3-2445-000 z11r - 7 ZB - J480 VS3-5083-003 ZB - J1043
FG3-2446-000 Z11 - 8 ZB - J4sl ZB - Jli07
FG3-2447-000 zZ11 - 9 ZB - J482 VS3-5083-004 ZB - J480
FG3-2448-000 Z11 - 10 ZB - J483 VS3-5083-005 ZB - J1105
FG3-2449-000 zZ11 - 11 ZB - J484 VS3-5083-009 ZB - J31
FG3-2450-000 Z11 - 1 ZB - J485 VS4-0001-003 ZB - J1106
FG3-2451-000 Z11 - 12 ZB - J486 VS4-0002-002 ZB - J1108
FG3-2452-000 Z11 - 13 ZB - J487 VS4-0002-003 ZB - J1106
FG3-2453-000 Z11 - 18 ZB - J488 VT2-5161-028 ZB - J482
FG3-2454-000 Z11 - 19 ZB - J489 WC1-5129-000 z32 - 2
FG3-2456-000 Z11 - 24 ZB - J1013 WC2-5332-000 z11 - 31

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

D-13



FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
WE8-6047-000 z11 - 37
WEB8-6048-000 Z11 - 38
WS3-5044-000 ZB - J950
WS3-5160-000 ZzB -1
zZB - J31
ZB - J480
ZB - J1042
ZB - J1043
ZB - J1105
zZB - Jl107
WS3-5301-000 ZB - J1042
ZB - J1043
WS3-5358-000 ZB - J489
ZB - J1044
WS3-5596-000 ZB - J1032
ZB - J1033
WS4-0217-000 ZB - J1106
ZB - J1108
WS4-0219-000 ZB - J1106
WS5-5074-000 ZB - J1100
WS5-5077-000 ZB - Jiio1l
ZB - J1102
ZB - Ji1103
WT1-5381-000 Z11 - 6
WT2-5041-000 Z11 - 32A
WT2-5565-000 Z11 - 24A
Z20 - 3A
XA9-0633-000 Z10 - 8
XA9-0656-000 Z40 - 58
XB1-2300-807 Z11 - 502
XB1-2400-407 Z10 - 501
Z11 - 507
XB1-2400-607 Z11 - 508
732 - 501
XB1-2400-803 Z11 - 503
XB1-2401-007 Z11 - 504
XB2-8300-607 Z30 - 501
XB3-6300-600 720 - 501
Z40 - 501
XB3-6400-800 Z11 - 501
XB4-5401-007 Z12 - 501
XB4-5401-207 Z40 - 502
XB6-7300-807 Z30 - 502
XD1-3100-407 Z11 - 505
XD1-4200-402 Z11 - 506
XD2-1100-502 Z40 - 503
XD3-2200-122 Z40 - 504
XZ9-0494-000 Z11 - 15
XZ9-0508-000 Z11 - 16

D-14

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003




D5

NUMERICAL INDEX (Plain Pedestal-C1)
guoobbbogoooooobogogd

PART NUMBER

PART NUMBER

FIGURE
&
KEY NO.

PART NUMBER

FIGURE
&

KEY NO.

FB1-6053-000
FB3-2224-000
FB3-4168-000
FB3-4171-000
FB3-7217-000
FB6-3443-000
FB6-4030-000
FB6-4031-000
FB6-4035-000
FB6-5051-000
FB6-5052-000
FB6-5053-000
FB6-5054-000
FE9-0290-000
FF6-2168-000
FG3-2441-000
FG3-2443-000
FG3-2444-000
FG3-2445-000
FG3-2446-000
FG3-2447-000
FG3-2448-000
FG3-2449-000
FG3-2450-000
FG3-2451-000
FG3-2452-000
FG3-2453-000
FG3-2454-000
FG3-2460-000
FG3-3008-000
FH2-6480-000

FH2-6481-000
FH2-6492-000
FH2-6552-000
FH2-7040-000

FH2-7041-000

FH2-7060-000

FH3-0695-000
FH3-0725-000
FH3-0975-000
FH4-1427-000
FH7-9245-000
FH9-0186-000

PCB

RH7-6066-000
RH7-9021-000
VD7-0216-001
VD7-0643-151
VD7-2431-002
VD7-2431-502
VS1-5057-003

VS1-5452-007

VS1-5452-008

VS1-5729-002
VS1-5729-003
VS1-5729-005
VS1-5820-007

VS1-5820-008

VS1-5824-002
VS1-5824-003
VS1-6084-007
VS1-6197-014

FIGURE
&

KEY NO.
z10 - 1
zZ10 - 2
z10 - 3
zZ11 - 27
z11 - 28
Z10 - 4
Z10 - 5
Z10 - 6
z10 - 7
Z10 - 8
Z11 - 26
Z11 - 29
zZ10 - 9
Z11 - 14
Z11 - 19
Z90 -
Z91 -
Z91 -
zZ11 - 7
Z11 - 8
z11 - 9
Z11 - 10
Z11 - 11
zZ11 - 1
z11 - 12
Z11 - 13
Z11 - 17
Z11 - 18
Z11 - 1
Z11 - 23

ZB - J1032
ZB - J1033

ZB - J950
zZ11 - 21
zZ11 - 20
zZ11 - 22
zZB - J1100
zZ11 - 22
ZB - J1100
zZ11 - 22
ZB - J1100
Z91 - T1
Z91 - L1811
Z91 - L5
Z90 - IC5
Z91 - L1
Z90 - CP1
Z90 - CP2
zB - J1
zZB - J30
ZB - J31
ZB - J480
ZB - J481
ZB - J485
ZB - J486
ZB - J488
ZB - J489
Z91 - RL1
Z91 - L2
z91 - 1
Z91 - 1
Z11 - 5
Z11 - 5
z11 - 2
ZB - J1044
ZB - J481
ZB - J486
ZB - J950
ZB - J1032
ZB - J1040
ZB - J485
ZB - J950
ZB - J1033
ZB - J1041
ZB - J1042
ZB - J1043
ZB - J1105
z11 - 3
ZB - J1040
Z11 - 4
ZB - J1041
ZB - J489
ZB - J1044
ZB - J481
ZB - J481

VS1-6314-010
VS1-6321-003

VS3-5083-000
VS3-5083-002
VS3-5083-003
VS3-5083-004
VS3-5083-005
VS3-5083-009
VS4-0002-003
WEB8-6047-000
WE8-6048-000
WS3-5044-000
WS3-5160-000

WS3-5301-000

WS3-5358-000

WS3-5596-000

WS4-0217-000
WS5-5074-000
WS5-5077-000

WT1-5381-000
XA9-0633-000
XB1-2300-807
XB1-2400-607
XB1-2400-803
XB1-2401-007
XB3-6400-800
XB4-5400-807
XD1-3100-407
XD1-4200-402
XZ9-0494-000
XZ9-0508-000

- Jio14
- J30

- J488
- J1

- J1042
- J1043
- J480
- J1105
- J31

- J1106
- 24

- 25

- J950
- J1

- J31
J480
- J1042
- J1043
- J1105
- J1042
- J1043
- J489
- J1044
- J1032
- J1033
- J1106
- J1100
- J1101
- J1102
- J1103
Z11 - 6
Z10 - 10
Z11 - 501
Z11 - 507
Z11 - 502
Z11 - 503
Z11 - 506
Z10 - 501
Z11 - 504
Z11 - 505
Z11 - 15
Z11 - 16

[

NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
os s e iivsRuc s ocRvsBveRvsRvc s BvsRvsBveivsBvsRve AN gocRos s Rvos s Rs s Rvs s Rvs)

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

D-15



D6

NUMERICAL INDEX (LIPS UP-GRADE KIT (100V))
oooooooooooboboooboobobobobooboobooo

PART NUMBER

FIGURE
&
KEY NO.

PART NUMBER

FIGURE
&
KEY NO.

PART NUMBER

FIGURE
&
KEY NO.

FH5-3402-000
FH5-3403-000

G90 -
G90 -

1
2

D-16

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003




D7 NUMERICAL INDEX (Super G3 FAX Board-M1)
guodooobbibgoooooobbogooaolt

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.

FB5-5130-000 G110 - 2 VS3-5080-007 GB - J3
FB6-5455-000 G110 - 4 GB - Jol1
FB6-5456-000 G110 - 4 VS3-5083-002 GB - J713
FB6-5459-000 Gi0 - 1 VS3-5083-003 GB - J714
FB6-5460-000 G110 - 5 VT2-5161-040 GB - J31
FG3-1583-020 G20 - 4 GB - J512
FG3-1584-020 G20 - 4 WEB8-5193-000 G20 - 3A
FG3-1587-000 G20 - 6 WS3-1105-000 GB - J105
FG3-1605-000 G20 - 5 WS3-5160-000 GB - J713
FG3-1992-000 G20 - 4 GB - J714
FG3-3060-000 G20 - 1 WS3-5251-000 GB - J3
FG3-3061-000 G20 - 3 GB - Jol1
FG3-3062-000 G20 - 10 WS3-5301-000 GB - Jlio1
FG3-3063-000 G20 - 11 WS3-5358-000 GB - J557
FG3-3065-000 G20 - 12 GB - J559
FG3-3066-000 G20 - 13 WS3-5569-000 GB - J104
FG3-3067-000 G20 - 14 WS3-5720-000 GB - J560
FG3-3068-000 G20 - 15 WT1-5155-000 GB - J3
FG3-3069-000 G20 - 10 GB - J4
FG3-3070-000 G20 - 10 GB - Ji0
FG3-3138-000 G20 - 4 GB - Jol1
FG3-3139-000 G20 - 7 GB - Jol1
FG3-3140-000 G20 - 7 WT8-5076-000 G20 - 9
FG3-3141-000 G20 - 7 XB6-7300-607 G20 - 501
FG3-3142-000 G20 - 7 XB6-7400-607 G10 - 501
FG3-3286-000 G20 - 3
FH2-7032-000 G20 - 16

GB - J1

GB - Jl02
FH2-7033-000 G20 - 17

GB - J6

GB - J103
FH5-3218-000 G110 - 3
FH5-3400-000 G20 - 2
HG1-4365-000 G20 - 8
HG5-1866-000 G20 - 8
HG5-2587-000 G20 - 8
HG5-2598-000 G20 - 8
HH2-1914-000 G20 - 18
HH2-2074-000 G20 - 18
HH2-2219-000 G20 - 18
HH2-2478-000 G20 - 18
HH2-2830-000 G20 - 18
PCB - J1

VS1-5057-002

N N

VS1-5452-006

VS1-5729-002
VS1-5824-002

VS1-6302-014
VS1-6313-020

VS1-6314-004

VS1-6314-020

VS1-6318-004

N
DWW OoOWDITWITIITITITITITOITWoOooOWWWWWWWWWDDODDmomTmomom
'
[
(o))
a1
©

VS1-6319-040
VS1-6702-012
VS3-0143-002
VS3-0143-006
VS3-0143-011
VS3-5080-002
VS3-5080-005

OO ONONONONONONOOOOOONONOOOOO

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003 D-17



D8

NUMERICAL INDEX (UFR Printer and Scanner Kit-Al (100V))
oo oouoouoon

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FG3-2729-000 G95 - 4
FH5-3395-000 G955 - 1
FH5-3399-000 G95 - 2
FH5-3401-000 G955 - 3

D-18

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003




NUMERICAL INDEX (
D9

Color Network Multi-PDL Printer Kit-A1 (120/220/240V) /
Color Network Printer Expansion Kit-Al (120/220/240V)

O00000GEEanEaE e

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FG3-2729-000 G96 - 4
FH5-3425-000 G966 - 2
G97 - 2
FH5-3428-000 G966 - 1
G97 - 1

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

D-19



D10

NUMERICAL INDEX (Color Universal Send Kit-Al)
guotdgouoobooboooooogdad

PART NUMBER

FIGURE FIGURE
& PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER
KEY NO. KEY NO.

FIGURE
&
KEY NO.

FH5-3393-000

Y10

1

D-20

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC. CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003




D11

NUMERICAL INDEX (iR Security Kit-A1)
000000000000000000000

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FH5-3394-000 Yio - 1

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.1 MAY 2003

D-21



D12

NUMERICAL INDEX (SELF OPERATION KIT (100V))
OO000O00O00ooOOooooooooboooo

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FB6-4867-000 Y11 1
FB6-4868-000 Y11 2
FB6-4869-000 Y11 5
FC5-0114-000 Y11 3
FG3-3287-000 Y11 4

D-22

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003




D13

NUMERICAL INDEX (

imagePASS-C1 (120V) /
Color Network Printer Unit-C1 (220/240V)

guboobibgoogooobbgoooouobobbogaao

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FE1-4538-000 Joo - 14
FE1-4546-000 Joo - 14
FE1-4547-000 Joo - 14
FE1-4600-000 Jo9o - 14
FE1-5668-000 J9O0 - 6
FE1-5759-000 J9o - 3
FE1-5768-000 Joo - 15
FE1-5769-000 Joo0 - 15
FE1-5770-000 J90 - 16
FE1-5771-000 J90 - 16
FE1-5772-000 J90 - 16
FE1-5774-000 Joo - 1
FE1-5776-000 Joo - 4
FE1-5777-000 Joo - 9
FE1-5779-000 Joo - 7
FE1-5780-000 Joo - 13
FE1-5801-000 J9o0 - 8
FE1-5802-000 Jo9o0 - 5
FE1-5803-000 Joo - 2
FE1-5804-000 Joo0 - 10
FE1-5805-000 Joo - 11
FE1-5806-000 J90 - 16
FE1-5807-000 Joo - 12
FG6-9991-000 Joo - 17
FH2-7042-000 Joo - 18

COPYRIGHT ©2003 CANON INC.

CANON iR C3200 Series REV.0 MAY 2003

D-23






0 000 -0odod
goooooboogbv7-5-1

g o o o o o o o -0
goooooooooboobobiood
20020110 O O O O O

20030 50 OOOOoOo0O O

Prepared by
OFFICE IMAGING PRODUCTS DEVICE QUALITY ASSURANCE CENTER
CANON INC.
Printed in U.S.A.

REVISION 0 [ NOV. 2002 |
REVISION 1 [ MAY 2003 ]

5-1, Hakusan 7-chome, Toride-shi, Ibaraki 302-8501, Japan



This publication is
printed on 100%
recycled paper.

Canon

PRINTED IN USA. [IMPRIME AU USA] CANON INC.



A5 : 50x 90.5mm

PARTS o IRC3200Series

PARTS o IRC3200Series

PARIS ¢ IRC3200Series

PARIS o IRC3200Series

PARTS o IRC3200Series

PARTS o IRC3200Series

PARIS ¢ IRC3200Series

PARTS ¢ IRC3200Series



	COVER
	LIST OF ORDER AND SERIAL NUMBERS
	CONTENTS
	Color Image Reader-C1
	CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	MOUNTING HARDWARE
	EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
	COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY
	READER ASSEMBLY
	MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1
	MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
	READER CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
	INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF CONNECTORS
	Color imageRUNNER C3200 Printer
	CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
	MACHINE FRONT PLATE
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5
	MACHINE REAR PLATE 1
	MACHINE REAR PLATE 2
	DOOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY
	VERTICAL PATH PANEL ASSEMBLY (OLD)
	VERTICAL PATH PANEL ASSEMBLY (NEW)
	CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
	FIXING EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
	CLEANING COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
	MACHINE EXHAUST FAN ASSEMBLY
	DELIVERY COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
	MULTI FAN ASSEMBLY (DUPLEX TYPE)
	DRUM DRIVE ASSEMBLY
	PICK-UP MOTOR DRIVE ASSEMBLY
	DEVELOPING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
	INTERMEDIATE TRANSFER BELT DRIVE ASSEMBLY
	TONER CARTRIDGE DRIVE ASSEMBLY
	FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
	CASSETTE
	CASSETTE HEATER ASSEMBLY (OPTION)
	PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
	MULTI FEED ASSEMBLY
	MULTI FEED TRAY ASSEMBLY
	PATTERN READER ASSEMBLY
	FIXING FEEDER ASSEMBLY (PLAIN TYPE)
	FACE-UP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (PLAIN TYPE)
	DELIVERY VERTICAL PATH ASSEMBLY (OLD)
	DELIVERY VERTICAL PATH ASSEMBLY (NEW)
	DUPLEXING ASSEMBLY (DUPLEX TYPE)
	EXTERNAL DELIVERY COVER ASS'Y (DUPLEX TYPE)
	MULTI PAPER FEED MOUNT ASSEMBLY
	LASER UNIT
	INTERMEDIATE TRANSFER BELT ASSEMBLY
	TRANSFER CLEANING ASSEMBLY
	SECONDARY TRANSFER ASSEMBLY
	FIXING ASSEMBLY
	CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
	DC POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
	DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
	H.V.TRANSFORMER PCB ASSEMBLY
	2ND. TRANSFER H.V.T. PCB ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF CONNECTORS
	Paper Deck-P1
	CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	MOUNTING HARDWARE
	EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS
	PAPER STOCK ASSEMBLY
	PAPER DECK HEATER ASSEMBLY (OPTION)
	PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF CONNECTORS
	Cassette Feeding Unit-X1
	CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS (1/2)
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS (2/2)
	RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY
	PAPER PICK-UP DRIVE ASSEMBLY
	CASSETTE
	CASSETTE HEATER ASSEMBLY (MLK)
	PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
	PEDESTAL CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
	POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF CONNECTORS
	Plain Pedestal-C1
	CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS (1/2)
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS (2/2)
	PEDESTAL CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
	POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF CONNECTORS
	LIPS UP-GRADE KIT (100V)
	CONTENTS
	LIPS UP-GRADE KIT (100V)
	Super G3 FAX Board-M1
	CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	FAX ASSEMBLY
	FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF CONNECTORS
	UFR Printer and Scanner Kit-A1 (100V)
	CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	UFR PRINTER AND SCANNER KIT-A1 (100V)
	Color Network Multi-PDL Printer Kit-A1 (120/220/240V)/
	CONTENTS
	C.N/W MULTI-PDL PRINTER KIT-A1 (120/220/240V)
	C.N/W PRINTER EXPANSION KIT-A1(120/220/240V
	Color Universal Send Kit-A1
	CONTENTS
	COLOR UNIVERSAL SEND KIT-A1
	iR Security Kit-A1
	CONTENTS
	IR SECURITY KIT-A1
	SELF OPERATION KIT (100V)
	CONTENTS
	SELF OPERATION KIT (100V)
	imagePASS-C1 (120V)
	CONTENTS
	I.PASS-C1/C.PRINT UNIT-C1 (120/220/240V)
	LIST OF STANDARD FASTENERS
	NUMERICAL INDEX (Color Image Reader-C1)
	NUMERICAL INDEX (iR C3200/C3200N/Color imageRUNNER C3200/CLC3200)
	NUMERICAL INDEX (Paper Deck-P1
	NUMERICAL INDEX (Cassette Feeding Unit-X1)
	NUMERICAL INDEX (Plain Pedestal-C1)
	NUMERICAL INDEX (LIPS UP-GRADE KIT (100V))
	NUMERICAL INDEX (Super G3 FAX Board-M1)
	NUMERICAL INDEX (UFR Printer and Scanner Kit-A1 (100V)
	NUMERICAL INDEX (Color Network Multi-PDL Printer Kit-A1)
	NUMERICAL INDEX (Color Universal Send Kit-A1)
	NUMERICAL INDEX (iR Security Kit-A1)
	NUMERICAL INDEX (SELF OPERATION KIT (100V))
	NUMERICAL INDEX (imagePASS-C1/Color Network Printer Unit-C1

